AGENDABA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Publie Comment

Richmond, Virginia
September 20, 1990

10:00 a,m.

Action on Minutes of Meetings of July 19 and August 16, 1990

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from August 1, 19290 to

August 31, 1990

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from July 19, 1990 to August 15, 1990

Action on Discontinuances from the Secondary System: Essex,
Fauquier, Isle of Wight, Lunenburg and Scott Counties

City Street Mileage

Action on Bids Received August 28 and September 11, 1990

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Congultant Agreement:

Fairfax Couny Parkway - Fairfax County

Proj. RO0D0-029-249,PE105,PE106

Supplemental Agreement # 2 for revision
in scope of services

Byrd, Tallamy, MacDonald and Lewis

Fairfax County Parkway - Fairfax County

Proj. R0O00-029-249,0508

Supplemental Agreement # 1 for revision
in scope of services

Greenman~Pedersen, Inc,

Fairfax and Loudoun Counties
Proj. 0028-029-111,PEL0D
0028-053-104,PEL00
Supplemental Agreement # 5 for revision
in scope of services
bewberry & Davis



101

Consultant Agreement:; Dulles Toll Road Extension - Loudoun Co.

Proj. 0267-053-102,PE101

Censultant services for review of proposed
construction plans

Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff

Cansultant Agreement; Warren County

Proj. 0340-093-118,PE1D1
0340-112-102,PE101
Supplemental Agreement § 2 for revision
in scope of services
STV/Lyon Associates

Consultant Agreement: Northern Virginia District

Location:

Location:

Locatien
& Desiqgn:

Location
& Design:

Project 0602-029-307,C501
0655-029-308,C501
0608-029-031-C502
0674-029-280,C502

Supplemental Agreement % 1 for revision

in scope of services

Woolpert Consultants, Inc.

Route 58 (Midtown Tunnel and Pinner's Point Interchange

Cities of Portsmouth and Norfeolk

Proj. 0058-955-102,PE100

Fr: Interchange of Martin Luther King and Western
Freeways (In Portsmouth)

To: Brambleton Avenue (In Norfolk)

John Rolfe Parkway

Route 63 - Russell County
Proi. 0063-7143-000

Fr: 0.05 Mi. E. of Route 804
To: 0.18 Mil W. of Route 804

Route 603 - Town of Wakefield
Proj. 06803-320-177,M501

Fr: Int. Route 460

To: N.C.L. of Wakefield

Route 603 - Sussex County
Proj. 0603-091-177,M502

Fr: N.C.L. of wWakefield

To: 0.86 Mi. N. of wakefield



11,

12.

13,

Location Route 605 - Franklin and Henry Counties

& Design: Proj.

Fr:
To:

Location Route 643 (Lee

0605-033-155,C501

0605-044-200,C501
Fed, Proj. RS5-384(101)
RS-384(102)

0.6 mMi.

E. Int. Raute 606

Int. Route 769

& Design: Proj. 0643-02%9-302,C501,B696
Fed. Proj. BR-RS-1043 ( )

Fr:
To:

Q.34
0.72

Mi.
Mi.

N. of Route 123
N. of Route 123

Chapel Road) - Fairfax County

Location Route 657 (Centreville Road) - Fairfax County

& Design: Proj.

Fr:
To:

0657-025-281,C502,C503

0.20 Mi. 5. of Route 50

0.10

Mi,

N. of West 0x Road

Location Route 707 - Rappahannock County
& Design: Proj. 0707-078-139,C503,B6118

Fr:
To:

0.12
0.08

Mi.
Mi.

W. of Route 604E
E. of Route 604EF

(Bridge and Approaches over Hazel River)

Conveyances:

Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route

17
19
23
44
Alt.
al
464
609
616
638
639
659
680
720
742

Essex County

Russell County

Scott County

City of Vvirginia Beach
58 - Isle of Wight County
- Washington County

- City of Norfolk

- Henry County

— Southampton County

- Westmoreland County

~ Prince William County
- Northumberland County
= Buchanan County

— Augqusta County

- Wythe County

Through Truck Restrictions: Route 714 (Winterfield Road) and
Route 902 (Salisburg Read)

Chesterfield County

Routes 837, 2222, 2223,
2767
Chesterfield County

2759 and

Travel Service Signing (LOGOS) on Primary - Limited Access
Bypass Routes



14.

15.

16.
17,

18,
lgl

20.
21.
22,
23.

1982 Surface Transportation Assistance Act
Industrial Access: Wythe County
Proj. 1100-098-234,M501
Klockner-Pentaplast of America, Inc.
Industrial Access: Wythe County/Town of Wytheville
Proj. 9999-139-230,M502
Russell Corporation
Industrial Access: Washington County
(Deallocation) Proj. 1799-095-234,M501
CaMac Corportation
Revenue Sharing Program - FY 1989-90 Supplemental Allocation

Annual Construction/Maintenance Payments - Arlington and Henrico
Counties

Rail Corridor Program - Winchester Western Railroad Company

Rail Industrial Access: Amherst County
First Brands Corporation

Buchanan County
Buchanan Beolt, Inc.

Henrico County
Richmend Cold Storage Co., Inc.

1991 Preliminary Budget - Norfolk/Virginia Beach Toll Road
Report of the Internal Audit Committee
New Business

ARdjourn



MINUTES
oF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Richmond, Virginia

September 20, 1990

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation at 1401 E. Broad Street,
Richmond, Virginia on September 20, 1990 at 10:00 a.m.
The Chairman, Mr. John G, Milliken, presided.

Present: Messrs. Milliken, Pethtel, Bacon,
Candler, Hoffler, Howlette, Malbon, Mastracco,
Mugselwhite, Smalley, Waldman, Warner, Wells and Mrs.
Kincheleoe and Dr. Thomas.

Ahsent: HMayor Davies

On motion of Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
the minutes of the meetings of July 19 and August 16,
1990 were approved.

On motion of Dr. Thomas, seconded by
Mr. Musselwhite, permits issued and canceled from
August 1, 1990 through August 31, 1990, inclusive, as
shown by the records cof the Pepartment, were approved.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that the Board approve additions and abandonments to
the Secondary system from July 19, 1990 to Augqust 15,
1990, inclusive, as shown by the records of the
Department,

Motion carried.,

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Boards of
Supervisors of Essex, Fauquier, Isle of Wight,
Lunenburg, and Scott counties have reguested that
certain reoads which ne longer serve as public
necessities be discontinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways.



9/20/90

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board finds
the following sections of roads are not regquired for
public convenience and are hereby discontinued as part
of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date.

Essex County - Route 650 - Section 3 of old location
Route 650 from Station 37 + 42 to 0.14 mile Northeast
Station 37 + 42.

0.14 Mi

Fauquier County — Route B27 - Section 1 of ecld
location Route 827 from Route 605 to 0.06 mile
Northeast Route 605

0.06 Mi

Isle of Wight County - Route 704 - Section 1 of old
location Route 704

0.17 Mi

Lunenburg County - Route 659 ~ Section 1 of old
location Route 659 from 0.05 mile Southeast Station
168 + 18 to Station 168 + 18

0.05 Mi

Lunenburg county - Route 659 - Section 1 of e¢ld
location Route 659 from Station 85 + 00 to 0.0B mile
Northwest Station 85 + 00

0.08 Mi

Scott County - Route 701 - Section 1 of old location
Route 701 from Station 12 00 to Station 17 + 72;
Section 2 from Station 19 60 to Station 26 + 90;
Section 3 from Station 26 90 to Station 34 + 20;
Section 4 from Station 34 20 to Station 49 + 50

Iy

0.70 mMi

Motion carried.



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr., Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, provides that for the purpose of
calculating urban maintenance allocations and
approving maintenance payments, the Department of
Transportation shall divide affected roads and streets
into two categories: (1) Principal and Minor Arterial
Roads, and {2) Collector Roads.and Local Streetz; and

WHEREAS, the Department established a State
Functional Classification System and an Urban
Maintenance Inventory depicting those roads and
streets eligible to receive subject maintenance
payuents; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall be based
on the number of moving-lane miles of such roads and
streets available to peak—-hour traffic in each
category in each locality; and

WHEREAS, payments for each category are normally
made at a rate prescribed in Section 33.1-41.1 for
Fiscal Year 1986 and adjusted as prescribed for
subsequent years; however, in view of the current
revenue outlook, the Governor of Virginia has directed
that there be a reduction in the appropriation for
urban maintenance allocation; therefore, a
modification in the prescribed rate for each category
is necessary; and

WHEREAS, funds allocated by the Board for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in equal sums in
each gquarter of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval cof the Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED that in accordance
with the Governor‘'s directive payments are hereby
approved based on the FY 89-90 lane mile rate for each
category as indicated on the attached tabulation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the mileage for the
yearly and guarterly payments for FY 90-91 for each
locality are hereby approved as indicated on the
attached tabulation, pages 3a through 3ff.

Motion carried.



ISFCPY_9§ vBaT 06-22-90 |
fUsing FY 09-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION [
| URBAN MURICEPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS BASED DN ]
I STATE FUNCTIONAL CLRSSIFICATION |
(VDOT EDARD APPROVED: 03-20-90 FY 90-91 |
| DISTRICT JCEHTERLIME | LAHE | RRTE PER | HAUARTERLY | ANNEAL |
[ Municipality | HILEAGE | MILERGE 1 L/M | PRYNENT i PATHENT [
! | | 2 t 3 ! 4 I 5 i ] [
| BRESTOL DISTRICT | | | | i |
i | i | [ | [
|Abingdon [ I I | [ |
I | | | I i |
| Principal Arterials | 1.94 | 4,80 | 89,37% | 511,48.72 | $45,734.89 |
! Hirer Rrierials i 59 ) 1650 | $9,3% | §36,676,00 | $154,704.00 |
| CoHlectars | 177 | 654 | 85808 | $9,000.68 | $36,002.70 |
| Locals I 3800 § 7053 | $5,305 | $106,700.66 |  $426,802.B3 |
I Totals: | 50,14 | 105,45 | | $165,016.05 |  $661,264.23 |
| | i | } i |
| Conb PAZNA | 767 | 2.8 | $9,3% | §50,114.72 | $200,458.088 |
i Conb COLALDE | 42,27 ¢+ 8407 | $5,505 | #115,701.34 | $462,805.35 |
i Totels: i 50,14 | 105.45 | | $165,816.05 |  $663,264.23 |
| | | I i i |
IBig Stone Eap { | | | [ |
I | I I | | |
[ Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | 8937 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Hiner Rrierials { 34t ) 10.82 | $9,3%6 |  $25,362.08 |  $101,44B.32 |
| Coflectors [ 0,00 | 000 | 85,505 | £0.00 | £0.00 |
| Locals | 22.94 | 43,62 | 95,905 |  $62,704.5% 1 $251,138.10 |
| Totals: | 2833 | %44 | | %89,146.61 |  $352,506.42 |
| [ ] [ | i |
| Comb PA/MR | 2.4f | 10,82 | $9,3% | §25,362.08 | $101,448.32 |
| Conb COL/LOC { 22.%4 | 45,62 | 85308 |  $62,704.52 |  $251,130.10 |
! Totals: | 2835 | 5544 | | $68,146.61 |  %352,586.42 |
I | i I [ | |
[Bluefield { [ [ | [ |
| | ] I I | |
| Principal Arterials | 600 | 0,00 | $9,37% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
i Minor Arterials | .55 | 1618 | 89,37 )  $37,925.9 | $15§,703.68 |
| Collectors | .62 | 324 1 5508 | §4,459.05 | $i7,036.20 |
| Locals | 1526 | 30,33 | 85,505 |  $41,741,66 |  $166,966.65 |
| Totals: | .43 | 4.7 | | %84,136.63 |  $336,506.53 |
| i I | | [ |
I Conb PA/MA [ 7.55 | 1618 | %9,3M | $IT.905.92 | $151,703.68 |
| Coab COL/LOC i i6.88 | 3357 | §5:505 | 46,200,701 | $184,802.85 |
| Totals: | .43 1 49.75 | | $84,126.63 | $336,506.53 |

3a



{SFCPY 91 yoar 08-22-90 |
[Using FY 89-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION {
[ URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AKD PAYMENTS BASED O |
[ STATE FUNCTICHAL CLASSIFICATION 1
{VDOT BORRD APFROVED: 03-20-90 FY 90-91 |
| BISTRICT JCENTERLINE | LAHE | RATE PER | HUARTERLY | RHHURL |
| Manicipality | NILEAGE { WILEAGE | L/ {  PRYMENT | PRYMENT {
] 1 } 2 | 3 [ 4 | 6] | 5 |
| [ i i i [ f
|Bristal | | | [ | !
i [ [ [ i } i
| Principal Arterials | 10,87 | 2B.85 | $3,37%6 |  $6%,624.40 |  $270,487.60 |
] Kinar Arterials | 9.5 | 17.68 { 99,376 |  $41,441.92 |  $165,760.68 |
| Callectors i B.BZ | 14.44 | 55,303 |  $19,873.05 | $79,452.20 |
{ Locals | 88.38 | i7%.15 { 95,505 | $242,4Z5.44 | $969,705.75 |
[ Totals: | 115.61 | 23742 | | %3M,365.81 | $1,485,463.23 |
[ [ i [ § ! |
i Comb FA-HA I 20,43 | 46,53 | %9,3% | 4109,086,32 |  $436,265.20 |
| Comb COLALOC | 9518 (| 19958 | $5,305 | 5262,299.49 | $1,049,197.95 |
{ Totals: I 11561 | 23012 | | %371,365.81 | $i.,485.463.23 |
| [ [ [ I I I
ILebanan [ 1 [ [ | [
i } [ [ ) ! |
| Principal Arterials | 0,00 | 000 { %9,3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
i Kinor Arterialy | .22 | 6.7 1 89,37 $39,i68.24 |  §156,672.9 |
| Collectors | 0.00 | 000 |  $5,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 1894 | 3717 | 85,505 |  $31,085.40 |  $204,345.60 |
| Totals: | .46 | 953.83 | | $90,254.64 |  $368,010.56 |
| | | | [ [ !
| Comb Fa/MA d .22 | 167 | 88,37 | $39,166.24 |  $156,672.96 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 1894 | 3712 | 5,305 | $31,085.40 |  $204,345.60 |
| Tutals: I 2616 | 953.B3 | | $50,254.64 |  $368,010.56 |
i | | | [ [ [
i i | | [ [ [
{ | I | [ [ I
{Ration I | i [ I [
I [ i [ | | i
| Principal Rrterials | 0.9 | 3.4 | $9,3% | $8,5%32.16 | $34.120.64 |
| Kinar Arterials | 5.3 | 14.98 | $9,376 | $35,113.12 | §140,452.48 |
| Collectors | M | 20 1 85,505 | $10,019.10 | $40,076.40 |
| Lozals | 411 { 48.18 | 45,505 |}  $66,307.73 |  $285,230.%0 |
| Totals: I 3405 | 74.08 | | $119,972.11 | $479,6888.42 |
[ [ { [ i ! }
| Comb PA/HR | .30 | 1B.62 | $9,37% | $43,645.28 |  $iM,5B1.12 |
[ Coab COLALOC | .75 | 35.46 | $5,505 | $76,326.B3 | $305,307.30 i
[ Totals: | 3405 | 7408 | | $i19,972.1¢ |  $479,888.42 |
| I i [ ! | }
[Nyrton [ | | [ [ [
[ [ { [ , i | }
[ Principal Arterials | 0,00 | 0,00 1 89,37 ¢ $0.00 | $0.00
| Hiner 8rterinls } 414 | 9.7 | $9,376 | $22,760.4 | $91,040.96 |
| Collectors | .00 | 602 | 55,.50% | $8,285.03 | $33,140.10 |

3b



{SFCPY_91 UBaT 0B-22-90
[Using FY 89-30 Rates URBAK DIVISION

I LRERK MUNICIPRL NILEAGE RHD PAYMENTS BASED ON

I STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

{ULOT EDARD ARPROVED: 03-20-90 FY 96-94

[ DISTRICT [CENTERLIKE | LAHE | RRIE PER | QUARTERLY | AMNUAL I
| Municipality | MILEAGE [ MILEREE | LA [ PRYMENT | PAYNENT I
! 1 i 2 I3 I 4 | 3 | ] I
I Locals I 2005 | 4.10 { $5,505 |  $55,187.63 |  %220,930.30 |
j Totals: | | 5583 | | $B5,232.B9 |  $344,33L.56 |
| | ! | | l |
| Conb PA/HA | 414 | 97 | 9,37 |  $22,760.24 | $91,040.% |
I Conb COLABC (2008 | 4612 | 85,505 | 663,472,65 |  $283,890.00 |
| Totals: | 2120 | 5.8 | | $8B,232.88 {  $344,931.56 |

3¢



ISFCPY_91 up01 08-22-90 |
[Using FY 83-90 Rates URBAH DIYISION [
| LRBAN MURICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS BRSED DN |
[ STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATEON |
|UDOT BORRD APPROVED: 09-20-50 FY 90-91 |
| DISTRICY |CENTERLIHE { LAKE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AMNUAL |
| Menicipality | NILERBE | MILERGE | LM | PAYMEMT I PAYNENT |
[ | [ s | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 |
I [ [ [ | [ |
IRichlends ] I I ] [ |
[ | [ [ . | [ |
| Principal Arterials | 0.82 | 3.8 | $9;37% | $7,608.32 | $30,753.28 |
| Himor Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | $9,376 | §6.00 | $0.00 |
| Collectors | 392 1 8.42 | 85,505 | §11,588.03 | $48,352.10 |
| Locals | 16,7 | 33.07 | 85,505 | 4551259 |  $182,090.35 |
] Totals: | 21,50 § 44.77 | [ $b4,786.93 | $259,155. 73 |
I i [ [ | [ |
! Comd PAZMA | 0.82 | 328 ] $9,3% | $7,608.32 | $30,753.28 |
I Comb COLAAC { 20,68 | 41.49 | $5,3058 | $57,100.6% 1| $228,402.45 |
I Totals: | 21,56 1 4477 | } $64,786.93 | $259,195.73 |
I i [ [ | [ |
[Saltville | | | i { |
[ [ [ [ | I |
| Principal Arterials | 0.60 ) 0.00 | %937 $0.00 | $0.00 |
} Kindt Arterials | 2.2 | 4,96 | 59,376 | $10,688.64 | $42,754.56 |
| Collectors | .05 1 .10 | 5509 | $7,890.13 | $14,560,50 |
| Locals { .9 | 2% | 85,505 | $29,589.38 | $118,390.5%0 |
| Totals: | 4,92 7 #.16 | } $43,160.14 | $172,872.56 |
| i [ I | [ |
i Conb POSNA | 228+ 496§ $9,3% | $10,B88,64 | $42,794.50 |
i Conb COLALOC | 12.64 | 2360 | $5,505 | $32,479.50 | $129,918.00 |
| Tetals: | 1492 | .16 | | $43,166.14 | $172,672.56 |
! | f ! l | }
[Tazevel ] | | } | | l
I | i i [ | |
| Principal Artesials | 0.00 | 000 t  $9,3% | $0.00 | £0,00 |
| Hinor Arterials { 0.68 | 1.7% | $9,3% | $4,120.44 | $16,501.76 |
[ €ollectors | 917+ 19,82 | $5,503 t  $20,770.28 1 8108,108.10 |
I Locals | 10,44 | 18,89 | £5,305 | $25,997.35 | $103,989.45 |
| Totals: | 2013 1 40.47 | | §57,400,08 1| $29,600.31 |
{ [ | [ | [ |
| Comd PA/HA | 0.88 | 1.7% | $9,.3% | $4,i25.44 | $16,501.7%6 |
} Comb COLALDC i 1931 | 3B.71 | $5,9058 | $33,274.64 | $213,098.55 |
i Totals: | 20019 | 40.47 | | $57,400,08 | $279,500,3% |

3d



{SFCPY_91 ot 08-22-90

[
JUsieg FY B3-390 Rates URBAN DIVISION: {
| UREAK BUNICIPAL MILEAGE RMD PQYHEH]S BASED ON |
} STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION [
{VL07 BOARD APPROVED: Q3-20-90 FY 90-94 I
[ DISTRICT ICENTERLIHE | LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNURL [
§ Nunicipality | MILEAGE ! MILEAGE | LA | PRYRENT { PRYMENT }
' i | 2 [ I 1 [ S { b |
| | t I } i |
|Wise | [ i | | I
| { | | | [ |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 § 0,00 | $9,3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
I Nivor Arterials [ .67 | 1246 | 9,37 | $29,206.24 |  $i16,824.% |
| Collectors | .00 | 0.00 | #5508 | $0,00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 9.08 | 17.67 | $5,508 | $24,318.34 | $97,213.35 |
| Totals: i 495 | 03 | | $53,524.58 |  $2i4,09B.31 |
| f | | . I f [
| Comb PA/HA | 5,67 | 12.46 | %9376 |  $29,206.24 |  $116,824.96 1
| Conb COL/LOC | 9.08 |- 17.67 | $5,505 | $24,318.34 | $97,273.35 |
| Totals: | W1 | 3013 § | $33,524.58 | $214,098.31 1
[ [ | | | } [
tiytheville [ [ i | [ i
| [ | | | ! [
| Principal Artetials | 153 | 10.98 | $9,3% | $29,737.12 | $102,948. 48 1|
| Hinaz Arterials | 8713 | 203 | %937 | $61,014.32 |  $244,087.2B |
| Callectors | .06 | 1310 | 55:'.505 | $18,020,88 | $72,115.50 |
i Lecals | 59.71 | 1B.%1 |  $5,505 | $153,649.89 |  $654,399.55 |
| Totals: b 78,03 | 169.02 | { 4268,430,20 | $1,073,720.81 |
| [ | | [ [ [
| Conb PAZHA | 1226 1 304 | 99,39 | $66,751.44 |  $347,005.76 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 6577 | 13200 | 85,505 [ §181,678.76 |  #726,715.05 |
| Totals: i T8.03 I 16802 | | 4268,430.20 | $1,073,720.81 |
| | ! | i I [
IBRISTOL DISTRICT TOTALS | | { [ | |
| [ | { i [ 4
| Principal Arterials § 1810 | S1.63 | 89,376 | $121,020,72 |  4484,082.88 |
i Hinor fArterials | 62,73 | 147,39 | $9,3% | $345.4B2.16 | +¢1,361,928.64 |
| Collectars i 383 | 80,9 | 85,505 | $111,471.20 |  $445,6B4.80 |
| Lozals | 335.94 | GRS.07 |  $5,503 | $915,302.%9 | $3,661,210.75 |
| Totals: | 455.33 | 945.0% | | $1,493,226.8T7 | %5,972,906.67 |
[ | | [ | | ]
| Comb PA/NR | B80.BY | 193.02 | $9,3%6 | 4456,502.86 | +41,866,011.52 i
i Comb LOLALOC | 394,50 | 746,03 |  $5,505 { $1,026,723.79 | $4,106,895.15 |
| Totals: | 455,33 { 945.05 | | $1,493,226.67 | $3,972,906.67 !

e



JSECPY 91

IUsing FY¥ 89-90 Rakes

i)

URBAH DIVISIIN
URBAK KUMICIPAL WEILERGE AND PRYMEMYTS BRSED ON
STRTE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATICH

08-22-30

{VDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 90-91

| DISTRICT |CENTERLEME | LAKE | RATE PER ) GUARTERLY | AHNUAL |
| Hunicipality | KILERGE | MILERGE [ L/H { FPRYNENT H PRYMENT |
I 1 | 2 I3 | 4 { 3 ] 6 [
| ! | | [ | [
| SALEM DISTRICT | i | i t [
| ] | | [ | [
|Bedtard t | | [ | [
| | | i [ [ |
| Priscipal Arterials | B.23 | 1593 | $9,376 | $37,339.92 |  $149,359.68 |
i Ninor Arterials ] .54 | 3.02 | %437 | $7,078.88 | $28,315.92 |
| Collectors | 444 |  B.B9 | 85,505 | $12,221.10 | $48,884.40 |
| Locals | 26.64 | S2.99 | 853058 | #73,977.49 | $291,709.95 |
| Totals: | 3882 | 80.82 | {  $128,567.33 1 $518,209.55 |
| | | | [ | [
| Conb PR/HA | M) 1895 | $9,376 | $44,418.80 | $1MN675.20 |
| Comb {OLALGC | 3.08 | 65.87 { 45,505 | $85,148.59 |  $340,594.35 |
| Totals: ! 3882 1 80,82 | | $129,567.3% |  $518.269.55 |
| I | { [ I }
[Blacksbary | | | I | f
| | | | [ | [
| Principal Arterials | B.3T | 13.M | %937 | $44,864.16 |  $179,456.64 |
[ iner frterials | %33 1 167 | 5,37 1 $39,260.44 | $197,14L76 |
[ Collectors | 7.88 1 1636 | SH300 | $22,240.20 | $09,960.80 |
[ Lacals | 92,05 | 144,89 |  $5,905 | $199,404.86 |  $797,619.45 |
[ Totals: | 91.65 | 196.95 | | $305,794.66 | $1,223,178.63 |
i [ | | [ [ [
| Conb PA/HA bRl 359 1 $9,37% | $84,§49.60 |  $336,598.40 |
| Comb COL/LOC I 7393 | 161,05 | 5,505 | $221,645.06 |  $B66,560.25 |
| Totals: b 9165 | 196,95 | ; | $305,794.6b | $1,223,i70.65 |
| | | | [ I [
IChristiansbary | | | | | |
| [ | | - [ |
| Priacipal Arterials | .46 1 2095 | $9,3%6 | $51,450.00 |  $205,803,20 |
i Minor firkerials [ 6.23 1 14.82 { $9,376 | $34,739.08 [  $136,952.32 |
1 Collectors i 4 | A% | 85,505 | 34220 | $53,726,80 |
[ Locals | 70.65 | 140.85 | 55,505 | $193,844.81 |  §T5,379.25 |
[ Totals: | 88.89 | 187.38 | | %293,485.B9 | $i,173,863.37 |
I | [ [ I | I
i Comb PA/HR | 1363 { BT | $9,1% | $86,168.88 | $344,755.52 |
[ Comb COLALOC I 7519 | 150,61 |  $5,505 | 2002701 | $629,100.05
[ Totals: | 88.88 { 187.38 | | $293,465.89 | $1,173,863.37 |

3f



1SFCPY_91 vnoT 08-22-90 |
[Bging FY B9-90 Rates UREAN DIVISIOR |
| UREAN MUNICIPAL MiLERGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED DN j
I STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFTCATION [
{UDOT BOARD APPROVED: (3-20-90 FY 90-81 |
) DISTRICY ICENTERLINE | LRME { RATE,PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
[ Hunicipality { HILERGE | RILERGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PATNENT |
i { [ 7 | 3 I 4 | g [ b |
| [ | [ | [ |
{Galay | } | . } 1 |
I I [ [ | [ |
| Principal Arterials | B.00 | 26,08 | %9,3% |  $61,431.52 |  $244,326.08 |
| Hinor Rrierials " 48 | %68 | $9,3% | $22,669.92 | $90,739.68 |
| £ollectors { 49 | LA | 85305 | S2E1S2E | $50,701.05 |
[ Locals | 3884 | T4 | 85505 | $109,288.00 |  $430,152.08 |
| Totals: | 5138 | 14.8 | | $205,784.72 | $823,138.85 |
| [ [ } | [ i
| Comb PR/MA | 1284 | 35.76 | $9,37% |  $A3,BH.44 | $335,285.76 |
[ Comd COL/LOC | 44,55 | 88,62 | $5,905 | $121,963.28 |  $487,833.1C |
| Totals: | S5R39 | 12438 | | $205,784.72 |  $B23,138.88 |
I [ | | { { [
[Nattinsville | I | | t I
} | | | [ | [
i Priacipal Arterials | .88 )} 2.00 | $9,3% | $60,944.00 |  $243,776.00 |
} Niner Arterials i 1355 1 3364 | 59,176 | 478,852,186 | $315,400.64 |
} Collectars | 1.87 | 2458 | 85,505 | $33,84.99 | $135,367.93 |
] Locals Foed.BO | 130,60 | 5,505 | $179,738,25 | $718,933.00 |
| Totals: | 98.10 | Z14.83 | | #353,376.40 | 3£,413,505.58 |
} | I | { { [
| Conb PA/MA | 28,43 | 59.b64 | 99,30 | $139,7%.56 | $33%, 194,04 |
i Comb COL/LGC o 76,67 | 155,19 | $5,305 | $243,580.24 |  $654,320.95 |
| Totals: i 9B.10 1 Z4.83 1 { $353,376.40 i %1,413,505.5% |
[ [ | | [ | [
iNarravs | | | | ] [
{ | | | [ | [
| Prinzipal Arterials | 6.00 | 0.60 | %937 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5.3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Callectors i 0Lod 1 0.00 | 55,509 | $0.00 | 50.00 |
| Locals | 13.08 | 2520 | 85505 | $34,695.26 |  $138,7BL.05 |
| Totals: | 1308 | 252 | | $34,695.26 |  $138,7B1.05 |
| | | { | [ !
| Conb FR/MA j 0.00 1 000 | $9.3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Comb COLALOC | 13.08 | 5.2 { $5,905 | $34,695.26 |  $134,781.09 |
| Totals: ] 13,08 | 5.2 | | $34,685.26 |  $138,7BL.05
| ] | | [ | |
[Pearisburg I | { | | i
[ | I { [ [ [
| Principal firterials | 0.00 1 0.00 [ $9,37 f $0.00 |- $0.00 |
| Hiner Brierials | 0.6 { 1.38 | $9,3% | $3,187.84 | $12,751.36 |
i Collectors | 0.00 | 00 | 45,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
§ Locets | 12,86 | 25,92 | $5,505 | $33,121.80 |  $140,487.60 |



|SFCPY_91 Yoo 08-22-90 |
[Using FY 83-30 Rates URBAN BIVISION [
f URBAN MURICIPAL NILERGE AND PAYMENTS BRSED DM I
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIGN |
JUBDT BORRD APPROVED: 09-20-30 FY 90-91 |
I DISTRICT |CENTERLINE | LRAHE ¢ RATE'PER | QUARTERLY i ANNUAL !
| Menicinality { MILERGE | MILERSE | L | PAYHENT I PAYMENT |
I ! | 2 [ | 4 | 5 [ & |
| Totals: | 1154 | 126.88 | | $38,309.74 | $153,238.9% |
[ i ) | | ] |
| Comd PAZMB | 0.88 | .36 | $9,3% | $3,167.84 | $12,791.38 |
| Conb COL/LOC i 12,86 | 25,52 | 85,505 1  $35.121.90 |  $140,487.60 |
| Totals: | 1354 | %.88 | | $38,309.74 | $193,238.95 |
| i [ [ | [ |
|Peleski | | } | [ |
[ [ | [ | [ |
[ Principal Artariale | 4,88 | 14,84 | $9,376 | $34,784.9 (|  $139,139.84 |
] Hinor Arterials | 10,3 | 24.78 | $9,3% | $58,084.32 | $232,331.28 |
| Collectors ] 522 | 10,44 | 85,505 |  $14,368.05 | $57,472.0 |
| Locals | d6.35 | LIS | $5,505 | $126,821.44 | $507,285.75 |
| Totals: i 66.81 | 1é2.2 | | $234,058.77 | $336,235.07 |
[ | ] | i i |
| Cond PA/MR | 15.24 | 35.62 | $9,3% | $92,869.28 | $31,477.12 |
| Conb COLALOC I SLE 1 10259 | 85,305 | $141,189.43 | SS64,T97.95 |
I Totals: | 66,88 | 14271 | | $234,088.77 | $935,235.07 |
) [ | I I I |
IRadford | I I | | |
| i | [ | [ |
| Principal Arterials | .91 | 11.4 | $9,3% | $40,340.24 | $161,360.9% |
) Hinor Arteriels | 11,14 | 72564 | $9,37%6 | $60,100.16 | $240,400.54 |
| Collectors | 449 | 834 | 85505 | 511,753.18 | $47,012.70 |
I tocals | d40.52 | 95.43 | ¢5:;505 |} #131,335.54 | $525,342.15 |
| Totals: | 65,06 | 146.82 | ' | $243,529.11 | $974,116.45 |
[ | | [ | { |
[ Coab PR7MA { 17,05 | 4285 | 99,376 | %100,440.40 |  $401,761.60 |
| Cond COLALOC I 5201 | 103,97 | 5,509 | $143,088.71 |  $577,354,85 |
| Totals! { 69.06 | 146.82 | | $243,529.1% | $374,115.45 |

3h



|SFCPY_91 H11]) 08-22-90 1}
|Using FY B3-90 Rates URBAK DIVISIGH I
[ UREAR MUNICIPAL WILEAGE RHD PAYMENTS BASED ON !
| STRTE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION I
$YDOT BOARD RPPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 90-91 [
! BISTRICT JCENTERLINE | LAHE i RATE PER | GUARTERLY | AINNUAL |
| Nunicipality | MILEABE | MILEAGE | LN I PRYMENT i PAYHENT I
i 1 | 2 [ 3 j 9 [ 5 | ) |
i | 1 i ! | |
|Roanske | - | { | | }
I i i ) I { |
i Principal Rrierials | 5.87 | w09 ¢t $9,37 | $222,890.% | $891,363.84 |
| Hinor RArterials {4397 | 106,15 | 49,376 | $24B,B15.60 |  $995,262.40 |
| Collectors | 2139 © 4561 ) 51505 | SBL,770.76 | $251,083.05 |
| Locals i BLH | ML | $3,505 | %581,913.09 | $%3,927,552.35 |
| Tetals:! | 44254 | 960.32 | | ¢1,548,390.41 | $6,065,561.64 |
| | | I i { |
| Conb PRAMA | BS.64 | 201.24 | 49,37 | $471,706.56 | $!,066,826.24 |
| Cond COL/LOC | 372,50 | 739.08 | $3,309 | $1,044,683,85 1 %4,178,735.40 |
] Totals: | 442.54 | 980,32 1§ | $1,546,390,41 | $6,065,361,64 |
} | 1 I | 1 |
IRacky Wewnt | f | } | |
| { | | I { |
| Privcipel Arteriels | 000 1 0.00 | $9,3% | $0,00 | $0.00 )
i Ninor Arterials { .85 | 19.18 | 9,3% | $44,957.92 | $179,831.69 |
[ Collectors | L35 1 2.7 ) $5,509 | $3,715.88 | $14,663.50 |
[ Locals | 1747 | 34.85 | 53,905 | $47,962.31 |  $i91,849.25 |
I Totals: | 26,87 § %1 i | $36,636.11 | $386,544.43 |
] | [ [ | [ |
| Conb PAZHA | 7.5 | 19.18 | $9,3% | $44,957.92 | $17%,831.650 )
! Coab COL/LAC i 18.82 | 3055 | $5,905 |  51,678.19 | 206, T2.75 |
] Totals: | %67 + %7 | | $96,B36.11 | $3B6,544.43 )
[ i I I | { i
ISalen | ] | } | |
| [ | | | [ |
| Principal Arterials | 11,60 1 3095 | 9,37 | $0B,954.80 | $155,819.20 |
| Hinor Arterials | .14 | 23.04 | $9,376 | $54,005.76 | $216,023.04 |
| Collectars | 9.% | 0.6 | $5,505 | $27,602.83 | $111,531.30 |
] Locals | 40047 | {98.41 | 85,505 | $273,06L.76 | $1,092,247.05 |
| Totals: | 12549 | 275.66 | | $443,905.15 | 5(,795,620.59 |
I [ [ } | | |
| Conb PRARA | 9.3 | B99 | $9,37% | $142,960.55 | $571.,642.24 |
] Conb COL/LOC [ 110,15 | 218,67 1 55,905 | $300,944.59 | $1,203,778.35 |
| Totals: { 129,49 | 275.66 | | $443,905.45 | $1,775,620.59 |

3i



FSFCPY_3)

lising FY 89-90 Rates

uDaT

URBAM DIVISIOH
URBAM MUNICIPAL WILERGE AMD PRYMEMTS BASED OM
STATE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

08-22-%0

IVDOT BOARD APPROVED: 03-20-30 98
| DISTRICT {CENTERLINE | LARE | RATEPER | GURRTERLY |  AWWAL |
| Muricipatity | KILERGE | WILEAGE | L/% | PAYNINT | PAYNENT |
| t T SN T S B B 5 | 5 I
| | | | I | |
|Vinton i | | } | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials |  0.00 | 0.00 | $9,3% | $0.00 | .00 |
| Kinor Arterials | 347 | 1290 | 89,37 | $30,237.60 | $120,930.40 |
| Collectors |08 1 202 1 $5505 | s2780.03 | SILLI20.10 |
| Locals | 389 | 6354 | 5,55 | SE7,446.93 |  $349,78LT0 |
| Totals: | 347 | A | | $120,464.55 |  $481,08.20 |
| | t | 1 { I
| Conb PA/ZNR | 347 1 1280 | $9,3% | 3023060 | $120,%0.40 |
| Conb COLALOC | 3300 | 65.56 | 5,505 |  $90,25.95 |  $360,907.80 |
| Totals: | 347 | T8.46 | | $120,464.55 |  $481,858.20
| | j I 1 | |
ISALEM DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | I
I | t | | | i
| Principal Arterials | 820 | 2M.19 | 59,376 | $842,701.36 | %2,5M0,805.44 |
| Ninor Arterials (416,49 | 290.87 | 9,36 | $662,033.60 | $2,728,14.72 |
| Collertsrs | 76.88 | 158.47 | $5,505 | S$2UT,680.45 |  $B70,725.85 |
| Locals 894,93 117932 | $5,505 | $2,473,561.65 1 $9,894,246.60 |
I Totals: | 149250 | 2520.65 | | $4,015,998.95 | $16,063,312.61 |
| | | | | | |
| Conb PA/NR | 20069 | S65.06 |  $9,37 | $4,324,735.04 | $5,298,340.i5 |
| Conb COLLOC | 97481 | 1955.49 |  §5,505 | $2,691,243.11 | $10,766,972.45 |
| Totals: | 172,50 | 252065 | | $4,015,978,15 | $16,063,512.64 |



iSFCPY_91 upoT 0B-22-90 |
jUsing FY 83-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION I
| URBAN MURICIPAL MILEAGE AWD PRYWENWTS BASED OH [
[ STATE FUNCEIONAL CLAGSIFICATION f
|{UDOT EGARD APPROVED: 09-20-50 FY 90-91 I
[ DISTRICT [CENTERLINE | EAME | RATE-PER § 8UARTERLY | ANHLAL |
| Hupicipality | WILERGE | MILERGE | LA | PAYMENT | PAYHENT I
i 1 | 2 3 | 4 I 3 | 6 |
[ | [ i I | |
| LYHCHBURG DISTRICT | [ [ | | I
[ | { j | | |
[Ritavista I [ ! | | }
! | | [ } { I
| Principal Reterials | 000 ¢ 0,06 1 $9,3% | $0.00 | £0.00 |
[ Hinor Arterials | 4 | 482 | $9,3% | $14,296.08 | §43,192.32 |
| Collectors I 000 t 000 1 $5305 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
! Locals | 2243 | 4379 | 5,503 |  $60,285.99 |  $241,063.95 |
| Totals: | 454 § 4881 | | $71,564,07 | $285,256.27 |
i i | I | | |
i Conb PR/HR | 2.4 {.62 | $9,3T6 | $11,798.08 | $45,192.32 |
i Conb COLALOC { 213 | 471 | 43,505 | $60,265.99 | $241,063.95 |
j Tatals: | 2454 | 4881 | boos7,564,07 | $285,256.27 |
| [ [ | | [ |
|Danville { | | | [ |
[ | | [ | | |
! Principal Arterials 1 3366 | 13809 I 99,376 | $307,181,20 | $1,7228,724.80 |
| Hinar Arterials I 9.5 | 824 | %9376 | $1%2,770.56 | $7M,082.24 |
I Collectors 1 43,47 | 0842 | 5,509 | #121,275.45 |  $485,100.60 |
| Locals | 72,85 | 346,51 | 5,505 | $476,884.39 | $1,907,537.55 |
| Totals: | 28454 | B47.92 | | $1,096, 414,30 | $4,392,445.19 |
| i } | | { i
| Conb FRA/NA | 65,22 } X329 | $9,3% | 5499,95.76 | $1,999,B07.04 |
| Comb COL/LOC I 216,32 | 434.83 | $9,50% | $998,159.5¢ 1§ $2,392,630.13 |
I Totals: | 281.54 | B47.92 | | $1,098,111,30 | $4,392,445.19 |
[ [ I ] | [ |
[Farmwiile | | [ | [ |
| } ] | i i [
| Principal Arterials | 0,00 | 000 1  %9,3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Ninsr RArterials | B.235 | M7 | %9,3% {  $58,080.88 |  $232,243.52 |
l Collectars | 5.7 1 11,54 | $5,505 | $15,881.93 | $63,527.70 |
| Lacals } 22,18 | 43.80 | $3,505 | $60,2719.75 | $241,119.00 |
| Tetals: | 36.20 | 8. | | $134,222.56 | $536,830.22 |
[ | | ! [ [ [
i Comb PA/HA | B.25 | 2477 | $9,376 | $58,060.88 | $232,243.52 |
[ Coab COLALOC I 2799 1 55,3 1 %5505 | 876,161,687 |  $304,646.70 |
| Totals: | 36.20 | 80.41 | | $134,222.50 |  $536,0890.22 |

3k



ISFCPY_S1 uDaT , 08-22-90 |
{Using FY 89-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION |
{ URBAH MUNECIPAL MILERGE AHD PRYMEMTS BASED (K |
i STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION ]
|VDGT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 90-91 [
i DISTRICT (CENTERLINE | LAME | RATE;PER | QUARTERLY } AHHUAL |
| Manicipality | MILERGE | MILERGE { L/ | PAYMENT | PRYMENT [
| 1 | 2 3 | 4 [ 3 | & l
| | | i [ [ [
| ] | | | | |
| | | i | | [
| Pringipal Arterials } 26,52 | 73.62 | 59,376 | $172,565.28 |  $h90,261.12 |
| Hinor firterials | 57.65 | 130.89 | 9,376 | $306,805.16 | $1,227,224.64 |
| Collectors | 2846 | 60.26 | 85,505 | 88293283 | 831,730 |
i Locals | 232,56 | 438,80 |  $5,505 | 631,423,350 | §2,525,694.00 |
| Totals: I 344,59 | 723.57 | | $1,193,720.77 | $4,774,911.06 |
{ | | [ [ | §
I Comb PA/HA |  63.57 | 204.51 { $3,3% | 8479,371.44 | $1,917,465.76 |
i Coab COL/LOC | 261,02 | S519.06 |  %5,505 ¢ $714,356.33 | $2,857,475.30 |
| Totals: | 34459 | 723.57 | | $3,593,920.77 | $4.THM.911.06
[ [ [ | ] | |
{South Bezton | { | | | |
i | i | i - |
| Principsl Rrierials | 314 1 T80 1 $9,376 | $18,283.20 | $73,132.80 }
{ Hinar Arterials | 7.82 | 18.43 | 49,376 {  $43,199.52 |  $172,799.68 |
| Coliectors I 230 | 468 | %5305 | $6,440.85 | $25,703.40 |
1 Locels | 3487 | 6990 | $3,905 { $96,213.54 |  $364.854.55 |
i Totals: I 4817 | o6hid | | $i64,§30.61 |  $696,550.43 |
| | i { | | i
i Comb PA/MR ! 10.% | 2.2 | $9,3% |  $61,483.12 |  $245,932.48 |
| Conb COL/LOC | 3.A | M.59 | %5505 | $102,654.49 |  $410,617.95 |
| Totals: | 4817 | 100.82 | | $ied,137.61 |  $B56,550.43 |
[ } | [ H } }
ILYNCHBURE DISTRICT TOTALS | ] { [ I !
| j [ [ | | |
| Principa} Arterials | 65,32 1 212,47 | 89,376 | 499,029,068 | $1,982,1i18,72 |
| Niner Arterials | 105.09 | 26l.15 | $93,3% | $817,135.B0 | $2,448,542.40 |
| Collectars | 80.04 | 164,60 |  $5,505 {1 $226,330.75 |  $906,12).00 |
| Locals | 484,59 | 962,81 |  $5,505 | $1,325,067.26 | %5,300,268.05 |
] Totals: I 735.04 | 1601.03 | : | 52,661,761.29 | $10,647,051.17 |
i | [ [ ' | | I
| Cunb PR/HA | §70.41 | 473.62 |  $9,376 | 51,110,165.28 | $4,440,661.12 |
| Ceab COL/LDC | 56463 | (177.41 | 45,505 | $1,551,59B.01 | $6,206,392.05 |
| Totals: I 735,04 | 1601.03 | i $2,661,763.29 | $10,647,053.17 |

31



ISFCPY_5t v 08-22-% |
|Using FY 89-90 Rates URBAH DIVISIOH [
} URBAN HUNICIPAL MILERGE AND PRYWENTS BASED OR |
| STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
|UDDT BOARD RPPROVED: 09-20-30 FY 90-31 |
| DISTRECT |CENTERLINE | LAKE | RATE PER |} SUARTERLY | RHAUAL |
| Municipality | BILERGE | MILEASE | L/K | PAYHENT [ PAYHENT i
[ 1 I 2 I3 [ 4 | § [ ] |
[ [ | i | [ |
| RECHMOND DISTRICT 1 | } | [ |
I [ | | | } [
[Rzhtand | } | { } [
I | | | I | [
I Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,3% | 50,00 | 50.00 |
| Hiner Arterials ! 647 1 1392 | £9,3% | $32,628.48 | $130,513.92 |
| Callectors t 0,37 1 .14 | $5,905 | $1,566.93 | $6,275.70 |
| Lacals j 28.50 | 5709 | $5,305 | $78,970.11 | $314,2680.45 |
| Totals: | 3554 | 1951 | $112,7%7.52 | $451,070.07 |
| ) | | I | I
| Comh PA/MA t B.4T | 13.92 | $9, 37 | $32,620.48 | $130,513.92 |
{ Comb COLALGC | .07 | .23 | $5,505 | $80,133.04 | §320,530.13 |
| Totals: ! 359 1 72195 1 ' | §112,7%%.52 | $455,070.07 |
[ | | | [ ] [
|Blackstone | | | [ } [
[ I | l [ | [
| Principel Rrterials | 0.00 | 000 | 39,3% | $0,00 | $0.00 |
[ Niner Arterials | 537 | 11.82 | 49,3776 { $27,7065.08 |  §110,824.32 ¢
i Colteckors | .04 | 208 | $5,505 | $2,662.80 | $11,450.40 |
i Locals | 21.66 | 42,66 | $3,509 | $58,M0.E3 | §234,841.30
| Totals: | 28.07 | 956,56 | I $89,273.51 | $357,118.02 |
i | i I | | |
| Coub PA/MB | 31 1 11,82 | $9,376 $27,700,08 | §110,824.32 |
{ Coab COLALOC | 7 1 44N | $5,505 | $61,973.42 | §246,293.70 |
{ Totals: | 28.07 | 56,56 | | $89,279.5% |  $357,118.02 |
[ I [ I I | |
[Chase City | | [ I ! I
} | [ [ | } |
| Principal fArterizls I 0.00 | 0.00 | $3,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 !}
I Minor Rrterials | 0.52 | 1.04 | $9,3%6 | $2,437.10 | £9,75.04 |
) Cellectors i 264 | 5.28 | $5,30% | $7,266.60 | $29,066.40 |
I Locels | 1.4 | .55 $5,505 | $37,915.69 | $151,662,75 |
i Tetals: | 12,00 | 33.87 | | $47,620.05 | $190,480.19 |
[ | i | [ | |
[ Conb PAZSA | 0.52 | L04 1 $8,3% | $2,437.76 | $9,751.04 |
{ Coab COLALAC | 648 | 32.83 | 5,305 | $45,182.29 1§ 518G, 729.13 |
i Totals: | t9.40 | 33.87 | I $47,620,05 | $190,480.19 |

3m



|SFCPY_91
[Using FY B3-90 Rates

|
I

Ut

URBAN DIVISION

UREAW HUNICIPAL MILERGE AHD PAYMENTS BASED O

STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATLIOM

08-22-%0

|VDOT EDPRD AFPROVED: 03-20-50 FY 90-91

| DISTRICT |CENTERLIHE ¢ LRNE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNURL i
I Muvicigality | HILERGE | HILERGE | L/N |  PAYNENT [ PAYHENT |
I { { 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 3 |
[ [ I [ | [ |
ICelenial Heights | | | | | |
[ [ I i { i i
| Principal Arterials | 439 | 1669 |  $9,3% | $39,121.36 | $156,485.44 |
| Ninor Arterials | 439 | 11,93 | $9,376 | $21,963.92 | $111,655.68 |
[ Collectors | 6.2 | 14,68 |  $5,505 | $20,203.35 | $00,813.40 |
I Locals | 6517 | 32,86 | 85,505 | $182,848.38 |  $731,394.30 |
| Totals: { B0.i6 | 176.16 | | $7M0,137,2¢ | $1,080,54B.82 |
[ [ [ [ | [ |
| Conb PR/NA i 8.78 | 28.62 | $9,376 | $67,085.28 |  $268,341.12 |
[ Comb COL/LAC | 730 | 147.54 |  §5,503 | $203,051.93 | $812,207.70 |
[ Totals: | 80,16 | 17616 | | $TM0,130.21 | $1,080,548.82 |
[ [ I i | i [
IHopevel | | | } | | |
| i i | { { [
| Priacipal Arterials | .M | ik | $93% | $61,319.04 | $245,2T6.16 |
1 Hinor Arterials boo12%3 1 2956 | s9)376 | $69,208.64 ) $27T.194.56 |
i Cullectors [ 432 | 8.64 | 5505 | $11,890.80 | $47,563.20 |
| Locals o931 ] 183,44 1 85,505 | $255,211.80 | $1,020,847.20 |
| Totals! | 11773 | 243.B0 | | $397,740.28 | %1,590,B41.12 |
[ i | | [ | I
} Conb PA/MR | 2052 | 55.72 | €937 | $i30,607.6B {  $522,430.72 |
[ Comd COL/LOC | 9123 | 194.08 | 85,505 { 267,102.60 | $1,068,410.40 |
[ Totals! | LT | 248.80 | | $397,710.28 | §4,590,B41.52 |
| [ i i | [ {
|Petersbury [ } i | [ 1
[ | | | 1 | [
] Principal Arterials | 17,33 | 58,24 1 89,37 | §136.344.96 | $346,038.24 |
| Miner Ackerials Po21.49 | 4850 | $5,3T | $i13,6B4.00 | $454,T6.00 |-
| Collectars f 20,14 | 40.20 |  $5,505 |  $35,325.25 | %224,30L.00 |
| Locals bo14.48 | 240,60 | 85,505 | $330,125.79 | $1,324,503.00 |
| Tetals: | 180,64 | 307.34 | | $636,649.36 | $2.346,398,24 |
| | | | [ [ |
| Conb PA/HA boo35.02 1 106.74 | $9,3% | $250,050.56 | $1,000,754.24 |
| Comb COL/LCC | 141,62 | 260,80 | 5,505 | %3B6,451,00 | $1,545,804.00 !
| Tatals: ] i00.64 | 38%.54 | " | $536,849.56 { $2,546,598.24 |

3n.



ISFCPY_91 vpot 08-22-96
|Usirg FY 83-90 Rates URBRK DIVISION !
| URBAN MUWICIPRL MILERGE RND PAYMENTS BRSED D |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
VDT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 991 |
§ DIiSTRICT ICENTERLINE | LRNE | RATE'PER | GQUARTERLY | RNUAL |
| Municipality | WILERGE | MILERSE | LA | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
! | i 2 | 3 I 4 | 5 | ) |
| i | | | | |
iRichaoad | ! ] ! i !
{ | | | I | |
| Principal Arterials | 46,66 1 199.91 | $3,3% | $466,243,04 | %1,864,980.16 )
| Nivor Arterials |  9%.87 | 289.43 | $9,37% | 457B8,423.9Z | $Z,713,695.68 |
I Collectors | 64,82 | 139.96 | $5,305 | $192,619.95 |  $7170,479.80 |
[ Locals | B10.81 | 1192.83 |  $5,505 | #1,641,632.29 | $5,566,529.15 |
| Totals: i 0818.%6 | 1821.13 | | $2,%78,921.20 | $11,915,684.79 |
| | I i | | l
| Conb PR/7HA { 14353 | 488.M4 | 49,37 | &1i,t44,668.95 | $4.570,5675.84 |
| Conb COL/LOC | 675,43 | 433279 |  $5,505 | 41,834,252, 24 | $7,337,008.95 |
| Totals: i 818.% | i821.13 | | $2,978,921,20 | $11,915,684.79 |
| | | } | | |
|Seuth Hill | | | | | |
i [ } I [ I [
| Priacipal Arterials | 389 | 8.00 | $9.376 | $18,752.00 | $75,008.00 |
| Ninor Arterials | 7.65 | t7.04 | $9,370 | $39,948.76 ( $159,76T.04 |
| Colleciars [ 260 | S.20 | 45,505 | $7,156.50 | $28,626.900 |
I Locals | 22,22 | 44.38 | 85,505 |  $61,077.98 |  $244,311.90 |
I Totals: | 3.16 | 7462 | | $i26,928.24 | $£507,7112.94 |
[ t i | { | [
I Conb PAZHR | 11,34 | 25.04 | $9,376 | $58,693.76 | $234,715.04 |
I Comb COL/LOC i 24.82 | 45.58 1 $5,305 | $59,274.48 | $272,937.90 |
| Totals: t 316 1 7462 | | $126,926.24 | $507,T2.94 |
| : I | | | | [
(RICHMOKD DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | |
| | | { [ I {
| Principal Arterials ) 80.06 | 30B.00 (| $9,376 | $721,952.00 | $2,867,008.00 |
| Hinor Arterialy | 155.49 | 423.24 | $3,376 | $992,0M.56 | $3,968,258.24 |
| Coliectors | 102,34 | 21%.48 | $5,305 | $299,893.98 | +%1,195,975.90 |
| Lacals | 976.3%8 | 1923.41 | $5,505 | $2,647,093.01 | $10,588,372.058 |
| Totals: | 131420 | 26M.03 | | $4,660,013.5% | $18,640,054.19 |
| } | { I | |
| Comb PA/HR | 235.95 | WM | $9,376 | %1,714,026.56 | 46,856,106,24 |
| Comb COLADC | 1078.73 | 2140.59 |  $5,505 | $2,945,986.99 | $11,783,947.95 |
| Totals: | 1H4. 2 | 28H.93 | | $4,660,013,55 | $18,640,054,19 |

30



|SFEPY_S1 Yoot 08-22-90 |
IUsing FY 89-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN HUHICIPAL MWILEAGE AHD PAYMENTS BASED ON I
} STATE FUNCTIGHAL CLASSIFICATICH |
IVDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-30 FY 90-91 |
I DISTRICT {CENTERLINE | LAKE | RHTEilPEII | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL [
| Hunicipality | NILERGE | MILERBE | LK | PAYMENT | FATHENT |
| ! [ b | 3 | | | 3 | b |
| [ | [ | [ {
| SUFFOLK DISTRICT | | | | [ |
| | | | | [ |
IChesapeake | I i | | !
| [ I | | | |
| Priacipal Arterials | 53,09 | 145.%0 |  $9,3%6 | $341,520.80 | $i,366,083.20 |
| Hinsr Arterials | B81.04 | 224.38 | $9,376 | $525,946.72 | 42,103,786.B8 |
} Colleciors | 90,54 | 188,26 |  $5,505 | $799,092.82 | %1,036,371.30 |
[ Locals | 568.44 | 1132.02 |  $5,905 | $1,597,942.53 | %5,23,770.10 |
| Totals: | 788.1%F | 1690.36 | | $2,684,502.87 | $10,738,011.48 |
| [ [ [ | [ i
| Conb PR7HA i 136,13 | 370.08 | $9,3%6 | $867,467.52 | $3,468,670.08 |
| Conb COL/LGC | 651,98 | 1320.78 | $3,305 | $1,817.035.35 | §7,268,141.40 |
| Totals: | 7881t | 1690.36 | | $2,684,502.87 | $10,738,011.48 |
[ [ | [ | [ i
|Enporia | | | | | i
| . [ [ } | [ {
| Principal Arierials | 0.00 | 000 | 9,37 | 50,00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials i 7.5 b 1882 ) $9,376 | s44, 114,00 | $175,456.32
| Collecturs | LS 1 %30 b 85,505 1 $10,046.53 | $40,186.50 1|
| Locals bW ) #4932 ) %5505 | %67.876.65 | $2M,506.60 |
| Totals: | BET I BM | | $122,037.36 | $46B,149.42 |
I [ } | | ] {
| Conb PA/NA | .25 | 18.82 | 43, 3% | 844,114,080 |  $175,456.32 |
[ Conb COL/LOC | 28.42 | 56,62 | 49,905 { 877.923.20 |  $311,693.10
| Totals: | 3¥eT | KB4 | | $122,037.35 |  $480,149,42 |
I [ [ i | | |
[Fraeklin [ | | | [ |
| | | | | t i
| Principal Arteriale | 3.0 | 10.83 | $9,37% | $23,385.22 | $101,542.08 1|
| Binar Arterials | 11.75 ) Z6.00 | $9,376 |  $60,944.00 |  $243,776.00 |
i Collectars | 5.09 | 10.12 | 85,505 | $13,977.65 | 855, 710.60 |
| Lnacals {2508 | .00 | $3,90% | $68,812.90 | $275,250.00 |
| Totals: | 44.97 | 95,95 |} | $169,069,87 | $576, 278,58 |
| ! | | i ! [
| Comb PR/HR | 14,80 | 36,83 | $3,3% | $86,329.52 | $345,318.08 |
| Comb COLZLOC H 30.17 1 6012 | £9,509 | $82,740.15 | $330,960.60 |
| Totals: | 44.97 | 9%.95 | | $169,089.67 | $676,270.68 |

3p



{5FCPY 91

|Using FY 89-90 Rates
[

[

BT

URBAK DIVISION

URBAN MUNICIPAL NILEAGE AKD PAYMEWTS BASER OH

STATE FURCTIOHRL CLASSIFICRATION

08-22-30

|VD0T BOARD APPROVEL: 09-20-50 FY 90-9i

| DISTRICY |CENTERLINE { LANE { RATE:PER | AUARTERLY | ANHLAL {
| Hunicipaliky | WILERBE | MILERGE | LA | PAYMENT | PAYNENT |
[ f | 2 |3 | 4 | 3 | b |
[ | | [ | | |
{Hamotan [ [ [ | | I
| } [ [ [ | |
| Principal Arteriais } 6,97 | 29.4B | $3,376 ) $69,101.12 | $276,404,48 |
| Miner Arterials | 7548 | 250.98 |  $9,376 | 4607,048.12 | $§2,426,195.40 |
| Cellectors } .04 | 50,82 | $5,500 | $69,341.03 | $279,764, 10 |
| Locals | 293.60 | S594.0% { 5,505 | $817,588.Bd4 | $3,276,355.15 |
] Totals: | 39.89 | 933,35 | | $1,563,680.10 | $6,254,720.41 |
[ | | | | { |
| Coab PR/RA | B2.05 | 288.46 | $9,376 | $67E,150.24 | §2,704,600.96 |
I Conb COLALOC | 314.64 | 644.89 | $5,505 | $B867,529.8B6 | $3,590,115.45 |
{ Totals: | 3|89 | 93135 | | $1,563,680.10 | $56,254,720.41 |
! . | | | | | |
|Hewport News i ! | I | I
i i | I | 1 |
t Principal Rrterials | 33.56 | 13427 1  $9,37%6 | $314,728.88 | $§1,198,815.52 |
i Kinor Arterials | 43,42 | 1342 | $9,3% | $322,112.48 | %1,288,445.92 |
I Collectors | 17 | 85,27 | $5,909 | $05,827.84 | $395,314.35 |
| Locals | 330.58 | 6H3.13 | 45,505 | $940,157.66 | $3,780,530.B5 |
! Totals: | 443.73 | 1020.49 | } 1,665,825, B | %6,B67,307.44 |
| i | | | [ |
| Conb PAZKA | 76,98 | 271.6% | 3,376 | $636,041,36 | 52,547,365.44 |
| Conb COL/LOC | 366.75 | 748.40 |  $3,505 | $1,029,985.50 | $4,119,942.00 |
| Totals: | 443,73 | 1020.09 | | $1,66E,826,856 | 5$6,667,307.44 |
| [ | | | [ |
IHetfolk | | I | i I
| [ [ I | [ |
| Principak Arterials 1 56,22 | 223.20 | %9,37%6 | $523,100.80 | %2,092,723.20 |
| Rinar Arterials | 63,32 | 1.3 | $9,376 | $495,170.00 | %{,580,BG0.00 |
I Collectors | S4,5Y | 118.00 | 85,505 1 $162,397.90 | $649,590.00 |
| Locals | S05.B9 | 999.40 | $5,905 | $1,375,424.25 | $5,501,697.00 |
| Totals: | E79.74 | 155.85 | | $2,556,172.55 | $10,224,690.20 |
i l i i | { {
| Conb PA/MA | 119.54 | 434.45 | $9,376 | $1,018,350.80 | $4,073,403.20 |
| Comb COLZLAC { 560,20 | 1117.40 | 9,505 | $1,537,820.75 | $6,151,287.00 |
| Totals: | 679.74 | 1551.85 | | $2,556,1792.55 | $i0,224,690.20 |



ISFCPY_91

[Using FY B3-30 Rates
I

I

Va7

URBAR DIYISION
LRBAN MURICIPAL HILERGE AND PAYMEWTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONM. CLASSIFICAVION

08-22-90

JUDOT BOARD RPPROVED: 09-20-9¢ FY 90-91

} DISTRICT |CENTERLINE | LRHE | RATE'PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
} Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEREE | LA | PAYMENT | PAYMENT I
! | | 1 I i 4 } 3 { b }
} | ! ! | | }
iPaguoson | t H | | |
i | | I | i |
i Principal Rrterials | 0.00 +  0.00 | $3.3M% | $0,00 | $0.00 |
i Minor Rrierials | 4.8 1 9.7 | %9,3% | $22,877.44 | $91,509.76 |
| Collectors | #0.23 | 0.46 | 45505 |} $2B,45B.08 |  s112,632.30 |
| Locals i 3.3 | bBe0f | 85,305 | $90,846.26 |  $363,385.09 |
| Totals: | 48,38 | 9%6.73 | | $141,B81.78 | $367,927.11 |
| | | I : | | |
| Conb PR/NA | 4,68 i 9.7% | $9,37%6 | $22,877.44 1 $91,509.76 |
I Conb COLALOC i 43LS0 | BB.47 | 5,505 | %119,004.34 | 475,010.35 |
I Totals: | 40.38 | %23 | | $141,881.78 | $567,527.11 |
| i | | | [ |
[Portsmauth | ] I ! | |
i i | | | [ |
| Frincipal Reterials | 13,15 | 55,49 | $9,376 | $130,068.56 $320,274.24 |
k Hinor Arterials i 40.88 | 136.93 | $9,376 | $320,963.92 (| $1,283,895.68 |
t Collectors I %2351 %7 | $5505 | $105B27.13 {  $422,508.75 |
| Locals { 298.57 | 590.89 | $5,505 | $813,212.36 { $3,25Z,048.43 |
I Totals: | 368.85 § 850.06 | | $1,365,B72.03 | $5,479,488.12 |
| | | | | | |
| Conb PR/7HA | 54.03 ¢ 192.42 | $3,37%6 | $451,032.48 | §1,804,129.92 |
} Cond CBLALOC | 334.82 | Gb7.84 | 53,505 | 491B,839.55 | $3,675,358.20 |
i Totals: { 188.85 | @b0.06 | ' | $1,368,872.03 | $3,479,488.12 |
) [ | | | [ |
ISmithfield | | I | | |
| i | | | [ |
| Principal Rrterials | 000  9.00 | $9,31% | $0.00 | 0.0 |
; Minor Arterials | 0,00 | 0.00 | $9.3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
[ Coilectors | .42 + 278 ) $5505 | $1,825.98 | $15,303.90 |
i Locals {2105 | 4361 ) 85,505 ) 62,770,756 | $251,083,05 |
i Totals: | 2441t 4.9 | I $66,596.714 | $265,385.95 |
i i | | | | |
| Coab PA/KA | 0.00 1 0.00 | $9,3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Conb COL/LOC { 24.47 | 4839 | $5,508 | $66,596. 74 | $26b,386.95 |
| Totals: i 2447 | 48.39 | | $6B,596,74 |  $265,386.93 |

ir



|SFCPY_ 91 vpor 08-22-906 |
[Using FY B9-90 Rates URBAR DIVISION [
[ URBAN MUNICIFAL NILERGE AMD PAYMENTS EASED OH |
[ STATE FUNCTIOHAL CLRSSIFICATION |
|VDOT BOARD APFROVED: 09-20-90 Fr 50-91 |
[ DISTRICE [CEHTERLINE { LAME | RATE'PER | QUARTERLY I ANNLAL §
| Hunicipality | MILERGE | MILERGE | LN | PAYMENT | PHYHENT |
[ 1 | ? | 3 I 4 | 5 | & [
} | [ | I | |
iSuffolk | [ [ | | I
i | | 1 ' I { }
| Principal Arterials | LM | 630 | 83376 | $14,767.20 | $39,068.80 |
j Ninor Arterials I S.80 |+ 1347 4 $9,376 | $31,573.68 |  $126,794.72 |
f Coltectors | 480 | 9.89 | 85,505 |  si3,Bli.11 | $54,444.45 |
| Lecals | .23 & 4199 | $5,%05 | $66,046.24 | $264,184.95 |
| Tekals: | 657 | 76 | | $1259,99B.23 | $503,992.92 |
[ | [ | | | |
| Cenb PA/MA | 794 | 1977 | $9,37% |  $46,340.B8 |  $1B5,363.52 |
} Comb COLALOC | 2903 | 9780 + $%,509 | $79,657.33 |  $318,629.40 |
] Totals: I 3657 4 "T85 | $125,998.23 | $503,992,92 |
| | | | i [ i
[Virginia Beach l ! | I i |
| { | | | [ |
| Principal Arterials | 39.20 J 181.20 | $9,3% | $424,732.80 | $1,688,931.20 |
| Ninor Mrterials i 136,13 | 380.45 | $9,376 | $891,071.60 | $3,564,286.40 |
I Collectors | 134,59 { 286.62 | %5505 | $40B,223.28 | §1,632,893.10 |
[ Locals | 922,91 | 185,84 |  $5,505 | $2,547,216.55 | $10,188,874.20 |
] Totals: | 127683 ¢ 2708.01 | | #4,271,246,21 1 $17,084,984.90 |
! | | | | [ |
§ Ceab PAZNA | 169.33 + S61.35 | 49,376 | $1,315,B04.40 | $5,263,217.60 |
| Conb COLALOC | 1057.90 | 2147.46 |  $5,309 | $2,955,441.87 | §11,82(,767.30 |
} Totals: | 1226.83 | 2M8.81 | [ $4,271,246,23 | $17,084,984.90 |
| { I I | I |
IMilliamsburg | | | | i |
| [ | | | [ |
| Ptincipal Arteriale | %% | 129 | $9,3% | 830,382 | $12,512.% |
| Hinor Arterials [ .84 | 2487 | ¥9,3% | §30,794.48 | 3203,177.%2 |
| Collectars | B.04 | 1294 | 65505 | ¢17,B0B.6E | $1,234.70 |
| Lacals I 25,09 | 50.94 | 85,505 i 870,106,198 $280,424,7C |
| Totals: | 4273 | 9851 | | $169,087.57 | $676,330.26 |
} [ I i | ! |
| Comb PA/NA [ 1160 | 34,83 | $9,3% |  $81,172.72 (|  $324,690.88 )
| Cend COL/LOC | 3513 | 63.08 | $3,308 | $87,914.85 {§  $351,639.40 |
| Totals: | 42713 | 98,58 | | $169,087,57 | $675,350.28 |

3s



ISFCPY_38 ot 0B-22-90 |
|Using FY 3-30 Retes URBAH DIVISION |
) UREAN MNICIPAL WILEAGE AHD PAYHENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCFIONL CLASSIFICATION |
(VDT BOSRD SRPROVED: 05-20-30 FY 90-9t |
| DISTRICT ENTERLINE | LAE  ( RATE'PER | GURTERLY | ANWAL |
i Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE t  L/N | PAYNERT [ PAYNENT [
[ 1 A
! | l ; | | :
|SUFFOLK DISTRECT TDTALS | | | [ l I
! l t } | | |
I Principal Reterials | 20434 | 799.43 | 48,37 | $1,873,B63.92 | +47,455,455.68 |
| Winor Arterials | 470.79 | L3083 | 89,376 | S, T26IT5 | $13,490,470.08 )
: Colbectors | 3%.33 | 659.21 | 5,305 | SLIBL480.76 | $4,720,351.05 |
l Lecals | 0628 G602 | 5,505 ) $6,4%8,002.78 | $31,312,011.10 |
$ Totals: | 4156.74 | 9257.68 | . [%14,905,371,98 | $59,627,867.91 |
| l | I | |
| Conb PA/MA | 68413 | 2230.26 |  %9,376 | $3,24B,481.44 | $20,985,925.76 |
| Conb COLAOC | L6 | 019,43 | $5,505 | $9,660,490.5¢ | $38,641,%2.15 |
| Totals: | 4156.74 | 9257.69 | f$14,906,971.98 { $39,627,807.51 |

3t



|SFCPY_91
|Using FY 89-90 Rates

STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

i |

URBAK DIVISION
URBAN MURICIPRL HILERBE AHD PAYMENTS BRSED OH

8-22-90

JUBOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-Z0-90 FY 90-91

| DISTRICE |CENTERLINE { LAKE | RRTE PER | QUARTERLY | ARNUAL |
| Menicipality | MILERGE | MILERGE | LN | PAYMENT | PAYHENT |
I { [ 4 I3 [ 4 | 5] [ 6 |
[ [ | | i i [
I FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT [ | I | [ {
| | | | | i [
IFredericksbary } | | | { I
| ¢ | | | I [
| Principal Arterials | B.83 1 26,48 | 89,376 | 562,089.12 |  $240,77b.4E |
i Ninor Arterials | g5 1 1850 | $9,3% | $43,364.00 |  $173,456.00 |
| Collectors | 109 1 2,13 1 553505 | $29,080,16 {  $116,320.85 |
| Locals { 4,47 | B5.49 | $5905 | $117.659.61 |  $470,622.45 |
| Totals: | 0.4 ) 151.B0 | | $252,160.90 1| #$1,008,675.38 |
I i | | [ ] [
| Conb PAZHA | 15,08 1 44,88 |  $9,376 | €105,433.12 | $421,TI2.4B |
| Conb COL/LOC i 9538 | 106.62 | 55,3050 | 8146,735.78 |  4586,943.10 |
| Ttals: bo70.46 1 151,60 | | $252,§88.90 1§ $1,008.675.58 |
| | | i [ I |
|FREDERICKSBURES DISTRICY TOTALS | | | | I |
[ [ i { | | }
I Principel Arterials | 5,91 1 6,48 { $%,37 |  $62,069.127 |  $248,26.48 |
i Hiner Arterials l .45 | 10.5 | 49,37 |  $43,364.00 |  $173,456.00 |
i Callectors o109t | A3 | $5,505 4 $29,080.16 ) $116,320.65 |
I Lecals | 44.47 | 6549 | 45,505 | #{i7,655.B1 |  $4T0,62Z.45 |
[ Totals: | 70.46 | 151,60 | | %252,168.50 | $1,008,675.58 |
[ i [ [ | | |
| Coab PR/MA | 15.08 | 4498 | 849,37 | €105,433.12 |  $421,732.48 |
[ Canb COLALDC I 5538 | 10662 | 5,505 | $145,735.78 |  $586,943.10 |
| Totals: | 70.46 | 151.60 | }  $252,168,90 | $i,008,675.58 |

3u



{SFCPY 91 vooT 08-22-30 |
{Using FY 85-90 Rates UREAN DIGISION |
| URBAM MUNICIPAL WILEAGE AND PRYMEKTS BASED (N |
{ STATE FUNHCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
(VDOT BOARD APPROVED: (9-20-90 FY 90-91 i
| DISTRICT [CENTERLINE | 1ANE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AHMUAL [
| Municipality | BILERSE | WILEAGE | L/M | PRAYMENT | PRAYNENT [
| 1 | 2 { 3 { 4 | 5 | & |
[ [ i | : [ [ i
| CULPEPER DISTRICY | | | | | |
[ | { | ! I i
[Charlotteseille | i | [ [ ]
I [ | { [ [ {
[ Principnl Rrierinls | 14,65 | 43.92 |  $3,37%6 | $102,948.48 |  $§411,793.52 |
[ Hiner Arterials | 13.09 | 3070 | %9376 | $71,98d.24 |  $287,936.9b ¢
| Collectors I 42 | 2% | %5505 | $31,516.12 |  $126,0B4.50 |
| Lotals I 951 { 187.64 | $3,505 | $258,239.59 | $1,032,958.20 |
| Totals: | 134.88 | 285.17 | | $464,688.40 | $i,858,753.58 |
| [ | [ ] i j
{ Comb PA/HR | 2178 1 M63 | $9,376 1 8i74,932.72 | $659,730.68 |
[ Conmb COLALOC Fo107.43 | 21094 | 85,505 | 289,755,694 1 $1,159,022.70 |
| Tokals: | 134.88 | 285.17 | | $4b4,686. 40 | §1,858,793.58 |
[ | [ [ [ | |
[Culpeper | I I ] I |
[ | [ [ ! i |
| Principal firterieds | 464 | 1021 | 99,376 (| $73,932.24 | $95,728.9% |
| Minor Arterials | 6.32 | 15.38 | $9,376 | $36,050.72 | $144,202.88 |
H Coliecters [ 250 | 502 | 85505 | $5,908.78 | $17,635.10 |
[ Lecels I 2700 | 33,98 | $5,503 1 $74,303.74 | $297,214.95 |
| Tatals: | 40.48 | 84,60 | | 8§41,195.47 | $564, 78169 |
[ } [ [ | | |
[ Comb PR/BA | 1095 { 2559 | 8,376 1  459,992.% |  $239,931.04 |
[ Cemb COLALOC I .52 | 5901 | 555 |  $8L,212.50 |  $324,850.05 |
| Totnls: | 4048 { 84.80 | | $141,195.47 | $564,781.83 |
[ | [ [ | | |
[Warrenton } [ [ | i I
I | [ I | | [
[ Principst Arterials | 452 | 11,85 | 83,376 | $27.,776.40 |  $111,105.60 |
| Ninor Arterials | 5.93 | fLE0 ¢ $9,3% | $27,659.20 | $110,636.80 |
i Cellectors | 1.0d | 208 | 95505 | $2,862.E0 | $11,450.40 |
| Locals I 4.9 | 2.3 1 $5,%5 | 539,006,683 |  $156,066.73 |
| Totals: | 25.80 | 54.08 | | $97,314.89 | $389,259.55 |
| | I i | { [
] Ceab PAZMA | 10.45 | 2365 | $9,3T6 | $39,435.80 | $221,742.40 |
} Coab COLALOC | 15.41 | 30.43 § 5,503 |  $41,879.29 |  S1R7,517.15 |
H Tetals: | 25.86 | S4.00 | | $97,314,89 | $389,299.55 |

v



JSFCPY_91 unot 08-22-30

i
IUsing FY 89-90 Ratas URBAH DIVISION |
| URBAN NUHICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYWENTS BRSED ON |
| STATE FUMCTIORAL CLASSIFICATICN |
|VBCT BOARE APPROVED: 03-20-50 FY 90-91 _ |
| DISTRICT [CENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | GURRTERLY [ ARKURL |
| Hunicipality t MILEAGE | MILERGE 1 LN | PRYKENT | PAYHERT [
| 1 | 2 I3 | 4 [ 2 ] 6 {
| ¢ | | | I [
ICULPEPER DISTRICT TOTALS | i | i | [
| { | | [ [ |
| Principal Arterials | 2382 | 6598 1 $9,376 | $134,637.12 |  $b18,620.4B |
| Hinor firterials | 5.3 | ST.89 [ 85,37 | $139,694.16 |  $542,776.84 |
{ Collectars | 1497 | 30.00 |  $5,505 |  $41,207.50 |  $169,150.00 |
[ Locals | 37,09 1 269,98 |  $5,300 | $371,559.98 | #$1,486,239.90 |
| Totals: | 201,22 | 423.8% | | $%03,198.76 | $2,B12,755.02 |
[ [ | i [ [ |
| Conb PA/MA | 4516 | i23.87 | $9,376 | §290,351.28 | ¢1,160.405.12 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 152.06 | 299.98 | 45,505 | $412,847.48 | 41,651,389.90 |
i Tatals: 201,22 ) 423.85 | | $703,198.76 | $2.812,795.02 |

Iw



ISFCPY_91 3] 08-22-90 |
[Using FY BI-90 Rates URBAH DIVISION [
I URBAN MURICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
f STATE FUMCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION I
{UDDT BORARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 90-91 |
| DISTRICT ICENTERLINE { LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY i AINUAL |
| Henicipality | NILERGE | BILERRE | L |  PAYMENT | PAYHENT |
| { | Z I3 | q | g [ b |
[ [ I [ | [ |
| STAUMTOM DISTRICT i | | | [ |
[ | [ [ | [ |
|Bridgevater | | | | | |
| { | [ | [ |
| Principal Arterials i 0.00 | .00 | £9.3% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Nivor Arterials [ 6,62 1 LM | 9937 | $2,906.95 | §11,626.24 |
| Collectors | 0.7 | 1.56 | $5,505 | $£2,146.95 | $8,587.80 |
I Locals { 0.%m | 06 | $3,309 | $29,245.3L | $116,991.25 |
| Totals: { 121 | 24.05 | I $34,798.82 | $137.195.29 |
| { [ [ | [ I
| Conb PR-NA | 0.62 | L.z | $9.3% | $2,906.56 | $11,626.24 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 18,53 | Z2.81 | §3,309 | $31,352.26 | $125,559.03 |
| Totals: I 1215 | 24.05 | | $34,296.82 1  $i37,195.219 |
[ [ [ } | i |
IBupna Uista { [ [ | | |
| i | [ | [ l
| Principal Arterials | 535 | 1.9z | $9,3% | $27,940.48 | $111,761.92 |
| Hivar RArterials i 1.%4 | 108 | $9,3% | $7,219.52 | $20,878.08 |
! Collectors | L I VL $3,305 | $16,102.12 | $64,400.30 |
| Locals | 3086 | BL72 | 85505 | $84,942.15 |  $339,76B.60 |
| Totals: | 4350 | B88.42 | | $136,204,28 | $544 ,B17.10 |
[ i [ [ | [ |
| Conb PR7HA i 579 | 15.00 | 89,37 ) $35,i60.00 |  5140,540.00 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 7| 742 | $5,5905 | $101,044.28 | $404,177.10 |
| Totals: | 4150 | BB.42 | | $136,204.28 | $544,817.10 |
| [ | | | [ |
IChifton Forge [ [ [ | [ |
i [ [ [ | I i
I Principal Rrterials | A1 | 481 1 89,376 | $11,274.64 $45,098.56 |
| Ninar Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | 9,37 | £0.00 | £0.00 |
| Collectars [ 304 1 595 | 55,505 | §6,188,65 | $32,754.75 |
| Locals | 1503 1 29.14 | 5,905 1  $40,103.93 |  $160.415.70 |
I Totals: | 2089 | 39.80 | | $59,967.23 | $238,269.01 1
I [ [ I | t |
| Conb PRA7HA i 281 | 4,81 | $9.37% | $11,274,64 | $45,098.55 |
l Comb COL/LOC | 18.07T | 3509 | $3,503 | $48,292.61 1 $193,170.45 |
I Totals! | 20,88 | 33.%9 | | $59,567.25 |  $238,289.01 |

Ax



|SFCPY_81 vt 08-22-90 |
jUsing £Y B9-90 Rates LREAN DIVISION [
I URBAN MURICIPAL MILEAEE ANG PAYMEHTS BASED DM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFTCATION !
{VDOT EORRD APPROVED: 03-20-30 FY 90-9% I
[ BISTRICT JCENTERLINE | LRNE | RAJEPER | BUARTERLY | ARNUAL I
[ Nunicipality | NILEABE | MILEAGE | LA |  PAYHENT | PAYHERT |
| | | 1 3 } 4 | 3 | b |
| | | | [ | }
|Covingtun ] [ [ | | [
| | [ i | | [
} Principal Arterials | 304 | 8.28 | 9,37 | ¥19,408.32 | §77,63L28 |
| Binor Arterials " 283t 446 | $9%3% | $10,454.24 | $41,816.96 |
| Collectors | 397 4 %4 | $5505 |  610,927.43 | $43,709.70 |
| Locals | 26,08 | 5479 | 85,505 |  $75,404.74 | $301,618.95 |
} Totals: | 332 v 75.4% ) I $1i6,194.72 1 $464,778.89 |
i [ I I | [ |
j Cosb PAZHA | 5,27 | 12794 | $9,3% |  §29,B62.56 |  $119,450.24 |
I Conb COLALOC | 3209 | B273 | 85,505 |  S566,332.16 |  $345,328.65 |
| Totals: | 3.3z | 75.4% | | $116,194.72 | $454,770,83 |
! I | | | I |
JETkton i i | i | |
[ [ [ I . | I |
| Principal Arterials | @00 | 000 | $3:376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Ninor Arterisls I 069 | L@ | %9,3% | $3,234.72 | $12,938.88 |
i Collectors i 0.00 | 000 | 85305 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
} Locals | 12.46 | .14 | 85,508 | 33,2268 | - $132,890.70 |
[ Totals: { 1280 | 25.92 | | $36,457.40 |  $145,629,59 |
| [ I [ | I |
| Conb PR/NA i 0.69 | L3I $9.3% | $3,2.72 | $32,938.088 |
[ Comb COL/LOC | 1236 | 24.14 | $5,505 | $33,222.68 | $132,830.70 |
| Totals: | 12.85 | 25.%2 | | $36,457.40 | $145,629.58 |
| [ [ | | I i
|Front Royal | | | | | {
[ [ | | | [ l
; Principal Arterialc | 862 | 1806 | $9,3% | $42,215.44 |  $i6B,BEL. TR |
| Ninor Arterials [ 7.18 | 1436 | 9,376 |  $33,659.84 |  $134,639.36 |
| Collectars | 491 | 8.82 | 85,505 | $13,34.,78 | $54,059.50 1|
| Lacals | 4337 | B6.47 |  $5,505 | $119,004.34 |  $476,017.35 |
| Tatals: | BLO8 | 128.86 | | $208,384.39 | $833,57M0.57 |
| [ | | | [ |
| Comb PAZMR | 12,80 | 3237 | §9,376 | 475,6875.28 | $303,501.12 |
| Comb COL/LOC [ 428 | %29 ) 55509 ( $132,59.1 § $530,026.45 |
| Totaks! | 6L.08 | 128,66 | ' | $208,3%4.39 | $833,577.57 |

3y



ISFEPY_S1 UBoT 08-22-30 |
Using FY 89-30 Rates URBAH DIVISION [
| URBAM HURICIPAL KILERGE AND PAYMEMTS BASED O |
| STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFICATEOH |
V00T BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 90-21 |
} DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY { RHNURL }
} Nunicipality { HILEAGE | WILERGE | LA [ PRYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 I3 [ q I 9 [ b |
| | | | | | |
|Grottoes | | [ i [ |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | %937 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Ninar Arterials | 1.3 | 280 | $9,3% | $6,781.92 | $25,127.60 |
| Collectors | 63 | 0.5 | %3305 | $608.13 | $2,792.90 |
| Locals {138 | 27.14 | 45,505 | $37,350.43 | $143,405.70 |
| Totals: | i5.4 ) 3032 | I $44,321.47 | $177,285.88 |
| i | | | [ |
} Coxb PA/HA | .M ) .68 | $9,3% | $6,201.92 | $25,i27.68 |
i Conb COLALAC | .11 | 2764 | $5,505 | $318,039.55 | $152,158.20 |
j Totals: | 1548 3032 | I $44,321.47 | $177,205.88 |
| [ | | | [ |
iHarrisonburg i [ I | | |
| [ [ [ ' | [ |
| Principal Rrterials | 9.8 | 29.3%0 | £3,3% | $69, 140,00 | $276,592.00 |
} Ninor firterials | 15.49 | 39.42 | 9,37 |  $92,400.48 |  $369,601.92 |
| Collectors | 2282 | 45.64 | £3,305 | $62,812.05 | $251,248.20 |
| Lecals | 67.91 | 1383 | £5,505 | $186,936.04 | $747,7144.15 |
| Totals! | 115.73 | 250.39 | | $411,796.57 | %1,645,186.27 |
} [ | | | | |
| Conb PAZMA {2500 | B6.92 | $9,376 | 4161.548.48 |  $846,193.92 |
I Conb COLALOC | 90.73 | 1B1.47 | £5,505 | $249,748.09 | $996,992.35 |
] Totals: i 151 | 250,39 | | $411,296.57 | $1,645,186.27 |
| | | | | I |
[Lexingten [ | I ] i |
| i | | | | |
| Principal Arterials { 497 | 10.80 | $9.3% | $25,315.20 | $101,260.80 |
I Ninor Arterials | L33 | 66 | %9,3% | $6,235.04 | $24,940.16 |
| Colleztors | .41 | 8.82 | ‘5?;505 | $12,138.53 | $48,554.10 |
| Locals | 1436 | 28,02 | 85,505 {  $38,562.53 |  $154,290.10 |
| Totals: | 24.87 | 5030 | | $682,231.29 |  $329,005.16 |
| [ | i | [ |
} Conb PA/MA | 6.30 | 1146 | 9,37 | $31,550.24 | $i26,200.9% |
I Comb COL/LGC | 18,57 | 384 | $5,905 |  $50,701.05 |  $202,804.20 |
| Totals: { 2487 | 50,30 | | s82,251.29 | $329,005.46 |

3z



|SFCPY_St
fUsing FY 83-30 Rates

STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION

upaT

URBAN DIVISION
URBAN HUNICIPAL MILERSE AHD PRYMENTS BRSED ON

(VDOT BOARD RPPROVED: 09-20~90 FY 90-91

! DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANKUAL }
| Municipality | HILERGE | NILEREE | L | PAYKENT | PAYNENT |
i L { 2 | 3 | ] I b | 8 |
| { | | | i |
[Leray | i | [ | |
| | ! | l | l
| Principal Rrterials | 0.35 {140 ) $%31% | $3,260,60 | $13,125.40 |
| Hinor Arterials | .% 1 1912 | %9,3% | w4B10.28 | $179,268.12 |
i Cotlectors | L34 b 290 1 85,505 | $3,990.13 1 $15.964.50 |
i Locals | 21.6% § 43.07 | %5,305 |  $59,275.09 | $237,100.35 |
i Totals! | 3210 | ‘6649 | I $111,365.09 | $445,460,37 |
! i I [ | [ |
i Cend PAZNA | 8,91 | 20,52 1 $3,3% | $4B,098.68 | $192,395.52 |
| Conb COL-LAC | 23.1% | 43.97 | 5,505 |  #63,Za6.21 | $2931,064.85 |
I Totals: | 310 } 66,49 | I $1§1,385.09 | $445,480,37 |
i | | I | i |
{Stauntan | | | } { |
| | | I | ] |
| Principal Reterials | 1205 | 30.22 | 49,376 |  $70,B35.68 |  $7283,342.72 |
| Hinor Arterials | 14,95 ¢ 38.98 ¢ $9,37%6 |  §91,369.12 |  $365,4T6.48 |
| Collectors | 1292 | %04 | 85,505 |  $49,600.05 |  $198,400.20 |
| Lecals I 7569 | 130,83 | $5,505 | $207,B07.31 | $630,429.7% |
[ Tatals: } 12061 | 256.09 | | $419,412,16 | $1,677,648.65 |
[ | [ | [ i |
[ Conb PA/KA 27,00 | 69.20 | 9,376 | $162,204.B0 |  $648,809.20 |
| Canb COLALDC | 83.6f | 186.89 | $5,509 | $257,207.38 | +¢1,028,829.45 |
| Tetals: | f20.61 | 256.09 | | $419,412.16 | $1,677,648.65 |
[ | [ ! [ | |
|Mayresbara | | | | | |
[ | | i [ | I
[ Priocipal Arterials | 1078 | 36,23 | $9,3%6 |  $B84,923.12 |  $339,892.48 |
{ Kinor Arterials | i0.60 | 2221t $9,3% | $53,232.244 | $212,928.96 |
H Collectors I 13.33 | #6.66 | $5,505 | $36,R90.B3 | $146,763.30 |
¢ Lacals I BS. 91 | 1335 | $3,305 | $181,045.B9 |  %724,182.79 |
| Tutels: I 10162 | 20715 | | §355,891.BY | $1,423,567.49 |
i | | | | | |
I Conb PR/KA I 2238 | 59,94 | 9,376 | 8$138,155.36 |  $552,621.44 |
| Cenb COLADC I 71924 | 156,24 | 85505 | s247,736.50 | S870,946.05 |
| Totals: I 0562 | 24715 | { $355,881.87 | #1,423,567.49 |

an



ISFCPY_91 upoT r 0B-22-90

i
|Using FY B3-90 Rates URBAK DIVISIOR |
| UREAN MUMICIPRL WILERGE AND PAYMENTS BASED DN i
! STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
(V0T BDARD APPROVED: 03-20-30 FY 90-9§ |
| DISTRICT |CENTERLINE | LAKE | RATE PER | GUARTEALY | ANHUAL I
t Hunicipality | WILEABE | MILEAGE 1 L/ | PRYMENT | PAYNERT I
[ | | 2 I3 | 4 [ 5 | 6 [

| [ ! [ | [
|Winchester | [ [ | | |
[ | i | | i }
| Principal Arierials | 192 | 672 ) $9,3% | $39,191.68 |  S156,78E.72 |
I Migor Arterials | .85 ¢+ 2.4 )} $9,3% |  $54,B3B.64 {  §218,594.56 |
| Collectors | T4 1 1462 0 $%505 | $20,120.77 |\ $80,483, 10 |
| Locals | B3.02 | 123.92 | $5,505 | $170,544.90 |  $G8Z2,4T9,60 |
| Totals: | 8593 § 178.57 | | $284,496,00 | %1,137,983.99 |
| i { | | | i
| Cenb PAZHA | 1597 | 40.03 | $3,37% | $91,B30.32 | $37%,321.20 |
[ Cond COL/LOC | M6 § 138.5¢ | $35,%05 | $190,865.68 |  $762,862,70 |
t Tetals: | B5.93 | 178.5% | $284,496.00 | $1,137,983,98 |
[ l f | i | i
[Weadatork | [ | [ | |
l | | | } I |
| Principal Rsterials | 0.00 | 0.00 i 43,376 | £0.00 | $0.00 |
| Hinor Rrterials | 1.63 § 1m | $9,3% | $7,641.44 | $30,565.76 |
| Collectors | 000 ¢ 000 | 5,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
I Locals | 1.3 | M6 | $3,505 | £47,687,06 | $190,748.25 |
| Totals: | 1900 + 391 | | $55,328.50 | $221,314.01 |
| i | | | [ |
| Coab PR/KA | 1,63 ¢ 3% | $3,316 | $7.641.44 | $30,965.76 |
I Conb COLALOC i 1,37 | 3469 | $3,505 | $47,687.00 | $190,748.25 |
! Totals: I 8400 ¢+ 3091 b $55,328.50 | 5221,34,01 |
t { | | | i |
FSTRUNTON DISTRICT TOTALS | } | [ | i
[ | | | | | |
i Principal Rrierials | B3.60 | 160.E9 | 59,37 | $393,534.16 | #1,574,136.04 |
| Hinor Arterials { 7.7 | 17668 | 49,376 | $4i4,091.04 | $1,655,364.15 |
| Colbectors | B5.96 ¢ 172.1% | $5,505 | $23B,921.44 | $947,585.73 |
| Locals | 419.82 | 952,54 | 5,508 |$1,310,933.18 | $5,243,732.70 |
| Totals: | T03.09 | i469.24 | ) } $2,295,479,61 | $9,421,919.25 |
| { [ | ! | | |
| Conb PAAMA | 13131 | 344.55 | $%,3%6 | $807,B625.20 { 43,230,500.B0 |
| Comb COLALOC { 565.78 | 1124.89 | $5,505 | $1,547,854.61 | %6,19t,41B.45 |
| Totals: | 703,09 1 $459.24 | [ $2,353,479,81 | $9,421,91%.75 |

3bb



1SFCPY_91 oot 08-22-30

[
|Using FY B3-30 Rates URBAK DIVISION. |
| UREAN MUHICTPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
I STRTE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
IUDOT BORRD APPROVED: 09-20-80 FY 90-91 |
| DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | GQUARTERLY | RAMLIRL. I
| Henieipality | NILERGE | MILEARE |  L-M | PAYHENT [ PAYNENT I
f l i 4 I3 | { | E] [ b |

HORTHERH YIRGINIA BISTRICT

| [ [ I | [ |
| | | | | [ |
| [ [ I | i i
[Alevandria | [ | | [ |
} [ [ | I [ |
| Principal Arteriale | 17.93 | 51} $9,376 | $172,307.44 | $588,229.76 |
| Ninor Rrterials | 3.2 | 120.76 | $9,376 | $283,088.44 1 #1,132,245.76 1
| Collectors { 9.% | i6.65 | 0,305 1 $25,B07.08 | $102,668.25 |
I Locals | 133,70 | 280.89 | 59,909 | $386,574.80 | $!,546,299.43 |
| Totals: { 200,25 | 493.81 | | $867,610.80 | $3,470,443.22 |
[ [ [ | | [ |
} Conb PR/NA | 549 | 194,27 | 99,376 | $455,368.88 | $1.B21,475.52 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 149,06  799.54 | 89,505 | §412,241.93 | $1,648,387.7C |
[ Totals: | 206,25 | 493.8f | | $B67,610.81 | $%3,470,443.22 |
| [ | | i [ i
|Fairfax | } i | | i
[ [ } | { [ [
} Priacipal Arterials | 9.3 1 3G ) $9,3% | M9 | 391,905,040 |
| Ninur Arterials ; 6,37 | 1774 | 89,376 | 41,582,956 |  $186,330.24 |
| Collectars [ 1.0 | 280 | 85505 | $3,853,50 §15,414,00 |
| Locals I 50,19 |} 100.60 | 85,505 | §138,450.75 {  $553,803.00 |
| Totals: | b6.92 | 158,50 | | $271,680.57 | ¢i,087,522.28 |
| I [ | | [ |
I Conb PAsKA | 15.680 | 55.28 | $9,3% | $125,976.32 | $518,305.28 |
} Comb COL/LOC | 54,24 | 103.40 | $5,5905 1 $142,304.25 | $369,247.00 |
I Totals: | 66.92 | 158.68 | | $21,880,57 | 51,087,522.28 |
[ | [ } | [ |
IFalls Charch | [ } | [ i
I [ [ i l [ i
I Priagipal Arterials | 171 1402 1 $9.3% | 832,862,488 | $i31,451.52 |
I Ninsr Qrterials i 464 | 10.39 | $9,37 |  $24,354.16 | $97,416.64 |
| Collectars [ 211 F 434 ) %5508 | $5,972.93 | $23,891.70 |
| Locals } 2.0 1 4.1 1 $0,305 | $39,964.10 | $238,236.40 |
| Tatals: | 3.1 | 72,03 | | $122,754,0T7 | $491,016. 26 |
| i | | [ | [
| Conb PA/MA [ 8.41 | 4.4 | $9,3% | $97,217.04 | $228,850. 16 |
| Comb COL/LOC i 213381 4162 | s5,905 | 6593703 | $262,148.10 |
| Totals: I 341 1 03I | $122,754.07 | $491,016,26 |

Jee



ISFCPY 91

lUsing FY 89-90 Rates

0|

URBAM DIVESEON.
URBAW MUHICIPAL KILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON

STATE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATICH

[VDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-30 FY 90-91

I DISTRECT |CEMTERLIKE | LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY | GHNUAL |
} Municipelity | NILERGE | NILEASE | L% | PAYNENT ! PAYMENT i
| 1 | ? | 3 | q | 3 | 6 |
I { [ [ | [ |
IHernden | | [ | [ |
| [ [ [ | [ |
| Principal Arteriale | 6.00 | 0.00 | $9,37% | 50.00 | $0.00 |
| Hinor Arterials | B.o0 | 2435 | $9,378 | $37,076.40 | $228,303.60 |
| Collectars [ 6.0B | 1648 | 5,505 1  522,680.50 | $30,722.40 |
| Lacals | 33.03 | B6.BO | $5,505 | $91,658.25 1 $366,633.00 |
| Totals: | 45.67 | 107.43 | |  $171,415.25 | $585,661.00 |
! [ i | | ! |
| Conb PAZMR [ B.% | 35 1 $9,3% | 55,0740 | $228,305.60 |
i Comb COL/LOC I 3811 1 8308 | 55,905 | $114,330.85 |  $497.335.40 |
| Totals: | 4567 | 10743 1) : | $i7i,485.25 | $R85,651.00 |
} [ } | ' [ | [
|Leesbury [ [ } | { [
I [ i | [ f |
| Principal Arterials | 1.9 1 53 | 593% | 512,538 | $50,255.36 |
| Ninor Arterials | 6,60 | 16.92 | 9,3 | $19,6560. 48 | $158,641.92 |
| Lollectoss | %.66 | 20,54 | 55,505 | $26,768,18 | $113,072.70 1
| Locals | 30.14 | BL.3T | $3,905 | $84,460.46 | $337,841.83 |
| Totals: | 48.39 | 104,19 | | $164,932.95 | $559,811.83 |
| i ! | ; [ | [
| Comb PA/MA | BS59 I 2228 | %9316 (| $52,224,32 |  $208,B97.28 |
| Comb COL/LOC P 39.80 1 81,91 | 85,505 { #112,778,84 |  $450,914.55 |
| Tatals: | 48.39 | 104,19 | | $164,952.96 ¢ $659,811.83 |
| f i | i J [
|Manassas t j | i | [
| i | | [ | [
| Principal Arterials | 7.7 | 2.57 | £9,376 | $30,350.08 | $202,240.32 |
| Ninwr Grterials t 9.70 1| Z6.44 | $,1% | $51,975.36 | $247,901.44 |
} Collectars | 153 | TO0e | 5,509 | $9,716.32 | $38,805.36 |
i Locals i 63.07 | 133.45 |  $5,905 | $183.,660.96 |  $734.642.25 |
| Tatals: b 84,04 | 188,52 | | $305,912.33 | #1,223,649.31 |
| | | | [ [ [
I Cond PR/MA | it.4d4 | 4B.0L | 59,376 | $112,535.44 | $450,141.76 |
| Comb COL/LGC | 66,60 | 140.51 | 5,505 | $193,376.89 |  $773,507.55 |
| Totais: H 04,04 | 186,32 | | $305,912.33 | $1,223,649.3 |

3dd



|SFCPY_9i umat 08-21-30

|
|Using FY 89-30 Rates URBAH DIVISION |
| URBAN MURICIPAL MILERGE AHD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICAYION |
{VDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-20-90 FY 20-9§ }
§ DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LAHE { RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL I
| Minicipality | MILEABE § MILERAGE | L/M I PRYMENT | PAYMEHT |
[ { { 2 {1 | 4 ] 5 [ & |
| | | [ | [ |
{Manassas Park | | i I i i
| i | | l | |
i Principal Rrterials | 0.3 | 1.24 | £3,3% | $2,906.56 | $11,b26.24 |
| Hinor Rrierials i 1.9t | 38z | 9,3 | $8,934,08 | $39,016.32 |
| Collectors | 3 1 2.8 | $5:505 | $3,936.08 | $15,744,30 |
] locals | 1019 | 20.58 | $5,505 | $28,323.23 | $i13,292.90 |
i Totals; | 404 | 26,30 | P O$44,419.9 | $T5,479.76 |
! { | | | [ |
I Conb PA/NA | 222 1 .06 | %937 | $11,850.84 | $47,442,36 |
| Conb COLALOC | .82 | ZnL44 | 3,303 | $32,29.30 | $129,037.20 |
| Totals: | 404 | 2050 | I $44,119.94 |  $76,479.76 |
| i [ [ i | |
Wienna | | | | i |
} [ I [ | | |
} Principal Arteriale | 209 | 836 | 3,3 | $19,595.84 | $78,383.36 |
i Hinaz Arterials | 6.58 | 15. | $9,3% |  $35,746.00 | $142,984.00 |
i Collectors 1 21 | 344 | £3,305 | $7,486.80 | §29.947.20 |
I Locals | 48,72 | 9132 | $9,905 | $133,936.65 | $535,746.60 |
I Totals: i B0.1t | 126.37 | ' | $196,785.25 | 787,061, 16 |
| [ I } | [ |
| Conb PR7HA | 8.67 | 2361 | $9,3% | £55,341.84 | $221,367.36 |
| Conb COL/LOC | Si.44 | 102,76 |  $5,505 | %$141,4723.45 |  $585,693.80 |
| Totals: { 60tt | 12637 | | $196,765.28 |  $iB7,061.16 |
| [ | | | [ |
|HORTHERW VIRGIMIR DISTRICT T0TAL | | | | | |
| | | | | [ |
I Principal Arterials | 43,68 | 1B1.EO | $9,3% | $37B,790.4C { 31,515,i61.80 |
| Hiwor Arterials { pl.e8 | 235.67 | $9,37%6 | $552,410.48 { $2,209,B41.92 |
t Collectors | 35.94 1 1447 | $5,503 | $107,281.46 | $430,325.85 |
| {ocals { 196.51 | B04.09 |  $5,309 | $1,106,628,85 | $d4,425,015.45 |
| Tatals: | 53R | 1m9.53 | ' I $2,145,411.20 | $8.581,644,82 |
I | | | | { |
| Coab PA/HA | 1247 | 3927 | $9,3%6 | $931,200.88 | $3,724,B03.52 |
| Conb COLALOC | 43245 | 8BZ.26 | 53,505 | ${,214,210,32 | $4,B56,841.30 |
| Totals: i 55724 | i279.93 | | $2,145,411.20 | $8,581,544.B2 |

3ee



{SFCPY 91 i) 08-22-90 |
[Using FY 89-90 Rates URBAN DIVISION i
| URBAH MUHICIPAL HILERGE AND PAYMEWFS BASED O |
i STATE FUNCTIINAL CLASSIFICATION [
|YDET BOARD APPROVED: 05-20-90 FY 90-91 !
| DISTRICT {CEMTERLINE | LRANE { RMEEPER | HBUARTERLY | AHHUAL |
| Hapicipality | NILEAGE | HILERGE | LA | PRYMEMT | PAYHENT H
[ 1 | 2 { 3 | 4 t 5 l ] |
ISTATEWIDE TOTAL BY FUNC/CLASS | | | [ I [
| ] | | [ | [
i Principal firterials | 589.45 | 2067.57 | $9,376 | %4,B46,618.40 | $19,366,473.92 |
| Ninor Arterials i 110847 1 3030.30 | %9,376 | §7,149,903.20 | $2B,599,612.80 |
| Collectars b 841,93 | 1781.57 | 85,305 | $2,451,885.%1 | %9,807,342.85 |
| Lacals t 682500 113620.93 | $3,505 1%18,745,804.91 | %74,983,219.85 |
| Totals: | 9365.87 [Z0520.47 | : 1$33,134,212. 31 [$132,776,849.22 |
| | | | [ | [
i Comb PA/NA | 1697.92 1 5{17.97 1 49,376 $1{,996,521.66 | $47,986,086.72 |
| Conb COL/ZLOC | TBET.95 115402.30 | $5,505 [%21,197,690.63 | $84,790,762.90 |
| Totals: | 9363.87 {20520.47 | {$33,194,212.31 [$132,776,849.22 |

3ff



8/20/90

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, tec approve payments to cities
and certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Richmond are eligibkle for such
payments, and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Richmond for
maintenance payments on Principal Arterial and
Collector Roads and the addition and deletion of Local
Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Richmond for Principal
Arterial Roads, Collector Roads and Local Streets he
increased by 5.42 centerline miles and that Local
Streets be decreased by 0.08 centerline miles as
described on tabulation sheets 1 through 4 dated
August 17, 1990.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additions totaling
2.65 miles increased the total mileage to 46,66
centerline miles of approved roads subject to
maintenance payments.

The Collector Rocad additions totaling 0.40 mile
increases the total mileage to 64.82 centerline miles
of approved roads subject to maintenance payments.

The Local Street net addition totaling 2.29 miles
increases the total mileage to 610,61 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments.

Meotion carried.



9/20,/90

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Baceon, that
the Board approve the bids received August 28 and
September 11, 1990 listed for award on the attached
sheets number SA through 55 and authorize execution of
contracts by the Deputy Commissioner or Chief
Engineer, and approve rejection of those bids listed
for rejecticn and authorize readvertisement.

Motion carried.



(sabprag ¢) deadiy aunyg

4314 18 UOIYAAYNIY 102G 40 WH1YR||R}su] iy
WA ‘Dg0L Iyenn) vasseg ]
00°06LEVES ’ "D 'ONILIYHINDD INGABE  quumY '4) Hiegg Jane TOF § G5 "SOR &6 Ob-T-¥H 35665306  BEST P
[*sig 2] ioaluyy |wyuamisady] - kejaaaq
1930 '9Ud) JUIWRAL4 § AWM RDIIG 'KAE]
CIRERL SAIN HbdAI 40 £3H)
¥i 'Sp'E1YS £ "HE 0D SHIHIOYY QMO qdumy SOT "ayy Jasw Y "y ¥ 0b-¥5-d8 LIGS5408  LSE1 f
aiby mm
Toraue) gu Bun)eesiapun 3 'siday taieg aen)
1N 'SI00M 3LHID 355049 '$,0) Q)uay 3 Larouay
00 Jintd 31343IK0) HOLNIC P59 R W OpR'0 8l
00°00B*PIS'IS S B/R/0 UOD CHISHOD HOLNBD  QdumY  'PY 1(0L Bungssajad-promyary ge puy 'y ey 86 06-gb-3d 055vSd06 ST !
}d woipdadsu] yomdy
43009 WOU (1R 330144
U ‘SNESNINEI {punogqyaey) vaay jeey
00°E0S'pLs ] N CHIVTODR ) 0 Qdune 1ohLL 14N 3R 314 1gaadse] yaM) g6 708)°'613-910-G600 SVIBICOE H06-981 1
§19308d LYLSH3LNI
salg JdhL 0N
0 1 ‘N
414 no1 L 40LIGALHDY ONIRHEIF HET L6301 L YIGuAN 1231 0Hd 17431400 530 “g0r

0BG ‘17 ¥38W31435 ¥ ‘62 1SAIAG 4301333 SQI1R



sBunyey jeamanvy adysaliey
40 '[ddy § sBeiyioy JuaRaany Jo vo138I1pRI]Y
"B,0] d20OURY 3 TLIUIY
HO “ATRMSDH paosyaly jo N p3-| i)

00050 1S 1 "JKI ‘NOTLONYLISHDD ABSITAD 12313 PU VORBIID 40 U5 (I 9T Wi OG- 06-)r-Hd  1r05206 bSl L
aa]
™
SplIU] § AR|iBA] 240) 3|Pydsy
usydwey 4o 2313 ¥
n ‘A0RN 139307 snab 26 1
0F '60L ‘4818 | "85 3 AHYdNOD NOLLONHLSHOD B33  1J3r3y 19 unyduiy 4o 1303 WIGHIA ¥S-] § p99-| &S 06-S-dd BLEIEA06 151 9
Uo1301] |ddy 4821|1348 18-1
B ‘ITUNSKELNGN "4,0) dvmBayy § o6piaqpaey i
00°008'53% y "IN1 “A4ISHAN SMUIYAA 41 COMI SINFT 9 3 Quuny SUIIRD07 SDBLANH ¥3-1 05-48-51 [S619J06 8191 &
sqle 3dAL HUOM
0 3 0N
g1d M "N 401 6ALIND) DUELTTINE HDILH381 N J3EHNY 1331084 L)8LHD *530 '80r

06! ‘1% ¥AEWIid3S ¥ '8 1SNOMW 03NL3I3a uid



"SpI2¥| § de] 3{vydsy
CHNG #4130 fadinn) 33Ng 0009 }|eydsy
dyunoy hmapisiyig

Bn "S4197E L5 "9y W] S CIY EODCD imady
00" IS0 7118 b INE 10D QHD4 UK ADY ¥y L5 3%8 "Ju[ 'S "IN 60D Wadg (%4 Z05)*901-TL0-620L TIEEQOOE 20E-BE ¢
{'Pe T0-34) 1a14avf | |Rpgamy
d3ena) asiy
{"UW {a|1ep ||aAng do))
GI9 "9 'S "W ETp o) mm
1 'NDIHL3AE2173 {“u3y Sa((Sn y|ameg doj)
0008 eL I t IHL CADVAML SHINMNS L) 019 "1 S "W 260 ey £2 BOCH'911-L60-C200 ELLPPA0S w2
B|OU615 § 9oL ey cwus) ‘i)sundey
tdof 3 eydsy *asiney aseg “aub) j|oydsy
Apumey wvyburjony
B ‘IMIASTIN SOLE "B3y ‘W cdoad N IM ¥IE0 )
S8°C19°L928 Z W0 ¥yM S04 a3y "3u] dedg g (1N €170 wely ot 10GM* 20S-280-0¥E0  TEETIGOG HO5-EXT 1
51030069 AMUNIHd
Said IdAl SGM
0 3 ‘N
a1g am ‘04 0L JHAIROD (HIWHCI3A ND116347 It YIBHOH 12310%d LUN1N0D "S30 "800

0661 'FT ¥3AN3Ld3S § 'AZ LSnAnb @3n13D3d STTE



N0 060y Jeydsy § abwumivag 'BuipRIg
1yumoy ueueyang

059 "9 5 W L0 ¢

059 "33y ‘N "IN 66T iwed4

(hl 164
bn *3103508 EP 934 '3 CIN G9°0 8d [ FOGH ‘Z51-£10-1590
50 TLE SBIS ¥ HOILGRDGE0D 003D QdbMy TR TR T ST my . <TOSH'C1-EF0-EB00 GYI9T006 H06-991 9
"5
7 ] Buiying sijnwmoy taneg cauny peydsy
diene) walicy zm
$SRdiang 99-] 30 'S Iy BGL'O i¢f
th ‘NOSHAHEILS LR LU LU 058" 1098
05 'pBE‘SEL'ES L "DNI SHOS ¥ NITTANGNS '3 Y qdumy 1404 Ypaoy jo jquangoqy °y meay 276 '1083'703-£60-2250 EUZON006 $06-291 S

ds] 3eydsy
JANG 11347 § akineg as9] ‘w07 3 vydsy

dyumey pyaigaazsey)

Uit ' QNONHO 1 PoL O (300 "] W BOECD et {901)2-000-S3H
S1IOr Cris ¥ NI 'HIRISBIA-DugM  qsumy PEL "3 C3U) T CIN 26070 w04y o TOSN*T15-020-0900 EBHBGOO0D  HOG-B6 ¥
Sale 3dAL NAON
0 ] W
g a0 o S012UHLNED ILEL LN HOTLYD It 43INNN 13370 LIGYINGD "53¢ Or

0E51 'FT W3EMIL43S 3 "G 1SNSNY QMDY SITR



(2} 'sg 3
AR ) J(oydsy fsplau] Tre(wg tapuig
dyemig Livay
(059 *a33) 022 a3y 3 "IN KRE'Z 91
Uh "ITT8N00 (a1 1asu13amy °g) (183) 9099°£098
GC'CPC'IGR'ZS ) "W 'HINIGEIR- Dt kL 02 9% '391 '3 "IN £@S'0 iweuy 13 ‘POS)"E0I-P0-B50% EHPLIOOE BOR-PLE &

3 ey
Keg § ‘aawg “ou0] jjwydsy ‘abeuivy] ‘apuig

43uney 03nual ﬂ
bn ‘g¥ngseslad 51 93 '3 °S W 1BKp 9]
PO'EBE'PIE'IS 2 "I UULSNOD E3OAGND T QUEHDIN Qe LRAL R LI B BT Y AL LT £ Z053'501-£90-EE00 QYELTO06 GOE-Eul 9

SR I3y Cuue)
'UN|IY § CuINIC eaeg t3ue) Jiegdsy ‘apRag
dyuneg p3113paiy

n ‘NOSHIMAILS B W s 'S N SESTE ey
E6°068°LCL'1S L NI 'SHDS B WITANGES "4 1 odumd B S IR Z0LT9 ey 7t 1052°601-£0-2259 94BIE00G WOG-BI1 &
sa14 3dA1 X4OH
10 1 *ON
d18 a0 ‘0N 401094 LNED {HIWHDDY HOLLY007 L §30MCH 1337084 1J9AINGY "530 “q0r

061 “IF ¥3GM3LA3S B ‘BZ LSNANY U3AIII e



0&-11-8 Q311303 5016

“udiy rag
A3uney As1y
B ‘NON9BIT 89 " S T Ik0 i)
00°0BE"B1% P N1 0D “HISHDD NN usny B9 MY 'S ‘o mey £ T0HS'Z101-L60-E200  9LBES106 13 B4}
fr
'l
sBurpring yueaey 3o unyijenag
djunn) o0 1aeay
P YRRy MY SRR o)
00°000"9b$ £ "SENS ® COMD XOD CH S QU LU N T ey TOZMN'LOT-CRO-T000 £SLZGI06  AZSI TIs
1311130
T ARy 'OUN) J wydey ‘Culwig fapeig
A34Nn] ayeuney
B *HURGHONG 18-1 2 () g
Z6082'500°1S ¥ NI 'SHOS 3 AJH0D W W QdbMY IV 3% "N WOEE'0 iweed  gn 105'E07-080-S710 WWBLIOC6 WO6-6LE 0%
stig 3441 %40n
4 % ‘0N
a1d o "ON B0LJBYLNGD 1LELTINE NO1LHIOY 314 H30KNN 1230044 LJYAINDD *530 "B0f

066H '7¥ H3ENALAIS 3 ‘B2 LSNIRY (NI TNE



BN ‘ITHASNLI¥gR

'SPIOU| 3 juamadv|day ad|g pajaef
{janey) wiumadsging
E3 TOY U N CNIRO i)

00849294 c M 34 T TN quny G99 "33y | N WY £270 weld or 06-9E-dI'  ¥5.19406 FACIIL S
SUIyd)op &{1d aqui] | 40 Juaneav|day
Jjeney Liang
o "A 040N maysig
000891918 9 M1 *HHINIY SLNIBEND [HLLL 103 UADYSSNR] - "4y SANR[ 300 L Cajy i€ 0b-nG-4E 8SE19406 £ &
o
[T
*iday 193
B {1SHTHNY {3une] 3 avwaq |y
00'E6"688 L N1 ‘39635 B QEH00 Ll *hy AIUMITY Jane 7 "agy iz TOMS 'T90T-0200-20 (ST19306 ey
EFTT 435
HIbg Jodg fdRpUaap "Iup) 23Ry ] "iday "ig
B0 33008 § ¥ £
[ TIE I (SZ "o34) 429 '3 341 N "W 150 3 1085 L101-#80-L200
95 ‘EPE ‘0K & NO1 16204402 0331) (e 0L 43d) 128 ‘93 U1 5 W IZYD 0L TONS'£111-260-0400  BSLEGH0B i6ST 1
5q14 Idil HA0H
£l ] it |
118 M ‘00 H0LIUELND] IDE S INE ] HO118201 ‘314 H3ANNN LJ3r0Yd 1IRINGD 530 ‘§0r

0667 ‘1T §3IM3L43S ¥ ‘82 1snAny 43nI3)aa

e



0&-TI-6 (3013)3¥ 50148

adiq paysef
Wi *3AONY0Y d3unm) upqueyy
00'C0F'ELIS J INLCANGMDD 320d 7D U3 LDIIHW 131017 “dio) qunoy iyoey 3 1§ GZ'0 or TOSH'OTI-LE0-0W0D 15209406 2091 02
UT-5H 41335 uRipay 35143 "a3budday
Ajne) asip
B ‘30350 163 2| 3 "W SET ol
00°09°8118 7 HOTLEHDANOD 03300 L3I 189 "33y "7 "W Set) Wy gg 3y Zib-0E10-160-B508 61GESJ06 BES1 Bl
=+
L™
Eniyagey ajataun)
'3po4g paIRINYRS 4o umigaalug Lunig ami
{3uae) pla1yiaysay)
00525 ‘EEES k N ‘HALIWE d CH R qaumy 00118907 s0011Ry 9 106H"901-020-9400  BSLPS06 b3l 812
$3UBLINIYG Juing 3045 §
d9)4a8]) '300) xa3u) rsaddy 24m3an4psaadng
AJUm0) | |9A92R]
g ‘ITd43504 Y YU pUe N AN 104 'ZFOT-Z60-6100
9L "9B9'5ZES H] HOI L404300 0031 UL ‘79 a3y an0 785 3 IOM 61 TORS'Z£01-260-6100 SSPZ9406 74 A
SqlB IdAL NHON
0 3 0N
a1g #0 L B0LIHAINDD N3uN0I3 KOT 15261 el AR LIA00Hd AJGHINGY “530 "HOC

0B6T ‘IT ¥38M3L4IS 3 'BZ LSNAMY 03N130TY SITT



(sa13110an § “aevy

") "___u_._._uc m-__u___u____: —n—_ud?:_m_"_ T '5if 15
SPURIYILY 40 Une) LiF (101)8¥15-505-46-04
') Big 1as0 g 3 +(201)8Y15-505-¥8-2¢
o IS iy M P0G POSE £05D ' 2098
0506 €698 4 0T TEONM Qi L) LNH vaof daas tag tay |IIH ‘10G)'S07-Bri-000N GUEBI006 U0B-EAT &
S|RuGIG § Sa131)130 ‘rasng
'ouNy |eydsy *ospraep *eBeuinag ‘Buipuig
ALY 30 403 |3s02) i~
¥ ‘A DJHDH _ 18A pAIR eadesay) "] N CINGZTTO G0l L]
BZ'WEV'BOL'LS L 405 3 ANUGNDD HOILONNLSHOO U3M QUMb 7 "PAIG Yasag sturBif “jup °§ (N GLO'0 iwauy ap113|Buj 1053 'B13-221-0000 EYZBYOOE YOG-ZBT 1
435 dEwwaq g §eubig ‘saiyl)iyn
daj }|wydsy fasino) %6 U0y j|wydsy
NVRLTILY
3
CopaIay 40 UADf 6152'6¥2-520-0008
M 'SIHSIH 01145 Usputay NI '3 (M GEI0 el 15 *H090
00'opo'siz’zs 9 ‘d¥0) SOAI¥0 1 GHum g NUPUAAR C3U] NN LTUD Wy Buradg '1062'POT-GEZ-000N EESEOOOS 806-S6
5133784 NHGAN
sule ELTYRR i)
a0 % "ON
018 AM ™ 01 2534H0D DUELLINE L HOELHO U H3ANON 133008d 126HINDY "S3Q "8Gr

0561 ‘TT ¥3AWIL43S 3 ‘Bz 1SNany A3ni303Y STTR



do) jleydsy § a24n0) aseg "au0g 3 eydsy
430803 uosuayaig

B ‘Qunod E9 34 18] 'S WM PERCD  i9)
G2 ‘68 '2655 4 "JHE 'SHIAU T SHILGAEINT S.AMEH 1L L EB 234 "jul °S W 801°0 el LEY TOSN'£EZ-G20-L690 9E00TO06 M0B-0OT 2
abueswig § aang '| g }|e4dsy ‘apeiy
djuney ubiwyaey
B N N3 FiL "9 'S "Im LT el
GLTLL' LIPS £ 9NIAtd 3 SHIJUISEHAT QU3NS LHIIAG QHENE TIL '3 'S "N #BG'L w0iy £e9 Z0SH'¥E4~2L0-CE90 LUGBOODE BOE-CA 1
§123108d AMWOHDD3S
]
L™
syieddng ubig g subiig
AN "SHNASNGHS Bunqyaudy o 431 ssediy
00°000"09% 9 *IHD CIMDLS CH M QiuRy B6URYIARE] Py "YW S42)pUT) § Q9p 'ady 09p T0BS'ZEI-BEI-000N 05009406 £091 S
g
SPIANL 'taskg ‘au0) J(Ydsy ‘uivig tapwdg
{317 50yy o uM)
B *3ITIARYQ 15 pheg e 15
6F '600 "ECTS 2 "INT 'ANYIWOD NOTIONBLSHOD JMONEN L (B "a3¥) "35 wiwg meuy  yjamog 108D Z0I-9BT-000 LUPRIC0R GOG-PBT F
s118 AL SH0N
0 1 L]
013 80 ‘0N A0LMHHIKDD ILE TN L] NOILUXOY ‘314 LEEL L WE Y 12541800 “530 ‘80f

Q66T 'TT d3IMWILAIS % 'AZ LSNANY 03n13039 SHId



A *LHNON AXDOY

g3 Csplaug

aakg '1'g 3 vydsy rafveinug ‘Burprig
YL TRRUTIL

85 9% 5 "M G0R'O 0l

{01} 3p0-505-48-2¥
2050'p¥a0

00°000"0E %S B ANGORDD 49 48 kbl BS "33Y S IR GI9) wedy BOL "166)" IBI-1¥0-BOLO ZUTLIOOB BOB-TLT 8
*1'5 ioydsy 3 135 abwaivag ‘apuag
Aymoy 2wy (o
B “GMITISMIA yaveag | -
05 "CBL'BYTY 1) 31 ‘ONIAGd CONET nusy buoyy 353 39 sayaenaddy g 35 abvuieag 129 'TOSH'EZZ-Th)-1290 EWOLIO0E WOB-OL1 S
it
W
IR ERg ) JRydsy feuiedq 'apwig
£yne) wysnbng (121)100-505-48-29
on 'HIMS B0 "4y i W N 2RI 9L Z05H'BL38
OF "£88 TEES A "INT 'ANUSWOD WOILONBLSNOD NOSL4340¥ (1L 809 "ajy ") cwedg 98 TOSH'991-400-2990 QUSSTOOE HO0G-591
aaeg CLU§ | wgdsy 7 CuImg tapwag
djuney wijany
W ‘oia3E Y EC1 "3y "Ief Y CIRGIS'T M)
0L 0L '5BY L W1 'U0) "UISHOD 311135 % HOHSIE Qutmu £57 23y 1M '3 "IN SEE'D w0dy 163 £0SH POI-900-2830 TYPITO0E WOE-KII ¢
calg IdAL N¥0M
| 1 ‘N
a[8 A 'Ok ACLRINOD OHINNO03Y ND114301 3 d30NM 1237 0d 1Jy81N0) °530 ‘801

065 11 ¥3EWALI5 3 ‘62 1SNaNyY 031338 5018



$P19U] § '2avg "L'5 j(Wdsy “ureig Fepea
{3uney wreea(ds}yig

B “IN10NY0 11 BRCRY I LI B I 1T Y L)
AR TYAN | S "M ANUdWOD NOTLXWLSHOD JHONH2HT kL L 409 IR Y] N (N GSTp swedy 893 2080'Z1-TL0-8990 9LLTOE UOG-LL] 01
1,390 168y ¢ "wimyg tapmig
10405 46 431
B ‘SA3N L¥0dH3H 70 WEIN go 5] 0] N
00000 IETS £1 43;tu0d¥0IN] S8 Qs £09 a3y "W w0y 102 T0SH'$5d-190-1090 L89LID05 GOG-9LI 6
—
L™
aug 15 J|eydsy § uieq 'apsig
dyune) 331
By “101S514E BS 3 e
049290228 b WML 00 CHISNDD IHINQD8 asuny £BL "y wely 184 T0SH*904-2G0~18L0 EUCLTO06 U06-CL1 8
Ik 'aue) §|oydsy 3 abowinag 'Ewiprag
Ljueey daaoney
¥ "GHOMHIIY LOST "33 °H "IN SBO°Q 8L
0¢ '9S6°E6ES B "dd03 “YISHOD J4OW3xTE L)L 969 "ol mwyy ti9 TOSH 'ThZ-240-G190 16ZLI008 HOB-ZLT
tqe JdAL 40N
0 1 ‘N
418 ‘0N 3012041K0D QH3NWO0 3 H0J L4207 114 3ERTH 1J3008d 13681800 “S30 '€0f

066F ‘17 ¥38M3Ld3S 3 '6Z ISRORY 031303y sury



ivjdeag xaqu7 § “uday g

80 “INONUDH 1jumrp) WRI(|1N B3uLayg
00°LIG'Z6S ¥ NI 'T0) SU3HLONE QHDAMYT LEL] LU IR YL IELLL I | 519 06-#9L-29 PLEZEH06 S M
iBunivag § tanwg C1oG 3 wgdsy fapmg
dyenoy uojburysey
HE "ALTD WIGIHAON 919 "ajy | o]
91°p0L 608 & "ML "QUINAGH oMY £€9 "aqy Cje[ iweyy LE9 T0SH'B2d-S60-LE30 OWIOTO0E YOG-181 €1
sayaveaddy 1 “ug {801} 180-505-42- 24 mm
{yamn a6priqyooy P9 15 1-160-2090
61915 66E8 B "JHI 'SHOS 7 433300 ¥ W {dutmy ‘1] 244 1040 sayIR0Lddy § ig m 1062 '151-160-2090 1HOBI006 WOG-OBI {1a
BB (2Y0) J eydsy § NIRQ IpRIg
4juna) 364039 adn1dg
b *BaNASHILId [CEIE I L I
&1 "00B'Z9KS k| *IRT 10D ONInkd NOS 3 LXOHS ‘4§ Gubmy ._-1-hn 9ot 9y CJu] wdy 99 TOSH'ZLE-FL0-9¥90 GHBLIN0E 06-BL1 11
caid AL 40N
i 4 0N
1i8 A1 “ON HDLIHHINGD (ECTIINE L] HO118307 eIt d3EWNN L)I04d 1JU4INDD "53Q "E0r

06EI 11 #38WIL43S 3 ‘42 15N9NG 03n13)38 SAid



"aue) Jieydsy 61y § 37 pauapip
dquney 33)43paly

BA “MOSHIHLIIS T1 ‘43 3 et ot
00 "85 85 £ "I 'SHDS T NITANGNS ‘4 "7 uuny 1T 'y medy EE TOSH LIZ-HE0-6990 65609106 co41 81
spiou] § do] tdsy ‘tasine) asog tawey “dsy
L30mo) weyBuyony
N "ONOWHITY 89 'Y CH N PECD el
0Z 'ZBE EYIS £ "did "HISHOD FA0WINGIE qHkiny 189 Wy Wy 056 1064 'BEZ-280~0060 BSPO9406 w091 LY
=
“I'S Hieydsy § azi|1quig ‘TInQ taprag o
AJUn0Y) pioapy aaniig
tn *X0)LbNDddE S1 "33 "W 'R "IN BES'D o) |
5L BZF'6E1S 9 "JHI '°0D "HISNDD HOS 3 SNUAT '3 °f fame GF "33y "] ‘wayy 06 ‘TORN‘08F-E20-06E0  LSORS 306 BeST 91
"L yloydsy g azr[1qe35 "wapiy
d1mme) abloqag Guly
Hh ‘lSInHLTY . 609 934 '3 "IN B0 0]
09°28v"CLS ¥ “IND 'UHM *53400 °S HDIHGW it 609 ¥ '3 W R'D weLy )] Z0SH'SSd-BPO-BO3D 25065406 esk St
05-11-6 0313030 SA18
Sa16 JdAL 40N
a 1 ‘0N
alg mel ‘0o U0LI6YERDD (NIWNDIH HO1LUY gl H3EWNN 103(00d LD4IN0D "5 ‘Aol

0BG ‘1T ¥3AM31435 § '8 1smamy adn1303Y STIE



M AAIY LRNOM

1S FI%q9sy 3 2211993 ‘a1eug ‘apeay
d3ano) s3)19

Wi A A CWETT 8L

GE"BIS'LLTS 8 1 '°00 MOILINYISHOD S¥3n0s Qabng PpL "¢l R W GD (Wolj bS9 TOSK'62d-5E0-4590 55609406 8081 12
1§ F1vdsy B a21t1qNG 'u1nig ‘apeag
duney ya143v4
T pisgg ey
854 13 W !N ELTO ey
- 9L oy mm
aHy
BEY 3 i8] 2L
M CAYIY (HNOH 989 "ayy weyy 1 TOSH'BLd-040-92L0
GZ°EBE'02Z8% B *INE **00 HOILINGLSHDD S¥3n0S HEL ] - 19 " o9 'T0GH'08d-040-2£90  95L09405 T A
dej jleydiy § A23114835 ¢ uIRdq ‘apray
dunoy puoypag
B 'SHNEHINAY 122 9 A IR 950 vl BOL4
0D'Se*FICS £ *JM] *SNOS T MOLITdMAL 'h HINSLR L 121 a3y " ey 14 'T00H'9E7-600-SZFT  L5909406 9091 61
5a18 JAL AN
10 [ ‘N
q1e AN 0K H0LIAINDD LI LT INE] NOTLUMT L. HIEHAN 1I3L0Ud IDUHINDD 530 HOC

06BT ‘11 438K31d35 3 "8Z 1A9NY Q3113038 SurY



doj 3 wqdey 3 dz111qU35 furmdg ‘apesy
ey jimegageg

Uh "NUNUHING JE 022 W] T I LD e}
05 "890'c8Ts £ ML O'SHOS 3 AIHMD N Y L ‘HY 07 a3y “ju) ey £6b1 TOSH'L22-T10-6EPT  LSKT9406 4% |
*1'8 JI%Ydsy  a21) 19935 L'y wIR] ‘apRag
im0y esimi) o
g "XDLLUMOIIY 1 abusig o) 9794 o
66°531° LiTs 4 NI 0D 'UISNDD MOS R SHA Y L {atmy 029 "334 v wody BEY "J0SH'E04-P5G-6E90 15009406 019t B2
UG Huydsy } 320|4qRI5 IR ‘apRip
djuney 321394
189 9% N "W 'L o)
I 93N S (1Y BO°T maly
089 “in
(][
2 L IR LY L | 89
HA ‘SBNINAS XJT¥lbd il aes Y wweyy % TOSH £5d-040-0890
Sf "LZk'6E1S 5 "IHT 00 9HINGG % BNIXONML 30ADF °2 I (s - 059 iy 5% T0SH*61d-040-0690 ¥SBOT06 B09T &
5018 dAl HE0M
Fil 1 TH
116 AN ‘I ACLIHALHDD LUECTIAE ] HOolly2m I N3EWNN 1330084 1J6H1NDY 530 'B0f

06GF 77 43831435 3 BT 1SNSNY Q3n1Taxa

=011



1Ay ig

b QML THSY 43une) a1pprautg
00 'SA1*peNs L M1 CHDIAWM 0314100556 LOAW D9 "HY W] R I PT 009 I0NS'0169-920-0090 (OIGPEA06 Gpol B
867 "3u] 39 {ouB1g Ay1pay g 53WE] Wi}
0} *an%gd ‘JUB) Joydsy ' -spisu] ‘Buipein
{3um0) xvpa1ey
(44% vyer) gEz Aty jv| i)
Hn "ATTIHGHD (disy wyor) {£1T)1005-53H
00'9Z1'EllS 1 "ML "I2GH Y NEITHR 193 QveZ 3N 1] 'Y CIM 6RO°D :wedy i} ¥4 TOSN'BIS-BZ0-9ET0  LYBITOJE B0B-BAS hm.
o
[Fal
AIRLING |36 3)4neg § I8y
Y31A Y12 "o 7 adl) Fr) quy aseg aBhy
{yuney 1a1nbney
Bh “ANEm ST 'ajy 0]
057695 "5L18 1 *JH1 “HD1GAEOX3 TWHIHFA quny (AN Y. I LY £a9 T0SH '14d4-0£0-£830 GS9T9406 99 2
1§ HI9gdsy § a2 (1qn5 turwyg tepeig
{Juney pisypag
on 'Ju03038 169 ‘ol 8]
00°'564'82rs i “JHD "HOSKWDI 3 NOHSNYY IHne 169 o4y 7 wesy a8 £05N'9)d-600-¥030 95519:05 ¢19Y @
S018 AL AH0N
0 ] "N
218 M H d0L3BALH0D TN DI Y201 "3 S30WAK L)3L0R LIGAINCD 530 ‘Hor

0BT '71 H3EW3id3S 3 B2 LSAONY 031303 SQIE



# “THONHOIY

Ul 3P |AeYS 3 dR|Laap X1 Jue|g
*$,07) Laaguey § pu(yaoeq

0p'IZ5°I6Ts ¥ "RDD CUSHD) RMIWU 500119007 SheLIB Ry 0%'06-+-5Y ES95J05 965 F
RIUCMAJUIRY (1R4pADRY
85 *ITHASILLOTGH) 03 AUH{0.FY § 'saY Bangsyd)iapaly
00'SER'TIIS ¥ ONE OO memy S004jRIET ShoLeRy g 06-43-M9 05565406  SRCF €
=4
1A% n
Heyday prabiy £jddy § 4aargag ‘ysiaany
B “ONORHDIY 110 Bangsyaliapaly
¥E9v3Ip8 z W00 INIAYD ISSOHALIHN QUMY LLLIELE L LT L L 06-0-1S 1GKBS306  ¥EST 2
L LT
oN4Rg PassaY § pasiwy 4o UNIYR(|BYSY] £O5H° 107-836-ONic
HO " NTUMAON P1sI] RequERyg YE0GH 101-896-0Wa1
09°C06'THTS € “ONI ‘NOILONZISHDD ABS3TB0  Q¥bY seb|jedn) snoliey 9 '06-8-Nd¥ CIBISHE  BISE ¥
51331044 SMOMTIISIK
sq18 3dML 0
0 3 I
018 Ao O HOL2621K0) I T HO118307 318 HIENNK 4030004 1OWAINOD 'S30 g0l

0667 11 ¥33M31435 3 '87 LSnany 03A1DI



aday § uebie(|RYsu) DU
%00 39143pady T yvopuRoays

En I0HD SHIAIM B i
00039988 ¥ ‘03 NGH0NENT § M3 ASTMA-NN dHunY 1 weybuiyey iwauy ) 06-88-31 GSZISA06 2191
0
LIITY a5 pasivy
HD ‘SNEWNI0D PLISIQ pudstly
0D°DES 25§ t ‘d¥0D 00SdWY  ddum SR LU ELLIRL L 0b-Tk-Hd 25109406  TO9F
FTELTIR S
T 4300 § qun) ‘Y| oApiG adk|day § 'iday
"3°0 *NDISNIHSHA fyan0y xejaiey
00821 'pLLS 1 K1 16304800 NOILINALSHOD 43AW JHD4  quumy $0H1RIE] BROLLINY | Ob-1T8-B)5 £500%406 0091 ¢
saie IdAL NxON
Ell 3 ‘N
aig an "OH HOLJYEINGD EE LINEY] HO11481 "3 H3BHNN 1031044 198800 530 g0f

0651 'FF ¥3EMAL3S 3 ‘82 LSNBNY (IN[ID SaI8



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREARS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Byrd,
Tallamy, MacDonald & Lewis Consultants, a division of
Wwilbur Smith and Asscciates, and it has been
determined that a change in the scope of services is
necessary because of the expansion of the project
along the mainline and intersecting rocads, the
addition of or revision tc frontage and access roads,
the addition of retaining wall design, added survey
and mapping efforts, and traffic engineering to
incorporate the approved design for the
Route 29/Fairfax County Parkway interchange on Project
RO0D0-029-249, PE-105, PE-106.

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services reguired, a firm proposal has been received,
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is ocutlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$1,729,729.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the
amopunt of $1,578,476 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $166,459 making the' total for this
Supplement $1,744,935. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement ineluding this and all previous
supplements is now $3,474,664.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., and it has been determined
that a2 change in the scope of services is necessary
for Project RO00-029-249, C-508 (Fairfax County
Parkway) in Northern Virginia District, Fairfax
County; and



9/20/90

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the criginal agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
51,665,894.66.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the
amount of $262,422.96 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $27,472.72 making the total for this
supplement $289,895.68. The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements is now $1,955,790.34.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the Firm of Dewberry and
Davis, and it has been determined that a change in the
scope of services is necessary including design and
contract document revisions for elimination of the
northwest loop ramps of the Route 28 and DAATR
interchange and modification of toll plaza designs for
Route 267 due to the future design of the Route 267
extension project; and surveys and preliminary design
and engineering for the Persimmon Lane Extension to
provide a second access to the Broad Run Farms
community and permit closure of the Broad Run Drive
{Route BOB) access onto Route 7 for Project
0028-053-104, PE-100; located in Loudoun County in the
Northern Virginia Distriect; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is cutlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 5;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$6,273,651.



9/20/50

This Supplemental Agreement No. 5 is in the
amount of $4%,765 for services and expenses plus a net
fee of 55,405 making the total for this supplement
$55,170., The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including this and all prior supplements is
now $6,328,821.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for plan
review for Dulles Toll Road Extension in Loudoun
County, Project 0267-053-102, PE10l, it is necessary
to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff
for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff which
establishes a compensation of 5883,695.00 for services
and expenses plus a net fee of $97,411.00 making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed $981,106.00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of STV/Lyon
Associates, and it has been determined that additional
services are necessary to redesign the Criser Road
intersection, and to provide an additional publiec
hearing and provide an alternative design for Route
340 through Shenandcah National Park on Projects
0340-093-118, PE-101, in the County of Warren, and

8



9,/20/90

0340-112-102, PE10l, in the Town of Front Royal, from
John Marshall Highway teo 1.013 Mi. 5. cf South
Corporate Limits; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm propgsal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 2;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorizes the execution of this Supplemental
Agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreement which currently has a maximum compensatlon
of $429,799.65.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the
amount of $128,175.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $13,808.00 making the total for this
supplement $141,983.00. The tétal maximum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
priecr supplements is $571,782.65.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Woolpert
Consultants, and it has been determined that a change
in the scope of services is necessary for Project
0602-029-307, C-501; 0608-029-031, C502; 0655-029-308,
C~-5D01; 0674-029-2B0, C-502; in Northern Virginia
District, Fairfax County; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation fcr these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 1,

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall beccme a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$1,304,078.81.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the
amount of $327,138.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of %24,260.00 making the total for this

g



9/20/90

supplement $351,398.00. The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements is now $1,655,476.81.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Heoffler, seconded by Mr. Mastraceco,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location Public
Hearing was held in the Port Norfolk Elementary
School, Portsmouth, on February 27, 1990, and the
W. H. Taylor Elementary School, Norfolk, on February
28, 1990, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering
the proposed location of Route 58 (Midtown Tunnel and
Pinner's Point Interchange) from the interchange of
Martin Luther King and Western Freeways (in
Portsmouth) to Brambleton Avenue (in Norfolk), State
Project 0058-965-102, PE100; and

WHEREAS, proper notice wags given in advance, and
all those present were given a full cpportunity to
express their opinicons and recommendations for or
against the proposed project ae presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economiec, socrial and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper coneideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
of this project be approved in accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented as Build Alternative
A4-B4-C1-D1 at the said Location Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with minor modifications to B4
in final design to accommodate concerns of the
Virginia Poct Authority.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
agreed on April 20, 1989, to study the location and
design of the John Rolfe Parkway to be constructed as
a joint state/Henrico County facility; and

10



9,20/90

WHEREAS, the purpose of the undertaking to study
the location and design of the John Rolfe Parkway was
to meet road construction needs in the John Rolfe
corridor, to serve the Henrico County population, and
to complement the transportation corriders for State
Route 288 and Interstates 64 and 295; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board,
on June 21, 1990, resclved that the locaticn and
design of the John Rolfe Parkway was not to be a
reconsideration of Alternate 6B Modified of the
proposed Route 288 and that the studies were to be
conducted in accordance with VDOT requirements and
standards for parkway facilities and in keeping with
Henrico County’s John Rolfe Parkway planning; and

WHEREAS, the need for a facility such as that
proposed was supported and/cr opposed by a number of
parties; and

WHEREAS, these concerns led to the initiation of
a mediation process by the Department of
Transportation, which included as participants the
counties of Henrico and Goochland, the Department of
Transportation, and a number of affected residential
and business interests in the proposed John Rolfe
Parkway Corridor; and

WHEREAS, the mediation group achieved and
reported a consensus recommendation to the Department
of Transportation and the Commonwealth Transportation
Board, a copy of which is attached hereto, which
recemmended that the John Rolfe Parkway be constructed
in stages, with the first stage being constructed as
an at-grade facility from Interstates 64 and 295 to
Lauderdale Drive, with grade separation at the
interchanges at Three Chopt Road and at Ridgefield
Parkway, and signalized intersections at Church/Pump
Roads, Gayton Road and Lauderdale Drive, and the
second stage te be constructed south of Lauderdale
Drive to Patterson Avenue, when and if needed, on
right-of-way to be preserved or acquired in
anticipation of future need, with a shift of the
intersection with Patterson Avenue as far to the east
as possible in order to minimize adverse impacts upon
other existing transportation facilities and economic
development in that area; and

11



9/20,/90

WHEREAS, a public session was conducted on August
16, 1990, in order to enable further public comment
upon the mediation recommendations and the proposed
John Reolfe Parkway generally:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board that the location of
the John Rolfe Parkway Corridor as presented at the
Location Public Hearings held on June 9 & 11, 1990,
and recommended for modification by the mediation
group be adopted from Interstates 64 and 295 south to
Patterson Avenue as part of the primary system, The
corridor width shall be generally limited to 120 feet
from Lauderdale Drive to a point approximately 1200
feet north of Gayton Road, and shall be minimized at
all other locations south of Three Chopt Road
{relocated). The Parkway shall be planned, designed,
and constructed in phases and in accordance, to the
greatest extent possible, with the recommendations of
the mediation process which are attached to this
resolution.

Motion carried.

12



DET—-11-9@ THL 18112 GARRISON PRESS 7TRAZE4Z42333 F.@al1

Community
Mediation
Center

The consensus adopted by the mediation qQraup amd forwarded to the
Commiassioner is as followss

1. WNo Build south of Fatterson Avenug
2. Stage 1 »

- Lauderdale and Gayton at-grade
intersections with 120 foot right of way

— Brade separated interchange at Ridgefleld
minimize right of way befaresafter at
Ridgefield as much as pos=ible

~ At~grade intersections at Pump and Church
(gither Pump or Church goes over John Rolfe)
with minimal right of way (maximum of B00 feet}

- Three Chopt grade separated interchange, then
under Broad to I-295 with 300 feet right of way.

8, Stage 11 =

= Bulld Lauderdals to Patterson after a
separate Design Public Mearing

Rcquire the needed right of way for {future
interchange at Pattersan and the lohn Rolée
Corridor

— Bhift John Rolfe to the east &= far as posaihle
to ainimize impact on West Creek entrance.

® Four lanes initially expandable tg six with limited access on

both stages.
€t C;’Bm,bm%

Edwin C. Bumbaugh
Director of Mediation Servicas

124

383-A North Main Sercet
Hariisonburg, Virginia 22801
(703) 434.0059



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1401 EAST BROAD STREET
RAY D. PETHTEL RICHMOND, 23213 EARL C. COCHRAN, JR.
COMMI SSIONER STATE LOCATION AND GESIGK ENGINEER

September 14, 1990

Proposed John Rolfe Parkway
Prej. RCOO-037-101, C-501
ROOO~-CH3-101, C-501
Geochland and Henrieco Counties
Fr: Routes 1.295/6Y4 {Short
Pump~Henrico County)
To: Proposed Route 288 (N.
of the James River-
Goochland County)

Locatien Publie Hearing

Memorandum
Tos Mr. J. 3. Hodge

Location Public Hearings were held for this project on
Tuesday, January ¢, 1990 at the Goochland High School, Goochland
County and on January 11, 1990 at the Mills E. Godwin High
School, Henrlceo County.

An additional Public Comment Meeting-was held on August 18,
1990,

The Commonwealth Transportation Board on April 20, 1989,
authorized a study for a roadway from I.295/1-64 to the approved
proposed Route 288 north of the James River.

The Commonwealth Transportation Beard on June 21, 1990,
reaffirmed its poslition of August 18, 1988, bdy resclution that
the studies of the John Rolfe Parkway shall not be a recon-
sideration of Alternative 6B modified of proposed Route 288.

Five potentlal alternatives, Alternatives A, B, C, D, & E
were considered in the initial study but were eliminated
subsequent to the analyses of their impacta on traffic and the
road network.

The build alternative resulted from evaluation of all
potential alternatives and the determination that only one build
alternative was worthy of detailed analysis. This alternative
praopesed the use of the preserved John Rolfe Parkway Corrider

TRANSPOURTATION FOR THE 215T CENTURY
12B



Mr. J. 5. Hodge September 14, 1990

from 1-235 to Tuckahoe Creek, proceeds south across Patterson
Avenue, and turns westward to approved Proposed Route 288, south
of River Road. Interchanges are proposed at prelocated Three
Chopt Road Extended, Pump/Church -Road, Ridgefield Parkway,
Patterson Avenue and with connections at approved Proposed Route
288 and the I-64/1.295 interchangs.

A no build alternative was also evaluated.

The John Rolfe Parkway was proposed and presented at the
January locatlion hearing as a limited access four-lane divided
parkway with a design speed of 50 MPH and a posted speed of 45
MPH. .

Utilizing the travel demand model established in the
previous Route 288 study, traffic velume Pforecasts were developed
in the year 2007. Traffic projections for the proposed John
Rolfe Parkway range from 27,000 to 54,900 vehiclea per day.

Right of way required would vary from 120 feet to 300 feet
with project costs estimated at $140,338,800.

A summary of comments received at the January 1990 Location
Public Hearing both verbal and written indicates the following:

Henrico County

1. No Build - 339

2. Build as Designed - 3

3. Build Either a Reduced or Varied Design - 4,371
4. Build Parkway to Connect to Robious Road - 3,219
5. Improved Various Intersection - Patterson, Broad

Streat, ete. - 1

Goochland County

t. No Build - 58
2. Build Line 9 Reduced and Den't Build 288 in Gocechland - 1

Based on the comments received at the Public Hearing and the
Department's review, the Commissioder authorized the use of
mediators to attempt to resolve the conflict of the proposed
roadway design. On July 18, 1990, the mediators announced that a
consensus recommendation had been reached and forwarded to the

Commisgsioner.

12C



Mr. J. S. Hodge September 14, 1990

The consensus adopted by the medlation group and forwarded
to the Commissioner was as follows:

1. No build socuth of Patterson Avenue.

2. Phase I {four lanes initlally expandable to =ix with
limited access).

-~ Lauderdale and Gayton at-grade intersections with
120 foot right of way.

- Grade separated Interchange at Ridgefield and
minimize right of way before/after and at Ridgefield
as much as possaible,

- At-grade intersections at Pump and Church {(eithar
Pump or Church goes over John Rolfe) with minimal
right of way (maximum of 300 feet.)

- Three Chopt Road Extended grade separated
interchange, then under Broad to I-295 with 300 feet
right of way.

- Acquire the needed right of way for future inter-
change at Patterson and the John Rolfe Parkway from
Laudsrdale to Patterson.

3. Phase Il (four lanes initially expandable to six with
limited aceessa)}.

- Build Lauderdale to Patterson after a separate
Design Pudblic Hearing.

- Shift John Rolfe to the east as far as possible to
minimize impact on West Creek entrance.

On August 16, 19%0, the Department conducted an additional
Public Comment Meeting to seek any additional comments regarding
the John Rolfe Parkway proposals.

A summary of comments received both oral and written
indicates the following:

12D



Mr. J. 3. Hodge September 14, 1990

1. Favored recommendaticn of mediation group 22

2. Extend the John Rolfe Parkway across the
James River 7

3. Concern regarding the environmental impact

study 3
4, Build John Rolfe but only between Broad Street

and Patterson 1
5. Build John Rolfe but only to Lauderdale 1
6. Build the alternative as presented at the

January Publie Hearing 24
7. MNo Build 5

Total 66

As a result of the mediation group's recommendations and the
comments received at the Public Hearings and the Publiec Comment
Meeting, I concur that the John Rolfe Parkway be approved as
presented at the Location Public Hearings held on January 9 & 11,
139Q, and recommended for modification by the mediatlon group be
constructed in two phases,

Based on the comments received at the Public Hearing and the
Department's review, I recommend approval of the build
alternative from Route 6 to I-64/1-295 and conatruction In two
phases. Phase I would construcet the John Rolfe Parkway from
Lauderdale to Routes I-64/I-29%. Phase II would construct John
Rolfe Parkway from Route 6 to Lauderdale at such time as the
county and the Department determine that traffic congestion and
potential safety problems have become unacceptable.

Attachments incelude a copy of the January public hearing
transcript, public comment meeting transcript, a small scale map
of the January public hearing, 2 small scale map of the mediation
group’s recommendations, and an appropriate resolution for
consideration by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

E. C. Cochran, Jr., P.E.
State Location and Design Engineer

12E



Mr. J. 5. Hodge

RLC/ jw

ces

Mr. J. G. Ripley

Mr. D. R. Gehr

Ms. Lynda J. Socuth
Mr. Andy Farmer

Mr. D. L. Eure

Mr. R. L. Hundley
Mr. R. C. Lockwood
Mr. 5. A. Waymack
Ms, C. 5. Sorrell
Mr. W. J. Engels

Mr. W. W. Spence, Jr.
Mr. J. A. Blaha

Mr. R. M. Cleek, dJr.
Mr. T. A. Hawthorne
Mr. R. P. Morris

Mr. R. S. Alphin

12F

September 14,

1990



-

‘\vm Virginia Department of Transporiation

)

"k e
“ S v A " 0 80090
g f—f- [ s SCALE IN FEET
L /g’.,“ , v
L ‘.
3 ﬁ - z

1
* B
|
[}
[

"+ NOSUALivg

PROPOSED HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT
JOHN ROLFE PARKWAY
HENRICO AND GOOCHLAND COUNTIES
PROJECT: ROO0-043-101,PE-101,C-501
| PROJECT: RO0O0-037-101,PE-101,C-501
FROM: ROUTES 1-295 / 64 (SHORT PUMP-HENRICO COUNTY)
OUTE 288 (N. OF THE JAMES RIVER-GOOCHLAND CO.)

TE) PROP. R

PROPOSED ACCESS POINT e LENGTH: APPROX. 7 MILES

126G



\vl'l'? Virginia Depariment of Tranaporiation

»

b | . 1

3 0
A ,\ v s000
SCALE IN FEET

+ NOSHAL Jyg. -

PROPOSED HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT
JOHN ROLFE PARKWAY

MEDIATION GROUP ALTERNATE

O AT GRADE INTERSECTION vaenrsnenanninr PHASE |
@ GRADE SEPARATED INTERSECTION sy PHASE

12H



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Vvirginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Dante
Elementary School, Dante, Virginia on June 26, 1990,
at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and major design features of Route
63 from 0.05 mile east of Route 804 to 0.18 mile west
of Route 804 in Russell County, State Project
0063-7143-000, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendatione for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statementg being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers and modifications to acquire
additional properties identified as Parcels B, D, and
F of the Hillman property and shift the Route B804/63
intersection 25 feet + further west to lessen the
impacts to an existing septic field.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Leocation
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Wakefield
Town Hall, Town of Wakefield, on June 12, 1920, at
7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposed
location and major design features of Route 603 from
the intersection of Route 460 to the North Corporate
Limits of wWwakefield and from the Morth Corporate

13



9/20/90

Limits of Wakefield to 0.86 mile north of Wakefield in
the Town of Wakefield and Sussex County, State
Projects 0603-320-177, M-501:; 0603-091-177, M-502; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design featuree of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Departmentrs Engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Henry
Elementary School on February 23, 1989, at 7:00 p.m.
for the purpose of considering the proposed location
and design of Route 605 from 0.6 mile east of the
intersection of Route 606 to the intersection of Route
769 in Franklin and Henry Counties, State Projects
0605-033-155, C-501; 0605-044-200, C-501; Federal
Projects R5-384(102); RS-384(102); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their cpinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, scocial, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

14



8/20,90

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of the segment of this
project from 0.02 mile west of the west intersection
of Route 606 (in Pranklin County) to the intersection
of Route 769 {(in Henry County) be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Publi¢ Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that action of the
segment from the beginning of the project to 0.02 mile
west of the west intersection of Route 606 be deferred
until the additional studies have heen completed and
reviewed hy the citizens.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that :

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Sangster
Elementary S5School on April 18, 1990, at 7:30 p.m. for
the purpose of considering the proposed location and
design of Route 643 {Lee Chapel Road) from 0.34 mile
north of Route 123 to 0.72 mile north of Route 123 in
Fairfax County, State Project 0643-029-302, C-501,
B-696; Federal project BR-RS5-1043 { ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineere.

Motion carried.

15



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warnerc,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Beard, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Franklin
Intermediate School on November 16, 1989, at 7:00 p.m.
for the purpose of considering the proposed location
and design of Route 657 (Centreville Road) from 0.20
mile south of Route 50 to 0.10 mile north of West Ox
Road {Route 608) in FPairfax County, State Project
0657-029-281, C-502, C-503; and

WHEREAS, proper ncotice was given in advance and
all those present were given a full cpportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Locaticn and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with provisions for phased
construction as the traffic situation dictateg and
adjustments to the alignment between Franklin Farms
Road and Highland Mews to lessen the impact on
residential properties along the east side of the
roadway.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by
Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Beard, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Rappahannock
County Courthouse, Rappahannock County, on April 24,
1990, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and major design features of
Route 707 from 0.12 mile west of Route G04E to 0.06
mile east of Route 604E in Rappahannock County, State
Project 0707-Q78-139, C503; and

16



9/20/90

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envirocnmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and pregented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 17, State
Highway Project 6017-028-106, RW-202, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Fred L. Garrett and Lucy
C. Garrett, et al by instrument dated April 19, 1978,
case for which has been concluded, recorded in Deed
Book 137, Page 178 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Essex County: and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has reguested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.196 acre, more or less, and lying north
of and adjacent to the north normal right of way
limits of Route 17, from a point approximately 60 feet
opposite approximate Station 1001498 {Route 17 NBL
centerline) to a point approximately 55 feet opposite
approximate Station 1003+65 (Route 17 NBL centerline)
does not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System,

17



9/20/90

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of virginia {(1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, without warranty, conveying same to
the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
regquisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 19, State
Highway Project 6019-083-105, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Larry H. Sykes and Glenda
Sykes by deed dated October 24, 1972, recorded in Deed
Book 236, Page 101 in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Russell County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acguired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.13 acre, more or less, and lying on the
ncrth side of and adjacent to the north right of way
line of Route 19, from a point approximately 55 feet
opposite approximate Station 296+62.40 (Ramp 2A
centerline, Project 6019-083-106, RW-201) to a point
approximately 61.85 feet opposite approximate Station
300+29 {(Ramp 2A centerline, Project 6019-08B3-106,
RW-201) does not constitute a section of the puklic
rcad and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149% of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the cocnveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, without warranty, conveying same to
the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration

18



9,/20/90

satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connecticon with Route 23, State
Highway Project 6023-084-211, AR-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Trustees of Primitive
Baptist Church {(Petersone Chapel} by instrument dated
May 13, 1866, case for which has been concluded,
recorded in Deed Book 232, Page 365 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Scott County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in corder to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.25 acre, more or less, and lying east of
and adjacent tc the east normal existing right of way
limits of Route 23, from a point approximately 53 feet
opposite approximate Station 77469 (NBL centerline) to
a point approximately 53 feet opposite approximate
Station 78+75 (NBL centerline) deoes not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no
lenger necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1850}, as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissicner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed without warranty conveying same to the
adjeining landowners of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the 5tate Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requisite.

Motion carried.

19



9,/20/90

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr, Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 44, State
Highway Project 0044-134-104, RW-203, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Chow-Chang May Chien, et
al by instrument dated March 3, 1983, case for which
has been concluded, reccrded in Deed Book 2246, Page
546 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
the City of Virginia Beach; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has reguested
that the excesg right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 6,290 square feet, more or less, and lying
southeast of and adjacent to the southeast normal
right of way limits of Route 44, from a point
approximately 70.77 feet opposite approximate Station
19+55.50 (Ramp E centerline) to a point approximately
30 feet opposite approximate Station 20452 (Ramp E
centerline) does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Vvirginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the gsaid land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, without warranty, conveying same to
the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemsd
requisite,

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr, Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route Alt. 58, State
Highway Project 0058-046-105, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Union Camp Corporation, a
Virginia Corporation by deed dated September 16, 1580,
recorded in Deed Bocok 271, Page 670; and in connection
with Route 1603, State Highway Project 1603-046-158,

20



9,/20,/90

C-501, the Commonwealth acqguired certain lands from
Union Camp Corporation by deed dated July 19, 1971,
recorded in Deed Book 208, Page 625; and from County
School Board of Isle of Wight County by deed dated
November 22, 1971, recorded in Deed Book 210, Page 52.
These instruments are recorded in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Isle of Wight County;
and

WHEREAS, a pertion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, Union Camp Corperation has requested
that the Commonwealth convey back to it the excess
right of way in order to more fully develop the lands;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpeortation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 1.4BQ0 acres, more or less,
and lying cn the north side of and adjacent to the
north normal right of way limits of relocated Route
€17, from a point approximately 30 feet opposite
approximate Station 119+50.00 {Relocated Route 1603
centerline, Project 0058~046-105, RW-201) to a peint
approximately 50 feet opposite approximate Station
44+75 (Route 617 centerline, Project 0058-046-105,
RW-201) does not constitute a section of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Vvirginia (1950), as amended, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a deed, without warranty,
conveying same to the adjacent landowner for a
consideration satisfactory te the Department, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite,
pending the abandonment of o0ld Route 1603.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 81, State

Highway Project 0081-095-038, RW-1, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Reba G. Campbell, et al by

21



9/20/90

correction deed dated December 17, 1959, recorded in
Deed Book 331, Page 1B0 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Washington County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acgquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the lands
containing 0.2612 acre, more or less, and lying south
of and adjacent to the south normal right of way and
limited access limits of Route 81, from a point
approximately 60 feet opposite approximate Station
49+50 (Service Road centerline) to a point
approximately 65 feet opposite approximate Station
52+37 (Service Road centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System.

NCW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, without warranty, conveying same for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 464, State
Highway Project 0464-122-107, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from the Federal Highway
Administration by deed dated March 16, 1972, recorded
in Deed Book 1243, Page 274 in the 0ffice of the Clerk
of the Corporation Court of the City of Nerfolk; and

WHEREAS, a condition of the aforesaid deed is
that the land must be used for highway purposes; and

WHEREAS, in the event the land or any portion
thereof becomes no longer necessary for highway
purposes, notice shall be given to FHWA and the

22



9/20/90

affected portion or portions must immediately transfer
to the control of the General Services Administration;
and

WHEREAS, a parcel of land falls into the above
category inasmuch as it lies outside the normal right
of way and limited access limits of Route 464; and

WHEREAS, the FHWA has been given proper notice of
the reconveyance of a portion of the lands so
acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the parcel
of land lying west of and adjacent to the west normal
right of way and limited access limits of Route 464,
at the property of the U.S. Navy, St. Helena Annex,
and containing approximately 4.36 acres, more or less,
does not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the land, so
certified, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
conveying same to the United States of America,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 609, State
Highway Project 0609-044-185, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from William David Moore and
Shirley P. Moore by instrument dated April 29, 1988,
case for which has been concluded, recorded in Deed
Boak 471, Page 421 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Henry County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of old Route 609; and

23



9/20/90

WHEREAS, under Project 0609-044-185, C-501, the
Department relocated a portion of Route 609 in a
northern direction and will serve the same citizens as
the old location; and

WBEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acgquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develep the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the lands
lying south of and adjacent to the south normal right
of way limits of Route 609, from a point approximately
35 feet opposite approximate Station 40+10 (Route 609
centerline) to a point approximately 25 feet opposite
approximate Station 42+30 (Route 609 centerline},
containing 0.09% acre, more or less, does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the convevance of the said land,
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the Code of Vicrginia (1950), as amended, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a guitclaim deed conveying
same to the adjacent landowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite, pending the abandeonment of old
Route 609.

Mction carried.

Meved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 616, State
Highway Project 0616-087-102, B-3, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Neita $§. Pulley by deed
dated August 7, 1959, recorded in Deed Book 137, Page
422; and from R. H. Barnes and Nellie L. Barnes by
deed dated August 13, 1959, recorded in Deed Book 137,
Page 477. These instruments are recorded in the
Qffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Scuthampton County; and

24



9/20/90

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested
that the Commonwealth convey to him the excess land
that is no longer required; and

WHEREAS, Route 616 has been altered and a new
road has been constructed and approved, which the new
road serves the same citizens as the old road; and

WHEREAS, by rescolution passed by the Southampton
County Board of Supervisors dated December 19, 1960,
sections of Route 616 were abandoned, effective
February 10, 1961; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
lying north of the north normal right of way limits of
Route 616, from a point approximately 30 feet opposite
approximate Station 28+00 (Route 616 centerline) to a
peint approximately 30 feet opposite approximate
Station 36+18 (Route 616 centerline) and lying south
of the south normal right of way limits of said Route,
from a point approximately 30 feet opposite
approximate Station 42+32 (Route 616 centerline) to a
point approximately 30 feet opposite approximate
Station 46+58 {Route 616 centerline), containing 1.16
acres, more or less, do not constitute sections of the
public road and are deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Secondary System of Sate Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands,
so certified, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth
Traneportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed without
warranty conveying same to the adjoining landowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State
Right of way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Heffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 638, State
Highway Project 0636-096-102, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired a permanent easement from Hortense P.
Williams by deed dated May 27, 1966, recorded in Deed
Bogk 188, Page 305 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Westmoreland County; and

25



9/20/90

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee title
has requested that the permanent easement, so
acquired, be conveyed in order to more fully develop
the adjacent land; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee has
relocated the said easement to south of the existing
easement; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the
easement comprising 0.027 acre, more or less, and
lying south of and adjacent to the south proposed
right of way line of Route 538, from a point
approximately 27 feet opposite approximate Station
277+60 (Route 638 centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the Secondary Systen
of State Highways.

NOW, TEEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-1%4 of the Code of virginia (1950}, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner
is hereby authorized to execute a deed, without
warranty, in the name of the Commonwealth conveying
the permanent easement, 50 certified, teo the owner of
the underlying fee title for a censideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
reguisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 639, State
Highway Project 0639-076-205, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Piedmont Federal Savings
and Lean Asscociation of Manassas, Virginia, a U.5.
Corporation, recorded in Deed Book 1286, Page 1918 in
the Dffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Prince
William County; and

WHEREAS, Route 639 was relocated and the new

location serves the same citizens as the old location;
and

26



9/20/30

WHEREAS, the old location of Route 639, from
Station 55437 to Station 63+07, was abandoned by the
Board of Supervisors of Prince William County at its
meeting on March 7, 1989, effective June 8, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the Commonwealth convey to it the excess land, so
acquired, comprising a portion of 0ld Route 639; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportaticn
Commiesioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 18,734 square feet, more or
less, comprising a portion of ¢ld Route 639, lying
southeast of and adjacent to the southeast normal
right of way limits of Route 640 (Davis Ford Road),
from a peint approximately 55 feet opposite
approximate Station 281+26.16 (Route 640, Project
0640-076-268, C-503 centerline) to a point
approximately 45 feet opposite approximate Station
282493 (Route 640, Project 0640-076-268, (C-502
centerline) does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Secondary System of State
Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land,
so certified, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 680, State
Highway Project 0680-013-122, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Yukon Pocahontas Coal
Company, a Virginia Limited Partnership, et al by deed
dated September 20, 1985, recorded in Deed Book 318,
Page 347 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Buchanan County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the land, so acquired, is
no longer needed; and

27



9/20,/90

WHEREAS, in corder to more fully develop the
property, the owner of the adjacent land has requested
that the excess right of way, so acquired, be conveyed
te him; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the right
of way comprising approximately 1,908 square feet,
more or less, land and lying northwest of and adjacent
te the northwest normal right of way limits of Route
680, from a point approximately 30 feet opposite
approximate Station 256+13 {office revised centerline)
te a point approximately 30 feet opposite approximate
Station 257+45 (office revised centerline) does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the ceonveyance of the said parcel
of land, so certified, in accordance with the
provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia
(1950}, as amended, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjeining
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 720, State
Highway Project 0720-007-158, C-5Q01, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Stratford Farms,
Incorporated by deed dated April 4, 1973, recorded in
Deed Book 611, Page 486 in the Dffice of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Augusta County; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjacent landowner has requested
that the excess land, s0 acquired, lying adjacent to
his property be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commeonwealth Transportation
Commnissioner has certified in writing that the parcel
of land containing approximately 0.27 acre, more or
less, lying west of and adjacent to the west normal

28



$/20,/90

right of way limits of Route 720, from a point
approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station
118+50 {(Route 720 centerline) to a point approximately
35 feet opposite approximate Station 124+00 (Route 720
centerline) does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Secondary System of State
Highways.

NCW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of virginia (1950}, as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed without
warranty conveying same toc the adjoining landowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent ocwner
of a parcel of land located along Route 742 in Wythe
County; and

WHEREAS, in order that the adjacent lands may be
more fully developed, the adjoining landowner has
requested that the excess right of way be conveyed to
him; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the parcel
of land leocated in the Town of Ivanhoe, being a twenty
foot strip of land adjacent to the lands owned by
Walker A. Hall, lying on the south side of Route 742,
Main Street at its intersection of Route 732, Grayson
Avenue, containing approximately 0.03 acre, more or
less, does not constitute a section of the public road
and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
of the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the gaid land, so
certified, to the adjoining landowner is approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth

29



9/20/90

a quitclaim deed conveying same for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Hoffler
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 659, State
Highway Project 0659-066-144, M-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Rudolph P. Waller, Jr. and
Mary M. Waller by instrument dated December 11, 1984,
recorded in Deed Book 243, Page 261 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Northumberland
County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, in order that the adjacent land may be
more fully developed, the adjeining landowner has
requested that the excess right of way be conveyed;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
lying north of and adjacent to the north normal right
of way limits of Route 659, from a point approximately
20 feet opposite approximate Station 10+90 (office
revised centerline) to a point approximately 20 feet
opposite approximate Station 11+19.96 (office revised
centerline), containing approximately 0.075 acre, more
or less, does not constitute a section of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFQRE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, to the adjoining landowner is approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth
a deed conveying same for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

30



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal reguest by the
Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors that Route
714 {Winterfield Road) between Route 60 {(Midlecthian
Turnpike) and the Powhatan County Line and Route 902
(Salisbury Road) between Route 714 (Winterfield Road)
and Route 711 (Robigus Road) be considered for
restriction of through truck traffic pursuant te the
provisions of Section 46.2-B09 (formerly Section
46.1-171.2) of the Code of virginia, this matter has
been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield County Board of
Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on this
restriction; and

WHEREAS, the routes in guestion traverse a
predominantly non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by holding a
public hearing and posting signs advising the public
of the proposed restriction and requesting written
comments; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the recommendations received, the available alternate
routes and the past practices of the Department;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that Route 714
(Winterfield Road) between Route 60 (Midlothian
Turnpike) and the Powhatan County Line and Route 902
(Salisbury Road) between Route 714 (Winterfield Road)
and Route 711 (Robious Road) be restricted to through
truck traffic in accordance with Section 46.2-B09 of
the Code of virginia,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal reguest by the
Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors that Route
837 (West Road), Route 2222 (0ld Creek Road),

Route 2223 (Manning Road), Route 2759 {Egan Road} and
Route 2767 (Dotonway Drive) between Route 650 (Turner

3l



9/20/90

Road) and Route 649 (Newbys Bridge Road) be considered
for restriction of through truck traffic pursuant to
the provisione of Section 46.2-809 (formerly Section
46.1-171.2) of the Code of Virginia, this matter has
been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREARS, the Chesterfield County Board of
Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on this
restriction; and

WHEREAS, the routes in question traverse a
predominantly residential area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs
and publishing notices advising the public of the
proposed restriction and requesting written comments;
and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the recommendations received, the available altecrnate
routes and the past practices of the Department;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that Route 837
{West Road), Route 2222 (0ld Creek Road), Route 2223
(Manning Road), Route 2759 (Egan Road) and Route 2767
(Dotonway Drive) between Route 650 (Turner Road) and
Route 649 (Newbys Bridge Road) be restricted to
through truck traffic in accordance with Section
46.2-809 of the Code of Virginia.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated September 21, 1972,
the State Highway Commission, now Commonwealth
Transportation Board, adopted the Minimum State
Criteria for administering a program by the Virginia
Department of Highways, now Virginia Department of
Transportation, to erect specific motorist service
signe on certain portions of the Interstate highway
system; and

32



9,/20,/90

WHEREAS, this program has been very successful in
informing the motoring public of the availability of
food, fuel, lodging and other amenities along these
Interstate highways; and

WHEREAS, approximately three-guarters of the
vehicle miles traveled annually on Virginia'’s highways
are traveled on highways other than Interstate
highways; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the motoring public
using non-Interstate highways and the businesses
located along the non-Interstate highways enjoy the
benefits which have been brought about through the
logo sign program for Interstate highways; and

WHEREAS, some of these same businesses have
expressed a willingness to pay the cost of erecting,
along controlled and limited access bypasses on state
Primary highways, signs bearing their businesses’
logos; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly, through House
Joint Resolution No. 48, dated February 5, 1990, has
expressed a sense to the Department of Transportation
concerning the development and implementation of such
a signing program along controlled and limited access
bypasses of state primary highways; and

WHEREAS, certain primary routes were built as
bypasses but are not specifically defined as such by
the Department of Transpertation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the policies
contained in the General Provisions (Attachment A),
the Minimum State Criteria for Participation
(Attachment B), and Agreement between the Department
of Transportation and participating businesses
(Attachment C), are hereby adopted to govern the
operation of a program by the Department of
Transportation to provide travel services signing on
controlled and limited access primary by-pass routes;
and that the Commonwealth Trangportation Board
reserves the right to amend these policies from time
to time as necessary for proper and effective
administration of the program; and

33



9,20/90

THEREFORE, BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that Routes
150 and 288 in Chesterfield County, Route 199 in James
City and York Counties, and Route 37 in Frederick
County, although not specifically defined as bypass
routes by the Department of Transportation but
constructed to serve as bypasses for motorists in the
respective communities, are defined as such for the
purposes of this program.

Motion carried.

34



COMMONREALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAVEL SERVICES SIGNING
ON CONTROLLED & LIMITED ACCESS
PRIMARY BY-PASS ROUTES

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Travel Services (LOGO) signing will be provided cn the Primary highway system
of Virginia on controlled and limited access by-pass routes designated by the
Department of Transportation.

All signing will be in accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices and Department standards.

The maximum distance a business may be located from an interchange or
intersection is two (2) miles for GAS, FOOD and LODGING establishments and ten
{10) miles for CAMPING establishments. '

All businesses must be in full compliance with the Minimum State Criteria prior
to acceptance into the program,

All costs for signs installed under this pragram must be borne by the
participating businesses. E£ach business will be responsible for the cost of
installation/modification - and maintenance of the background =signs for the
display of its loge panels. All background signs shall remain the property of
the Department, which shall be solely responsible for determining the
eligibility of participants and the logo panels displayed on such signs.

Each business will be responsible for providing its own logo panels,
manufactured at their expense according to Department specifications, for
installation on the background signs.

Only one brand name/trademark of the fuel offered by a GAS business or one
official name/trademark of a FOOD, LODGING or CAMPING business may be displayed
on the business' logo panels. No slogans or other types of advettizsing or
supplemental messages shall be allowed. The official name of a business is
defined as that shown on a business license, health permit, or cther official
document.

No more than 6 logo panels may be displayed for each type of service at any
interchange or intersection, and each logo must represent a different brand
name or trademark.

{continued)

34A



GENERAL PROVISIONS (continued)

Where there are requests for participation from more than 6 gqualified
businesses of one type of service within the required distance from an
interchange or intersection, the 6 businesses closest to the interchange or
intersection will be allowed to participate.

If there are already 6 businesses displayed on a background =ign, a new
business closer than at least one of the current businesses may be allowed to
participate by removal of the business farthest from the interchange or
intersection, but only after the logos of the business being removed have been
displayed at least 12 months,

A business may be allowed to display more than one logo panel for one type of
service at a single location only if this does not prevent another business
from participating. Additional loges displayed by a business are subject to
immediate removal when a new business gualifies for the sign space occupied by
them.

Application of the above provisions and general operation of this program shall
be in accordance with the procedures outlined in the Department's Manual of
Operations for Travel Services Signing on Controlled and Limited Access Primary
By-~Pass Routes,

34B



ATTACHMENT B

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAVEL SERVICES SIGNING

ON CONTROLLED & LIMITED ACCESS
PRIMARY BY-PASS ROUTES

Mini State Criteria for Participati

The Minimum State Criteria by which GAS, F0OOD, LODCING or CAMPING

establishments

may gqualify for participation in travel services

signing within the right-of-way of controlled/limited access primary

by-pass routes are as follows:

SERVICE

MINIMUM STATE CRITERIA

ALL

GAS,
FUOLL SERVICE

4.

5!

El

Shall give written assurance of conformity with all applicable
laws concerning the provision of public accommodations without
regard to race, religion, celor, or naticnal origin and shall not
be in continuing breach of that assurance.

Shall be in conformance with the Minimum State Criteria
applicable to the type of business for which they are requesting
signing prior to the execution of any agreement with the
Department of Transportation for the provision of such sigming.

. Al]l services required by these criteria shall be performed in

their entirety on the premises of the business establishment and
all facilities required by ‘these criteria =hall be located in
their entirety on the premises of the business establishment.

Shall Dbe located not mare than ? miles from the center of the
intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at the
interchange in the direction of travel on the by-pass route.

. Shall provide full vehicle services ineluding fuel, oil, tire

repair, free compressed air for tire inflation and free water for
battery and radiater. Availability of full vehicle services
shall be wmade clearly evident to motorists by the posting of
conspicucus signs on the premises of the business establishment.

. Shall provide free and separate public rest rooms for male and

female persons, and each such rest room shall contain sink with
running water for hand washing, a flush toilet, teilet tissue and
sanitary towels or other hand drying devices.

Shall provide free drinking water fountain and free cups as
necessary for public use,

Shall be in continuous operation at least 1§ consecutive hours
daily, 7 days a week.

Shall provide a public telephone.

(continued)

34C



Page 2

SERVICE _

MINIMUM STATE CRITERIA

GAS,
SELF-SERVICE

FOOD

LODGING

1l

6.

Shall be located not more than ? miles from the center of the
intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at the
interchange in the direction of travel on the by-pass route.

. Shall provide fuel, oil, free compressed air for tire inflation

and free water for battery and radiator.

. Shall provide free and separate public rest rooms for male and

female persons, and each such rest room shall contain sink with
running water for hand washing, a flush toilet, toilet tissue and
sanitary towels or other hand drying devices,

. Shall provide free drinking water fountain and free cups as

necessary for public use.

. Shall be 1in continuous operation at least 16 consecutive hours

daily, 7 days a week,.

. Shall provide a public Lelephone.
. Shall be allowed to participate only if space is available after

all full service gas businesses have been allowed to participate
at the interchange/intersection.

. Shall be identified as self-service on mainline background siqns

or business logo panels.

. Shall be lacated not more than 2 miles from the center of the

intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at the
interchange in the direction of travel on the by-pass route.

. Shall display a valid permit from the State Health Commissioner

in accordance with Section 35.1-21 of the Code of Virginia.

. Shall have indcor seating capacity for at least 20 persons.
. Shall be in continuous operation for at least 12 consecutive

hours daily, beginning not later than 7:00 a.m., to serve
breakfast, lunch and supper, 7 days a week.

. Shall provide a public¢ telephone,

. S8hall be located not more than ? miles from the center of the

intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at the
interchange in the direction of travel on the by-pass route.

. Shall possess a valid permit from the State Board of Health in

accordance with Section 35.1-18 of the Code of Virginia.

. Shall have not less than 10 lodging rcoms for rent.

Shall provide off-street passenger vehicle parking space for each
lodging room for rent,

. 8hall be in continuous 24-hour operation, 7 days a week, on a

yvear-round hasis.
Shall provide a public telephone.

(continued)

34D



Page 3

SERVICE MINIMUM STATE CRITERIA

CAHPING 1. shall be located not more than 10 miles from the center of the
intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at the
interchange in the direction of travel on the by-pass route.

2, Shall possess a valid permit from the State Board of Health in
accordance with Section 35,1-18 of the Code of Virginia,

3. Shall have space for not less than 10 vehicular overnight camping
units for rent or hire.

4. Shall provide off-street vehicle parking space for each overnight
camping space for rent or hire.

5. Shall be in continuous 24-hour operation, 7 days a week, but may
be clased to the public for not more than 120 consecutive days
between November 1 and the following April 1, during which time
the Department shall cover or remove all business logo panels
associated therewith or provide an appropriate message on the
background sign.

6. Shall provide a public telephone.

Food, lodging and camping establishments located outside Virginia but served
by an interchange/intersection on the Primary highway system within Virginia,
which possess all necessary approved and valid health permits issued by an
appropriate governing authority and which meet all other criteria required herein,
may be exempted from the Virginia health permit requirements for participation in
this program.

34E



ATTACHMENT C

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAVEL SERVICES SIGNING
ON CONTROLLED & LIMITED RCCESS
PRIMARY BY-PASS ROUTES

AGREEMENT?

WHEREAS, it is the desire of .
' (Name of Business)

{(Mailing Address of Business)

(Billing Name & Address, if different from above)
hereinafter referred toc as the BUSINESS, to participate in the program of the Virginia
Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred te as the DEPARTHENT, to provide travel

services signing for a

(Pull-service Gas / Self-serve Gas / Food / Lodging / Camping)

psiness in the direction within the right-of-way of Route at its
{N/S/E/W) {Number)
interchange/intersection with ’

{Intersecting Route and/or Name of Road/Street)

THEREFORE, in consideration thereof, the BOUSINESS offers this written assurance that it
conforms with all applicable laws concerning the provision of public accommodations without
regard to race, religion, celor, or natienal origin and shall not be in centinuing breach of
this assurance; that its participation in the program shall be governed by the General
Provisions and Minimum State Criteria for Participation, attached hereto and hereby made a
part of this Agreement; and that it agrees to bear all costs, or a proportionate share
thereof, as determined by the DEPARTMENT, associated with the fabrication, installation and
maintenance of background signs for the display of its business logo, to furnish business
logo panels meeting DEPARTMENT specifications, and to bear all costs associated with the
installation, maintenance and/or replacement, when deemed necessary by the DEPARTMENT or the
BUSINESS, of its business leogo panels; and

THEREFORE, 1in consideration thereof, the DEPARTMENT offers this written assurance that
it shall install and maintain, as outlined. in the G&eneral Provisions, all necessary
background signs for the display of the business loge panels furnished by the BUSINESS and
that it shall install and/or replace the business logo panels furnished by the BUSINESS; and

It is understood that should the BUSINESS at any time be in breach of this assurance or

any time fail to abide by the General Provisions and Minimum State Criteria for

rticipation attached hereto, the DEPARTMENT will take the necessary actions to remove all

logo panels of the BUSINESS, and there shall be no further obligation on the part of the
DEPARTMENT: and

34F



It is understood that, upon completion of the installation/medification of background
signs required under this agreement, the BUSINESS relinquishes all rights to such signs, and
that all background signs shall remain the property of the DEPARTMENT, which shall be sclely
responsible for determining the eligibility of participants and for the selection of
participants whose logos are displayed thereon; and

It is understood that the business panels for any BUSINESS which desires to close for
remodeling or repair of damage due to fire or other natural disaster may, upon written
request of the BUSINESS, be covered or removed by the DEPARTMENT and the space on the
background sign held in reserve for a period not to exceed 90 calendar days. IL'is further
understood that there will be no refund of fees paid or time extension granted for the
period the BUSINESS is closed! and

.1t is wunderstood that when the BUSINESS must be deleted from the program because it
exceeds the maximum number allowed to participate by virtue of the subsequent qualification
of a business of the same type «closer to the point of measurement at the
interchange/intersection, the BUSINESS shall be deleted only if it has participated in the
program for a mimimum of 12 wmonths; and

It is understood that when it is necessary to remove the BUSINESS from the program due
te interchange/intersection reconstruction/relocation which results in the distance to the
BUSINESS being farther than the maximum allowed, or which results in another business of the
same type being closer tham the BUSINESS, and this is the sole cause for removal, the
BUSINESS shall be allowed to remain on the program for a period not to exceed 12 months

Mmlter the project is completed and opened to traffic; and

It is understood that the DEPARTMENT reserves the right to cover or remove with or
without advance notice any or all BUSINESS panels in the conduct of maintenance or
construction aperations, or for research studies, or whenever deemed by DEPARTMENT to be in
the best interest of the DEPARTMENT or the traveling public; and

It is understocd that the DEPARTMENT reserves the right to terminate this program or
any portion thereof by furnishing the BUSINMESS written notice of such intent not less than

30 calendar days prior thereto, and there shall be no further obligation to the BUSINESS on
the part of the DEPARTHENT,

Signature for the BUSINESS Signature for the DEPARTHENT
Name {print or type) Name (print or type)
Title Title
Date Date

(Ezecuted original, with attachments, to be retained by the DEPARTMENT
and one copy, with attachments, to be furnished to the BUSINESS.)

346G



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Surface Transportation Assistance
Agt of 1982 (STAA) reguired the United States
Secretary of Transportation to designate certain
Federal-aid highways for use by 48-foot leng
semi-trailers, 28-foot long double trailers, 102-inch
wide trucks (hereinafter referred to as "STAA
vehicles"); and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Board
hag the authority to designate, as well as to define
reasonable access, for STAA vehicles in accordance
with the intent of the Congress of the United States;
and

WHEREAS, this Board {(formerly Commission), by
resolution adopted reasonable access as the shortest
possible route to terminals and/or facilities for
food, fuel, repairs and rest but in no case tc exceed
one—-half mile from the Interstate System and/or
Qualifying Federal-aid Primary Highways; and

WHEREAS, by notice in the Federal Register dated
June 1, 1990, the Federal Highway Administration
stated "No State may enact or enforce any law denying
access within 1 road-mile from the National Network
using the most reasonable and practicable route
available except for specific safety reasons on
individual routes";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this Board finds,
based on the notice in Federal Register dated June 1,
1990, the following action shall be undertaken to
conform to Federal STAA Standards;

1. That reascnable access for vehicles mandated
under the STAA from the Interstate System to
terminals and/cr facilities for food, fuel,
repairs and rest shall be defined as the
shortest possible route from the Interstate
System to such facilities but in no case to
exceed one mile from the Interstate System;

2. That reasonable access for vehicles mandated
under the STAA from Qualifylng Federal-aid
Primary Highways to terminals and/or
facilities for fcod, fuel, repairs and rest
shall be defined as the shortest possible
route from the Qualifying Federal-aid Primary

35



9/20/90

Highway to the facility but in no case to
exceed one mile from the Qualifying
Federal-aid Primary Highway;

3. That this cne. mile access for STAA vehicles
does not apply to Virginia’s Access System
and STAA wvehicles will only be allowed to
leave this system to enter the Interstate
System, Qualifying Federal-aid Primary
Highways and terminals and/or facilities for
food, fuel, repairs and rest if these
facilities are adjacent to the Virginia
Access System Routes.

Moticon Carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Cocde of Vvirginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be Built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports"; and

WHEREAS, the Wythe County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested industrial access funds
to provide adequate access to the facllities of
Rlockner-Pentaplast of America, Inc., located in the
Rural Retreat Industrial Park, and said access is
estimated to cost %$366,400; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied
with the provisions of the Commonwealth Transpertation
Board‘’s policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $287,770 of
the Industrial Access Fund be allocated to provide
adeguate access to Klockner-Pentaplast of America,
Inc., located in Wythe County, Project 1100-098-234,
M501, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility

adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth; and

36



9/20/90

2, The execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement, with acceptable surety, between
the Wythe County Board of Supervisors
(County) and the Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT) to provide for:

a. the design, advertisement and
construction of this project,

. the payment of all ineligible preject
costs, and of any eligible project costs
in excess of this allocation, from
sources other than those administered by
vDOoT,

¢. the forfeiture of the surety in the
amount of $2B7,770 to be provided by the
County, in the event that the industry
has neither expended nor is under firm
contract to expend at least $2,877,700
for eligible capital outlay on the
subject site by September 20, 1992, and

d. VDOT determining eligible capital
expenditure in accordance with current
poliey and procedure

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr., Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, receonstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
indugtrial gites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports"; and

WHEREAS, the Wytheville Town Council and the
Wythe County Board of Supervisors have, by
resclution, requested industrial access funds to
provide adequate access to the facilities of the
Russell Corporation, located in the Fairview
Industrial Park in the Town of Wytheville, and said
access is estimated to cost $100,000; and

37



9/20,90

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied
with the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board’s policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFOERE, BE IT RESQLVED that $£100,000 of
the 1990-91 Fiscal year Industrial Access Fund be
allocated to provide adequate access to the Russell
Corporation, located in the Town of Wytheville,
Project 9999-139-230, M502, contingent upon:

1. Any necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth; and

2. Documentary evidence being submitted that
this firm has entered into a firm contract to
construct and operate' its facilities at the
proposed site; and

3. Documentary evidence being submitted that the
industry has expended or is under firm
contract to expend at least $1,000,000 for
eligible capital outlay; and

4. All eligible project costs in excess of the
amount of Industrial Access Funds authorized
te this project and any ineligible costs
being provided from sources other than those
admninistered by the Virginia Department of
Transportation.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial eites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and tec publicly owned
airperts...";and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 1990, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board allocated $450,000 frem the
Industrial Access Fund to provide access to the
propeosed facilities of the CaMac Corporation in
Washington County, Project 1799-095-234, M501; and

38



9/20/90

WHEREAS, the CaMac Ceorporation has announced that
it no longer intends to construct a new facility at
the subject site; and

WHEREAS, the County of Washington has withdrawn
its request for Industrial Access funding for this
project; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed the administration of the
Industrial Access Program can best be served by the
return of this allocation to the Industrial Access
Fund.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
aforenoted action of the Commonwealth Transportaticn
Board on July 19, 1990, is hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the $450,000
previously allocated to Project 1799-095-234, M501 he
returned to the Industrial Access Fund.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-75.1 of the Code of
Virginia, prescribes the annual allocation of state
funds to provide an egquivalent matching allocation for
certain local funds designated by the governing body,
to be placed in a special fund account known as
"County Primary and Secondary Recad Fund™; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account "...shall be
used solely for the purposes of either (i)
maintaining, improving, or constructing the primary
and secondary system within such county, or {ii)
bringing subdivision streets, used as such prior to
July 1, 1980, up to standards sufficient to gualify
them for inclusion in the state primary and secondary
system.,.."; and

WHEREAS, Section 332.1-75.1{(d) Code of Virginia,
prescribes the allocation of any unassigned funds in
this special fund account; and

WHEREAS, $150,200 of state funds for fiscal year
1989-90 is currently unassigned; and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of ten (10) of the
counties eligible to participate in this supplemental
allocation for Fiscal Year 1985-9%0 have, with the

39



9,/20,/90

Department, identified specific eligible items of work
to be financed from the special fund account as
indicated on "Attachment A"; and

WHEREAS, it appears that these items of work fall
within the intent of Section 33.1-75.1 Code of
Virginia, and comply with the guidelines of the
Department for use of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the
allocation of these funds as set forth in
"Attachment A".

Motion carried.

40



DISTRICT

Bristol

Total

Richmond

Total

Staunton

Total

Nova

Total

GRAND TOTAL

DESIGNATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-75.1(d). CODE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY

Buchanan
Russell

Wise

Chesterfield

Augusta

Frederick

Arlington
Fairfax

Laudoun

ATTACHMENT A

COUNTY PRIMARY AND SECONDARY FUND

1989-20 FISCAL YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOCATION

COUNTY
CONTRIBUTION MATCH

$15,020.00
$15,020.00
$15,020.00

$45,060.00

$15,020.00

$15,020.00

$15,020.00

$15,020.00

$30,040.00

$15,020.00
$15,020.00

$15,020.00

Prince William $15,020.00

$40,080.00

$150,200.00

STATE

$15,020.00
$15,020.00
$15,020.00

$45,060.00

$15,020.00

$15,0206.00

$15,020.00

$15,020.00

$30,040.00

$15,020.00
$15,020.00
$135,020.00

$13,020.00

$40,080.00

$150,200.00

TOTAL FUNDS  PROJECT # CR
AVAILABLE  INCIDENTAL BUDGET

ITEM #
$30,040.00 0610-013-P86,N302
$30,040.00 0620-083-TOL,NS01
$30,040.00 0635-097-320,M501

$90,120.00

$30,04C.00 0604-020-158,C501

$30,040.00

$30,040.00 0572-007-302,N503
0887-007-320 M50t
0871-007-317,1301
0845-007-3156,M501
RT. 613, BI 5010
0787-007-P13,N501
RT. 761, BI D01l

$30,040.00 0442-034-218,C301

$60,080,00

$30,040,00 0120-000-1135,L301
$30,040.00 Rt. 645, Bl 5302
$30,040.00 0606-053-203,C501
$30,040.00 Rt. 658, BI 5000
Rt. &40, BT 500t
Rt. 410, BI 5002
Rt. 1538,BI 5003
Rt. 253, BI 5005
RT. 1279,B1 3006
$120,160.00

$300,400.00

404

ALLOCATION

$30,040.00
$30,040.00
$30,040.00

$90,120.00

$30,040.00

$30,040.00

$4,290.00
$4,290.00
$4,290.00
$4,290.00
$4,290.00
$4,2%0.00
$4,300.00

$30,940.00

$60,080,00

$30,040.00
$30,040.00
$30,040.00
$4,291 .42
$4,291.42
$8,582.90
64,291 .42
$4,291.42
$4,291 .42
$120,160.00

$300,400.00



9/20,/90

Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-23.5:1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, provides for calculating
maintenance allocations to counties whic¢h have
withdrawn from the secondary system of state highways
and for making maintenance payments; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall be based
on the number of lane-miles of such roads or streets
accepted for maintenance by the local governing body;
and

WHEREAS, payments for lane-miles are normally
made at a rate prescribed in Section 33.1-23.5:1 for
Fiscal Year 1986 and adjusted as prescribed for
subsequent years; however, in view of the current
revenue outlock, the Governor of Virginia has directed
that there be a reduction in the appropriation for
maintenance allocations to counties which have
withdrawn from the secondary system of state highways:
therefore, a modification in the prescribed rate of
payment is necessary; and

WHEREAS, funds allcocated by the Board for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in egual sums in
each guarter of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval of the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in
accordance with the Governcr's directive, payments are
hereby approved based on the Fiscal Year 1989-90
lane-mile rate as indicated on the attached
tabulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the quarterly
payments for each locality are hereby approved as
indicated on the attached tabulations.

Motion carried.

41



ATTACHMENT A

ARLINGTON COUNTY
Construction and Maintenance Allocation

Fiscal Year 1990-91

Construction Payment

Regular Construction Allocation 5 4,774,159.00
Less Federal-Aid 702,756.00
TOTAL Net Construction $ 4,071,403.00

Maintenance Payment

(Rate/Lane Miles X FY89-90 Rate )

(7201 X 1.204 = 58,670}

{Lane Miles X Rate )

946.99 X $8,670) 8,210,403.00
TOTAL Maintenance Payment 5 8,210,403.00
TOTAL Annual Payment $12,281,806.00
QUARTERLY Payment § 3,070,451.50

41A



ATTACHMENT B

HENRICO COUNTY
Construction and Maintenance Allocation

Fiscal year 1990-91

Construction Payment

Regular Construction Allocation $ 6,327,455.00
Less Federal-Aid 931,401.00
TOTAL Net Construction 8§ 5,396,054.00

Haintenance Payment

{Rate/Lane Miles X FY89-90 Rate )

(3616 X 1.204 = $4,354)
(Lane Miles X Rate )

2,547.73 X %4,354 11,092,816.00
TOTAL Maintenance Payment $11,0%2,816.00
TOTAL Annual Payment §16,488,870.00
QUARTERLY Payment $ 4,122,217.50

41B



9,/20,/90

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas that
the resolution for consideration of funding for
Winchester and Western Railroad Company for repair of
grade crossings be deferred until a later date.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railreoad tracks and facilities be constructed
to certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHERBAS, the Amherst County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested $150,000.00, in
Industrial Access Railrocad Track Punds to serve the
First Brands Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, a maximum of $150,000.00
may be allocated to this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that %150,000.00 of the Industrial
Access Railroad Track funds be provided to construct
new track to serve the First Brands Corporation,
located in Amherst County, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2, All costs above $150,000.00, which is
allocated herein as the industrial rail
access grant, being borne by the First Brands
Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

42



9/20/90

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed
to certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Buchanan County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested $48,000.00 in Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds to serve Buchanan Bolt,
Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1! and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railrcocad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, a maximum of $48,000.00
may be allocated to this project.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that %48,000.00 of the Industrial
Access Railroad Track funds be provided to construct
new track to serve Buchanan Bolt, Inc., located in
Buchanan County, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth,

2. All costs above $48,000.00, which is
allecated herein as the industrial rail
access grant, being borne by Buchanan Bolts,
Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that

access rallroad tracks and facilities be constructed
to certain industrial and commercial sitesg; and

43



9/20/90

WHEREAS, the Henrico County Board of Supervisors,
hasg, by resclution, requested $43,000.00 in Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds to serve the Richmond Cold
Storage Company, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Beoard’s policy on the use of Industrial
Access Rallroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, a maximum of $43,000.00
nay be allocated to this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that $43,000.00 of the Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds be. provided to construct
new track to serve the Richmond Cold 3torage Company,
Inc., leocated in Henrice County, contingent upon:

1. &ll necessary right of way and utility

adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All costs above $43,000.00, which is
allocated herein as the industrial rail
access grant, being borne by the Richmond
Cold Storage Company, Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, the bond documents for the
Norfolk-virginia Beach Toll Road require the
Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) to approve a
preliminary operations and maintenance budget; and

WHEREAS, the Budget and Finance Committee of the
CTB received a presentation of the preliminary 1991
budget; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 1990, the Budget and

Finance Committee unanimously recommended approval of
the preliminary 1991 budget,

44



9/20/90

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board that the preliminary
1991 Norfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road operations and
maintenance budget in the amount of $3,359,332 is
hereby approved.

Motion carried.

45



ATTACHMENT A

NORFQLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD
1991 PRELIMINARY MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS BUDGET

Salaries

Social Security, Retirement, Group and Health
Care Insurance and Workmen's Compensation

15% of Tunnels & Toll Facilities Administrative
Budgst

Federal Armored Express (Pickup of Daily
Collections including counting money from automatics)

Protessional Services (Consulting Enginesrs & Auditors)
Rantal of Automatic Toll Machines and Gates

Lights, Heat, Power, Water, Sewer

Maintenance of Administration Building and Toll Plaza
ED and Pcol Car Rental

Communications

Uniforms

Manual Toll EQuipment Parts

Parts & Supplies (YDOT Stock)

Tokens

Miscellanecus: Copier, Office Supplies, Forms, Flag
Replacemant, Replace Adding Machine, ete.

Indirect Costs
Contingencies
Ordinary Maintenance

TOTAL

45A

1990 1991
APPROVED AECOMMENDED PERCENT
BUDGET BURGET INCR./{DECR.)
$1,098,000 $1,119,268 2%
289,800 368,397 27%
30,200 51,822 71%
120,000 150,900 26%
39,000 43,000 10%
207,200 212,000 2%
42,000 44,552 6%
25,000 24,500 -2%
20,000 20,000 0%
3,500 3,500 0%
8,800 9,000 2%
8.800 12,000 36%
5,500 5,500 0%
15,500 15,000 -3%
18,000 20,000 11%
41,500 €9,302 67%
96,500 96,500 0%
1,023,280 1,094,291 7%
$3,092,280 $3.359,332 9%




103
105
106
109
112
129
142
144
153
154
161

162
163
167
168
M

172
173
174
175
176
181

184
191

195
198
203
221

299
435
437
438
439
444
445

NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL RDOAD
1991 PRELIMINARY BUDGET
ORDINARY MAINTENANCE BY ACTIVITIES

Expendable Equipment
Employee Education
Servicing Equipment
Administrative Overhead
Premix Patching

Other Repairs to Concreta Pavement
Patch N. H. S, Shoulders
Repair H. S. Shoulders
Hand Claan Ditches
Qther Drainage Care
Erosion Repair

Clean R/W

Dead Animal Patrol
Fenca

Sweeping

Tractor Mowing

Hand Mowing

Brush Cutting

Spray Weeds or Grass
Trim Trees

Spray Brush

Signs

Traffic Signals

Repair Guardrail
Highway Lighting

Maint. of Impact Attenuators
Snow Removal
Structuras

Supervision

Reseeding, Mulching, Sodding and Resoiling

Intensive Care of Plant Beds

Spraying Herbicides, Weads, Insecticides

Spraying Brush

Repaint Traffic Markings
Spray Weeds or Grass
Miscellanecus

Indicates increase of $5,000 or moare.

458

ATTACHMENT B

18580 1891
APPRQVED RECOMMENDED PERCENT
BUDGET BUDGET INCR./DECR.)
23,000 25,000 9%
4,800 5,760 20%
7,500 7.740 3%
15,000 16,461 10%
7,000 7.500 7%
11,000 11,000 0%
2,000 2,000 0%
1,500 2,100 40%
3,000 3,500 17%
63,000 30,000 -52%
8,000 9.000 13%
79,000 81,000 3%
4,000 4,600 13%
18,000 20,000 11%
53,000 100,000 89%
§0,000 £2,000 4%
103,000 120,000 17%
2,500 3,000 20%
20,000 20,000 0%
5.000 5,000 0%
7,000 7,000 0%
52,000 §7.000 10%
1,500 0 -100%
42,000 45,000 7%
137,500 140,000 2%
30,000 35,000 17%
41,000 45,000 10%
15,000 20,000 33%
50,000 50,000 0%
14,500 15,500 7%
6,250 6,250 %
22,580 22,980 0%
20,000 20,000 -0%
70,500 71,000 1%
13,750 15,000 9%
18,000 19,000 0%
$1,023,280 $1.084,201 7%



9,20,/90

A motion was made by Mr. Warner and seconded by
Dr. Thomas that the Bpard approve the report of the
Internal Audit Committee presented by Mr. Musselwhite
as follows:

"The Commonwealth Transportation Board’s Internal
Audit Committee met on August 15, 1990, and was
introduced to the Internal Audit Divigion staff. The
Committee reviewed the Urban Division report and the
Traffic Engineering Division report and accepts as
adequate the actions taken, or to be taken, on the
reports.”

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted on April 18, 1990,
the Commonwealth Transportation Beard (the "“Board"),
directed the Chairman to develop a proposed policy
with regard to the disposition of transportation funds
generated by the existing Dulles toll facility
("Dulles Toll Road"); and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly through its
adoption of Chapter 251 of the 1990 Acts of Assembly
authorized the expenditure of the Dulles Toll Road
surplus net revenues, after the payment of debt
service, operations and maintenance of the facility,
for mass transit and capacity-enhancing treatments;
and

WHEREAS, the Northern virginia Subregional
Transportation Plan developed and approved in concept
by the several local governing bodies in Northern
Virginia has called for the creation of a rail
facility in the Dulles Corridor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted
July 10, 1989, the Metropolitan Washington Airports
Authority ("Airports Authority"™) has called for the
dedication of all toll road revenues in excess of the
toll road operator’s chligations to transpertation
needs, principally rail, in the Dulles Corridor; and

WHEREAS, Fairfax County by letter dated May 25,

1990, has set out its transportation priorities for
the Dulles Corridor; and

46



9,/20/90

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the public
interest will best be served by the orderly
development and funding of the construction and
operation of a balanced, multi-modal transportation
system in the Dulles Corridor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby establishes the development as soon as feasible
of a comprehensive, phased, multi-modal transportation
program ("Program") including rail service as its
transportation objective for the Dulles Corridor,
hereby defined to include the existing Dulles Toll
Road, the existing Dulles Airport Access Road, their
medians, shoulders, right-opf-way limits and all
interchanges between Interstate Route &6 and
Washington Dulles International Airport, with the
understanding that such a Program shall be funded to
the extent possible by revenues derived from the
Dulles Toll Reoad in excess of those currently
encumbered by law or contract, or necessary for its
operation and maintenance, and which are clearly
identified in the statement of accounts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Program is
expected toc be implemented in stages from the initial
planning and development of reocadway capacity
enhancements; and then, to a variety of
transit-related improvements and purposes including
the location and construction of commuter parking lots
which will serve potential rail station sites; express
bus service; HOV facilities including connections
between the existing toll road and access road and
other intergecting highways; a rail mass
transportation facility ("transit related
improvements"}; and

BE IT ALSQO RESOLVED, that in furtherance of the
Program the Board shall cause an implementation plan
{("Plan")} to be developed setting forth the nature of
the improvements to be built, a draft schedule of the
phasing of work, and preconditions teo such work, and
identifying other possible sources of financing for
the construction and operational support of the Plan
to be undertaken., The Plan shall provide that: (1)
initially not less than 15% of net surplus revenue
shall be used or set aside for transit related
improvements with priority given to capital projects,

47



9,/20/90

including planning, with the understanding that upon
achievement of specific milestones to be identified in
the Plan, the Board shall increase its percentage
contribution in support of transit, and upon
implementation of rail service in the corridor, the
Board shall commit not less than 85% of surplus net
revenues to transit related improvements and purposes;
{2) additional funds necessary to support the system
shall be identified to the extent feasible including,
without limitation, revenues from sgpecial taxing
districts which may be created under Title 15.1 of the
Code of virginia; and (3} rail service connecting the
existing Metrorail service to points within the Dulles
Corridoer shall be developed for commencement at the
earliest date practicable.

In no event shall the 85% commitment referred to
in this resolution be construed to require the
Commonwealth Transportation Board to set aside its
fiduciary responsibilities to bondholders or others
who have a legal interest in the Toll Road; or to
impair any outstanding statutory, coentractual, or
other legal obligation.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Plan shall
be submitted annually by the Board to the Airports
Authority, the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit
Authority, the Northern virginia Transportation
Commission, Fairfax and Loudoun Counties and other
appropriate bodies or parties for their review and
comment on or before December 15, 1990, and a similar
date in subsequent years in the case of any subsequent
amendments; and that following appropriate public
hearing and a sixty-day period for comments from
interested parties, the Board shall adopt the proposed
Plan as appropriately revised thereafter within 120
days of the close of the comment period so that the
Plan can be put inte effect on or before July 1, 1991,
and, as necessary, annually thereafter. The Board
will alsc seek comments from the above parties before
making yearly allocations within the then-current
Plan.

Motion carried.

48



/20,90

Moved by Mr., Warner, seconded by Mr. Hoffler,
that

WHEREAS, the interim HOV lanes (diamond lanes) on
the Shirley Highway from the end of the reversible
lanes south of Springfield tc their terminus at
Woodbridge are restricted to emergency vehicles, buses
and carpoels carrying three or more persons from 6:00
a.m. to 9:00 a.m. northbound and from 3:30 p.m. to
6:00 p.m. southbound on Monday through Friday,
exclusive of holidays; and

WHEREAS, the shoulders of this section of the
Shirley Highway have been strengthened for use as
temporary conventional lanes during peak periods and
are currently designated as such from 5:00 a.m, to
9:00 a.m. northbound and 3:30 p.m, to 7:00 p.m.
southbound on Monday through Friday, exclusive of
heolidays; and

WHEREAS, current demand on the northbound
conventional lanes is such that peak periocd congestion
regularly extends past 9:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, this lingering congestion results in
greater illegal use of the northbound shoulder lane
from 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. than during any other
time period; and

WHEREAS, an extension of the northbound shoulder
lane hours of operation to 10:00 a.m. would facilitate
the purging of this congestion and reduce illegal use
of the shoulder lane;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Comnonwealth Transportation Board directs the virginia
Department of Transportation to extend the hours of
operation on the northbound shoulder lane of the
Shirley Highway from Woodbridge to Springfield to
10:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, exclusive of
holidays, effective October 22, 1990; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs the
Virginia Department of Transportation to make this
resolutien known throughout the Northern Virginia
Construction District; and

49



8/20/90

BEE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs the
Virginia Department of Transportation to provide the
Virginia State Police with a copy of this rescluticon
and request their cooperation in enforcing the new
regqulation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that new signing be
implemented to properly advise the public of the new
regulation.

Motion carried.

A request was made by Dr. Howlette for a status
report on the Robious Road connector. Mr., Pethtel
stated that a study is being conducted by VDOT
planning division and should be completed within 2-3
months.

The next regular meeting will be held in the
Natural Bridge Hotel Board Room, Natural Bridge,
virginia, on Wednesday, Dctober 24, 1990.

The meeting adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Chairman -

Attested;

. Iz

Secretary i




